IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF QOKLAHOMA

IN RE: )
)

WAYNE A. REID, DORQTHY D. REID, }
d/b/a INTERNATIONAL MAILING )
SYSTEMS, )
)

Debtors, )

)

FIRST BANK OF CATOQSA, )
)

Plaintiff-Appellee, )

)

vs. )
)

WAYNE.A. REID, DOROTHY D. REID, )
Individually, and d/b/a INTER- }
NATIONAL MAILING SYSTEMS, )
)

)

}

)

)

)

)

)

)

)

)

)

)

)

)

Defendants-
Appellants,

and

MICKEY D. WILSON,
Trustee-Appellee,

and

COMMUNITY BANK & TRUST COMPANY,

Intervenor-Appellee.

FIlLED
JUL 01982k

Jack C. Silver, Clerk
U. S. DISTRICT COURT

No. 82-C—404-Eu/

ORDER

This is an appeal from the judgment of the Bankruptcy Court en-

tered on the 3lst day of March, 1982,

in Bankruptcy No. B1-0588, which

denied the cross~claim of the debtors, Wayne A. Reid and Dorothy Reid,

praying for an exemption in their bankruptcy case in property described

as "pictures" and which further found the security interest liens at-

tached to those pictures by First Bank of Catoosa and Community State

Bank to be valid and not voidable under 11 U.S.C. § 522(f).

The issues raised on appeal are:

1. Whether the court erred in
and (7) to be inapplicable
as matter of fact and law;

2. Whether the Court erred in

finding 31 0.5. 1981 Supp. § 1(A)(3)
to the proceedings before the Court
and

finding that the debtors were not

entitled to avoid the liens of First Bank of Catoosa and
Community Bank and Trust Co. pursuant to 11 U.S.C. § 522(f).

The "pictures" which are the subject of this appeal are 15 very

valuable religious works of art accepted by debtors in payment of busi-

ness debts owed to debtors' printing

and mailing firm by Reverend Billy

James Hargis., Debtors took them from the offices of Reverend Hargis

where they had been displayed in a museum-type atmosphere and arranged




(] ®
them in their private residence. Shortly théreafter they used the
paintings as collateral to secure business loans from the lending
institutions which now seek to enforce their liens in the paintings.
The Court implicitly found that the paintings were not exempt
S0 as to avoid the liens under either state or federal statute be-
cause they were not household furnishings held primarily for personal
use.
Rule 810 of the Bankruptcy Rules requires the District Court to
accept the Bankruptcy Court's findings of fact unless they are clearly
erroneous. The classification of the Paintings is a question of fact

and the Bankruptcy Court's findings are conclusive in the absence of

clear error, €.9., Carini v. Matera, 592 F.24 378 (Seventh Cir. 1979);

In re Nelson, 561 F.2d 1342 (Ninth Cir. 1977). The findings of the
Court will not be disturbed unless cogent reasons to reject these find-

ings appear on the record. In the Matter of Vickers, 577 F.2d4 683 (Tenth

Cir. 1978); Wolfe v. Tri-State Insurance Co., 407 F.2d 16 (Tenth Cir.

1969); In re Perdue Housing Industries, Inc., 437 F.Supp. 36 (W.D.

Okla. 1977); 13 Collier on Bankruptcy 4% 810.01-810.05. The burden

is on the party appealing the Bankruptcy Court's decision to show that
it is clearly erronecus, e.g., In re Dawson, 446 F.Supp. 196 (E.D.

Mo. 1978).

The Court has carefully examined the record as designated by Debtors
and can findg nothing that shows the judgmgnt of the Bankruptcy Court to
be clearly erronecus. Accordingly, the judgment of the Bankruptcy Court
is hereby affirmed.

It is so Ordered this 26 4 day of July, 1982.

« ELLISCN

UNIT STATES DISTRICT JUDGE

-2-




® ®

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA
GLORIA C. REIMER, )
}
Plaintiff, )
)
vs. ) No. 79-C-47-g ¢~
) —
JEFFERSON J. BAGGETT; B & p ) Il LE D
)
)
}
)
)

TRUCKING, INC., a corporation, ﬁa'
and JAMES A. STEELMAN, d/b/a JUL 30 1980
Jack C. Sitver, Clerk

BEACON TIRE SERVICE,
U. S. DISTRICT COURT

Defendants.
JUDGMENT

This action came on for trial before the Court and a jury, Honor-
able James 0. Ellison, District Judge, Presiding, and the issues having
been duly tried and the jury having duly rendered its verdict,

IT IS ORDERED AND ADJUDGED that the Plaintiff, Gloria €. Reimer,
recover of the Defendants, Jefferson J. Baggett, B & D Trucking, Inc.,
and James A. Steelman, d/b/a Beacon Tire Service, the sum of $382,352.50,
with interest thereon at the rate of 15 bPercent as provided by law, and
her costs of the action.

DATED at Tulsa, Oklahoma, this 30th day of July, 1982.

.

JAMES O. ELI.ISON
UNTTED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE




‘ . .

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

JOHNNIE H. BALL,
Plaintiff#,

vs. No. 81-C-553-E V/

SECRETARY OF HEALTH AND HUMAN
SERVICES, UNITED STATES OF
AMERICA,

FILED
JUL 5010824

| Jack . Sitver, Cerk
MEMORANDUM OPINION U. S. DISTRICT COURT

Defendant.

Plaintiff brings this action under 42 U.5.C. § 405(q}, seeking
a review of a final decision of the Secretary of Health and Human
Services {Secretary}, which decision denied Plaintiff's claim for
disability insurance benefits.

Plaintiff filed his application for disability insurance benefits
on February 6, 1980, alleging that he became unable to work because
of his disability on January 31, 1979; he described his disability
as "back trouble, hard of hearing" (Tr. 38-41). Plaintiff's applica-
tion was denied initially, and upon reconsideration, and Plaintiff then
requested that his claim be considered by an Administrative Law Judge
(Tr. 16). His request was granted, and the hearing, at which Plain-
tiff above appeared, was held at Vinita, Oklahoma, on January 23, 1981
{Tr. 17-37). On February 19, 1981, the Administrative Law Judge ren-
dered his decision, that decision being that Plaintiff was not en-
titled to disability insurance benefits (Tr. 4-11}. The Appeals Coun-
sel approved the decision of the Administrative Law Judge on August 10,
1981 (Tr. 2), and it thereby became the final decision of the Secretary.
Plaintiff commenced this action seeking judicial review of the Secre-
tary's decision on October 31, 1981, and the briefing of the issues
was completed on March 26, 1982. The matter is now in a posture for
review by this Court.

An applicant for Social Security disability insurance benefits
has the burden of establishing that he was disabled on or before the
date on which he last met the statutory earnings requirements. Mc-

Millin v. Gardner, 384 F.2d 596 (Tenth Cir. 1967)}: Stevens v. Mathews,

418 F.Supp. 881 (W.D. Okla. 1976): Dicks v. Weinberger, 390 F.Supp.

600 (N.D. Okla. 1974): see Johnson v. Finch, 437 F.2d 1321 (Tenth

Cir. 1971). For the purposes of Plaintiff's claims, "disability"




means inability to engage in any substantial gainful activity by
reason of any medically determinable Physical or mental impairment
which can be expected to result in death or has lasted or ¢can be
expected to last for a continucus period of not less than 12 months.
42 U.5.C. §§ 416(i) (1), 423(d) (1) {a) and 1382c(a) (3)(A). The scope
of the Court's review authority is narrowly limited by 42 U.s.cC.

§ 405(g). The Secretary’s decision must be affirmed if supported by

substantial evidence. Gardner v. Bishop, 362 F.2d 917 (Tenth Cir.

1966);: Stevens v. Mathews, supra. Substantial evidence is more than

a scintilia. It is such relevant evidence as a reasonable mind might

accept as adequate to support a conclusion. Richardson v. Perales,

402 U.S. 389, 91 S.Ct. 1420, 28 L.Ed.2d 842 (1971); Stevens v. Mat-

hews, supra. However, substantial evidence is less than the weight
of the evidence, and the possibility of drawing two inconsistent con-
clusions from the evidence does not prevent an administrative ageney's

finding from being supported by substantial evidence. Consolo v. Fed-

eral Maritime Commission, 383 U.S. 607, 86 S.Ct. 1018, 16 L.Ed.2d

131 (1966}); Stevens v. Mathews, supra,

In conducting this judicial review, it is the duty of this Court
to examine the facts contained in the record, evaluate the conflicts
and make a determination therefrom whether the facts support the
several elements which make up the ultimate administrative decision.

Heber Valley Milk Co. v. Butz, 503 F.2d 96 {(Tenth Cir. 1974); Nickol

v. Bnited States, 501 F.2d 1389 (Tenth Cir. 1974} : Stevens v. Mathews,

supra. In this case, the ultimate administrative decision is evidenced
by the findings of the Administrative Law Judge before whom Plaintiff
appeared. Those findings were as follows:

1. The claimant filed an application for a period of
disability and disability insurance benefits on
February &, 1980, alleging disability from January
31, 1979.

2. The claimant met the special earnings requirements
of the Act, as amended, on January 31, 1979, the
alleged date of onset, and continues to meet said
requirements through the date of this decision.

3. The claimant testified that he was born on Jure 19,
1928, completed a college education, and has worked as
a truck driver, school teacher, rancher, and as a con-
tract bulidozer operator. ‘

4. The medical evidence shows the claimant has b@late;al
sensorineural hearing loss and degenerative dlsg disease
of the lumbar spine, and is unable to perform his most




bl iy

recent work activity which regquiréd medium physical
demands.

5. Considering the claimant's physical and mental abilities,
his age, education and work history, and the residual
functional capacity to engage in sedentary work, he would
be able to perform substantial gainful activity.

6. In accordance with the Secretary’s regulations, a
52 year old person with a high school education or
greater, whoe has previously performed skilled work
activities, and who has transferable skills to other
skilled or semi-skilled sedentary jobs and the
residual functional capacity to engage in sedentary
work, is not disabled.

7. The claimant was not under a disability as defined
in the Social Security Act, as amended, at any time
on or before the date of this decision.
The elements of proof which should be considered in determining
whether Plaintiff has established a disability. within the meaning of
the Act are: (1) objective medical facts; (2) medical opinions;

{3) subjective evidence of pain and disability: and (4) the claimant's

age, education and work experience. Hicks v. Gardner, 393 F.2d 299

{Fourth Cir. 1968): Stevens v. Mathews, supra; Morgan v. Gardner,

254 F.8upp. 977 (N.D. Okla. 1966). The evidence in the record before

the Court will be summarized below.

MEDICAL EVIDENCE

Plaintiff was examined by Dr. ¥. Rollin Bland, a specialist in
family practice, engaged in direct patient care (Tr. 80). Dr. Bland's
report {(Tr. 72-73) reveals that Flaintiff presented complaints of
severe pain in his lower back, radiating down the lateral asﬁect of
thigh and leg, especially on the right; he also stated that his
legs became numb at times, and the bain experienced was so severe that
he could hardly walk (Tr. 72) . He did not, however, report any loss
of sensory or motor function (Tr. 72). His back pPreblems apparently
stemmed from an injury he received in 1952 in a fall (Tr. 72). Plain-
tiff further related to Dr. Bland that he was unable to sit or walk
for very long periods of time, and that his pain was helped somewhat
by medication, but that side effects (s£omach bleeding) were experienced
with certain medication (Tr. 72). Plaintiff's history alsoc revealed
that he was deaf in his right ear, and experienced roaring and ringing
in his left ear since his army service in the artillery (Tr. 72).

Plaintiff related no problems involving his vision, and no cardio-
pulmonary problems, except for eccasional Pa2in in his mid-chest (Tr.

72). Plaintiff complained of no other problems, but did state that

-3=




he was always nervous (Tr. 72).

Dr. Bland's examination of Plaintiff revealed that his back was
held very straight, not exhibiting the normail curvation {Tr. 72). He
also showed a marked decrease in hearing on the right and some decrease
on the left (Tr. 72}. an examination of Plaintiff's back and extre—
mities showed normal rangeé of motion in the upper extremities, neck,
and lower extremities, with no deformities; straight leg raising was
essentially normal {Tr. 72). Plaintiff did, however, experience some
difficulty in getting off of the examination table, with special
difficulty revealed in getting up from the lying down position.

Marked limitation of flexion and extension of the back was shown, with
some limitation of lateral flexion. Bilateral tenderness of the sacroi-
liac joint area was found; reflexes were normal, however, and no loss

of sensory or motor function was discovered (Tr. 72). X-rays revealed

a slight sceliosis concaved to the left center to the L1-L2 area

with a moderate amount of rotational component (Tr. 72). Vertebral

body heights were found to be well-maintained, but Severe degenerative
disc disease was discovered at L3-L4, and moderate disease was found

at L4-L5 (Tr. 73).

Dr. Bland concluded that Plaintiff exhibited cbjective evidence
of severe degenerative disc diseése of the lumbar spine, but no
sensory deficits or motor deficits. He opined that Plaintif£ would
be disabled to perform his former occupation as a bulldozer operator,
but that he could tolerate a sedenta;y type occupation {(if one
could be found and if Plaintiff could he retained for such) (Tr. 73).

Plaintiff was also examined by Dr. Robert Brownell, an otorhino-
laryngologist (Tr. 79). Dr. Brownell's report reveals Plaintiff's
earlier history of loss of hearing and exposure to considerable gun-
fire while in the service (Tr. 77). His examination of Plaintiff's
ears revealed normal tympanic membranes and ear canals, but also dis-
closed a sensorineural hearing loss, mild on the left and severe on the
right (Tr. 77).

Plaintiff's progress notes and medical record from the Veterans
Administration in Muskogee, Oklahoma (Tr. 74-76) show that Plaintiff
was treated for difficulties with his back. The radiographic report
{r. 76) reveals that Plaintiff was found to have moderate degenera-

tive changes in the lumbosacral spine, and a spondylolysis involving




the pars interarticularis of L5 on the right.

VOCATIONAL DATA

Plaintiff was born on June 19, 1928 (Tr. 22), obtained a college
degree in education (Tr. 22-23), and had experience as a heavy equip-
ment operator and mechanic {(Tr. 23). He had also had military ser-
vice experience (Tr. 23—24i. Plaintiff had spent about 20 years work-
ing as a contractor operating heawvy equipment, had run cattle, and had
taught school for one year (Tr. 24-26) .

SUBJECTIVE EVIDENCE

Plaintiff testified that his back hurt him, and he would have
to lay down (Tr. 27). He had sought medical treatment, but it hag
not helped his condition {Tr. 27-30).

Plaintiff testified that he was not able to work because of
his back condition: he testified that he could not sit for very long,
and that the time that he was able to be on his feet varied from
one or two hours to just a few minutes {(Tr. 30). Plaintiff testified
that the time he was able to sit varied from an hour to a few minutes,
and that while he generally had no problems with lifting, he
would experience difficulties later as a result of 1lifting (Tr. 31).
He further stated that it hurt him to squat or kneel (Tr. 31). He
testified that he was able to drive an automobile, but that his back
bothered him when he did so; the distance he was able to drive
without difficulty was variable {Tr. 32). Plaintiff furtherltestified
that he did a little work around his farm, including having loaded
some hay, but that he experienced difficulties because of this (Tr.
33). Plaintiff also testified that he digd not believe that he was
able to work as a teacher, due to the variable nature of his condition
(Tr. 34). He further testified that he had trouble hearing people
talking to him (Tr. 35), and that a hearing aid did not solve his
problems, but only caused his tinnitus to become worse (Tr. 35-36).

CONCLUSION

The final administrative decision herein is that while Plaintiff
was unable to perform his most recent work activity, due to bilateral
sensorineural hearing less and degenerative disc disease of the lumbar
$pine, Plaintiff still retained the residual functional capacity to
engage in sedentary work. Plaintiff's age, education, and prior work
activities, when considered under the applicable regulations, in

-5~




consideration of his residual capacity, support a finding of not

disabled. The resolution of conflicts in the evidence is the task

of the Secretary, and not of a reviewing Court, e.q., Sullivan v.
£-:9., Sullivan v.

weinberger, 493 F.2d 855 (Fifth Cir. 1974); Payne v. Weinberger, 480

F.2d 1006 {(Fifth cCir. 1973); Grant v. Richardson, 445 F.2d 656 (Fifth

Cir. 1971).

After thoroughly examining the administrative record before it,
the Court is of the opinion that Substantial evidence is contained
therein to support the Secretary's dacision that the combination of
Plaintiff's physical impairments considered in light of Plaintiff's
age, education and vocational experience did not render Plaintiff
disabled within the meaning of the pertinent provisions of the Social
Security Act. Accordingly, the Secretary's decision should be affirmed

and a Judgment of affirmance will be entered this date.

o
It is so Ordered this 27’7— day of 925% . 1982,

N
aree {oeerat
JAMES (¥ ELLISON
UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE




It THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COQURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA
BOISE CASCADE CORPORATION
Plaintiff,
Vs,

NO, 81-C—441—BJ/

)
}
)
)
}
)
THE BURNING HILLS GROUP OF )
COMPANIES, INC., a/k/a ; F{ l L. EE [j
)
}
)
)
}
)

BURNING HILI.S GROUP OF
JUL 50 19824

COMPANTES, LIMITED, an
Oklahoma corporation, and
Jack C. Silver, Clerk
U. S. DISTRICT COURT

COMMUNICATION ASSQOCIATES,
INC., an Oklahona corporation

Defendants,.

CORRECTED JUDGMENT

The Court entered its Findings of Fact and Conclusions
of Law herein on May 6, 1982, concluding judgment should be
entered in favor of the plaintiff, Boise Cascade
Corporation, and against the defendants. The Court further
concluded therein the plaintiff is entitled to a reasonable
attorney's fee plus its costs from the defendants, but
deferred entry of a final Judgment in this matter pending
determination of the amount of a reasonable attorney's fee.

By letter of April 29, 1982, signed by counsel for all
of the parties, the parties agreed judgment should be
entered in this case in favor of the plaintiff and against
the defendant, The Burning Hills Group of Companies, Inc.,

in the amount of Four Hundred Twenty Seven Thousand Cne




Hundred Forty-Bight and 39/100 Dollars ($427,l48.39), plus
interest at the rate of 20% accruing from April 28, 1982,
Thereafter, by letter of June 29, 1982, signed by counsel
for all the parties, the parties stipulated to an award in
favor of the plaintiff in the amount of Thirty Thousand
Dollars ($30,000.00) as a reasonable attorney's fee herein.
Accordingly,

IT IS ORDERED AND ADJUDGED judgment is hereby entered
in favor of the plaintiff, Boise Cascade Corporation, and
against the defendant, The Burning Hills Group of Companies,
Inc., a/k/a Burning Hills Group of Companies, Limited, and
Communication Associates, Inc., in the amount of Four
Hundred Twenty Seven Thousand One Hundred Forty Eight and
39/100 Dollars ($427,148.39), plus interest at the rate of
20% accruing from April 28, 1982, plus costs in the amount
of Three Thousand Four Hundred Fifty-Eight and 72/100
Dollars-($3,458.72), and a reasonable attorney's fee in the
total sum of Thirty Thousand Dollars ($30,000.00).

1T IS FURTHER ORDERED AND ADJUDGED judgment is hereby
entered in favor of the Plaintiff, Boise Cascade
Corporation, and against the Defendant Communication
Associates, Inc., that Plaintiff has a valid and enforceable
secured interest and lien in all of the property of the
Defendant. Communication Associates, Inc., as described in
the financing statement and security agreement attached to

the Complaint asg Exhibit B, described asg follows:




o en.,

¢

A. All rights of payment cof money now owed or
hereafter owed to debtor, whether due or to become due
and whether or not earned by performance, including,
but not limited to accounts, contract rights, chattel
paper, instruments and general intangibles; all of
which are hereafter called receivables.

B. All inventory now owned or hereafter acquired
by debtor. .

C. All equipment now owned or hereafter acquired
by debtor.

D. All proceeds, including insurance proceeds, of
receivables, inventory and equipment,

E. All rights of way and easements owned by
debtor.

F. All vehicles whatever nature now owned or
hereafter acquired.

G. All machinery and equipment now owned or
hereafter acquired.

H. All contract rights now existing or hereafter
acquired,

I. All fixtures of whatever nature either
permanently or temporarily affixed to the business
location, including but not limited to, any and all
heating and air-conditioning equipment, condensers,
fans and blowers now owned or hereafter acquired.

J. All tools and hand operated equipment now

owned or hereafter acquired.




K. All supplies »f whatever nature now owned or
hereafter acquired.

L. All negotiable instruments, notes, checks,
warehouse receipts, wherein any of the debtors is named
payee or is the beneficiary thereof or holds any right,
title or interest.

M. Any other and all other personal or corporate
assets, without limitations.

N. All equipment of whatever nature or
description owned by any of the debtors and leased,
rented or loaned to any third person or entity, or in
some third party's possession by virtue of contract or
adrecment.,

O. All collateral similar to that described
hereinabove which is hereafter acquired, all
replacements thereof and all accessories, party and
equipnent now or hereafter affixed thereto or used in
connection therewith,

Said property be and the same is hereby foreclosed and
ordered sold with or without judicial process or execution
at the election of the Plaintiff in accordance with 12A
Oklahoma Statutes §§ 9-501(1) and 9-503 and account debtors
notified in accordance with 12N 0.8, § 9-502 (1), andlsaid
sale or sales, conducted, shall be public or private in
accordance with 12A 0.S. § 9-504 Oor as otherwise ordered by
the Court in any subsequent enforcement Proceedings in

accordance with 12A 0.§. § 9-507(2), said foreclosure and




sale heretofore ordered, tc¢ be to the extent of full
satisfaction of the entire monetary Jjudgment heretofore
entered, and thereafter shall extinguish to all residue of
the property referenced above.

, ~ DL
ENTERED this J0—day of July, 1982.

HOMAS RW

UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE




- E -

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

JOHNNIE H. BALL,

Plaintiff,

vs, No. 81—C—553—EU//

SECRETARY OF HEALTH AND HUMAN
SERVICES, UNITED STATES OF
AMERICA,

FILED

JUL 3019824
_ Jack C. Sitver, Clerk
JUDGMENT U. S. DISTRICT COURT

e e M e e e e e e e s

Defendant,

This cause having been considered by the Court on the bleadings,
the entire record certified to this Court by the Defendant SBecretary
of Health and Human Services (Secretary), and after due Proceedings
had, and upon examination of the Pleadings and record filed herein,
including the Briefs submitted by the Parties, the Court is of the
opinion as shown by its Memorandum Opinion filed herein of even date
that the final decision of the Secretary is supported by substantial
evidence as required by the Social Security Act, ang should be affirmed.
IT I5 THEREFORE ORDERED, DECREED AND ADJUDGED that the final

decision of the Secretary should be and hereby is affirmed.

Dated this 747 gay of Qi bes |, 1982,
/4 J

JAMES 0. ELLISON
UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE




pr s

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

MELVIN CHAD MAHORNEY,
#101991,

Plaintiff,

VS, No. 81-C-900-E
CATHERINE LOUISE RITCHIE and
SEVIER M. FALLIS, JR. + FORMER
LiSTRICT ATTORNEY OoF TULSA
COUNTY, OKLAHOMA ,

JUL 301982
Jack C. Silver, Ulerk

Defendants.

U. S. DISTRICT COURT

CRDER

Plaintiff commenced this action on January 4, 1982, Pro se and
in forma Pauperis, seeking damages pursuant to 42 U.5.C. § 1983,
basically alleging that the Defendants, the Prosecuting attorney and
the victim, had conspired to have him talsely convicted of rape.

The Court has thoroughly reviewed the Plaintiff's allegations,
the motions to dismiss of the Defendants, and the relevant authorities,
and concludes that this action should be dismissed, on a variety of

grounds.

The doctrine of absolute immunity applies to Defendant Ritchie,

as she was the complaining witness in the criminal trial of this matter.

This is the holding of the majority of the Court of Appeals, scee

Charles v, Wade, 665 F.2d 661, 666-667 (Fifth Cir, 1982), including

the Court of Appeals for the Tenth Circuit, Bennett v, Passic, 545

F.2d 1260 (Tenth Cir. 1976). This action cannot, therefore, be main-
tained against her, and should be dismissed.

Similarly, a reading of the Complaint reveals that Defendant
Fallis acted in his official capacity as District Attorney in the
prosecution of Plaintiff. As such, he too is immune from suit under

42 U.S.C. § 1983, Imbler v. Pachtman, 424 U.S. 493, 96 §.Ct. 984

(1976). The case should be dismissed on this basis az to Defendant
Fallis.

Even were such immunity not available, however, the Court would
dismiss this action on the grounds that Plaintiff is, in reality,
attacking the validity of his state conviction, without having first
exhausted his state court remedies, thereby reguiring a dismissal.
It is fundamental that District Courts have the inherent power to

fashion appropriate relief, and that the prayer of a Complaint is not

FIlLED




contrelling; therefore, a Plaintiff ¢annot, by artful structuring
of the requestedq relief, disguise the true nature of the action,

The circumstances of this case are remarkably similar to those of

Hamlin v, Warren, 664 F.2d 29 (Fourth Cir. 1981), cert. denied
=2 V. Warren =EIt. denled

u.s. , 102:S.Ct. 1261 (1982), where the Court of
Appeals upheld the district court's dismissal of a complaint which
purported top seek damages under 42 U.5.C. § 1983, but which in
reality attacked the validity of the Plaintiff's conviction. This
Court agrees with the reasoning of the majority in Hamlin, and
coencludes that thig action should be dismissed upon the furthexr
ground that it represents an attempt to circumvent the exhaustion
requirements of 28 U.8.C. § 2254.

Haviné reached this conclusion on this action, the Court has
no need to address the other motions Presently at issue in thisg
case, since they are mooted by the dismissatl.

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED that the Defendants' motions to-dismiss
be, and the same hereby are, granted, and this action is hereby

ordered dismissed for the reasons stated above,

Lif
It is so Ordered this :y?ff day of éig%ﬂ 1982,

[

Btz

JAMES 0. ELLISON
UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE




~ & -

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT court rdR | L. E D
THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

JUL 2 91982

Jack G, Siver, Clark
U. S. DISTRICT COuRT

E. R. McEKEE and
CLARA RUTH McKEE,

Plaintiffs,
vSs.

No, 81-C-198-FE

CHEROKEE INVESTMENTS, LTD.,
11, a Limited Partnership,

Nl e M e it Nt et et et it e e et et

Defendant.

DEFICIENCY JUDGMENT

. . . v
This matter coming before the Court on this ¥ day

of  '?‘#;L—~’ 1982, upon the moticn of the plaintiffs, E. R.
McKeé and‘flara Ruth McRee, for leave to enter deficiency judg-
ment; and the plaintiffs appearing by and through their at-
torneys, Sanders & Carpenter, and the defendant, Cherokee In-
vestments, Ltd., IT, a Limited Partnership, appeared noct, but
stood wholly in default.

The Court then proceeded tc examine the file herein
and hear the statements and arquments of counsel. After due
deliberation, the Court finds as follows:

1. That the plaintiffs' motion for leave to enter de-
ficiency judgment was properly filed pursuant to 12 O.S5.A. §
686 on the 9th day of July, 1982, said date within being ninety
(90) days of the date of sale and that plaintiffs have hereto-
fore moved for an order confirming the sale of the real estate
in this proceeding.

2. That the defendant, Cherokee Investments, Ltd., II,
a Limited Partnership, against whom this deficiency judgment is

sought, was afforded ovroper notice of these proceedings by send-




- ‘
e, '

ing a copy of the motion to confirm sale and motion for de-
ficiency judgment to the defendant by Certifieqd Mail, Return
Receipt Requested, to:
Cherokee Investments, Ltd., II, a
Limited Partnership,

Joseph H. Leonard, General Partner

5043 Graves Avenue, Suite a

San Jose, California 95129

Mr. Tommy Trower

Attorney for Defendant

P. O. Box 2967

Tulsa, Oklahoma 74101.

3. That the reasonable value of the property foreclosed
in the instant action, on or about the date of the sale on June
16, 1982, was $435,500.00, which, when applied to the dollar
amount of the plaintiffs' judgment at the date of sale, i. e.,
$556,292.31, leaves a deficiency due and owing cn the plain-
tiffs' judgment against the defendant, Cherokee Investments, Ltd.,
1T, a Limited Partnership, in the amount of $120,792.31.

BE IT, THEREFORE, ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED by the
Court that the plaintiffs be and are hereby granted a judgment
in personam against the defendant, Cherckee Investments, Ltd.,
II, a Limited Partnership, for the amount of $120,792.31, with
interest thereon at the rate of 12% per annum from the date of

entry of such judgment and until paid in full, and for ail of

which let execution issue.

S/ JAMES O. ELLISON
UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE




$ B 'FILEDF‘

i 3%mmek

IN THE UNITLL STATES DISTRICT COURT

1
i 0 - : " A - A
‘ FOR THE WORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLARaoHAL, "S'm!.' Clark
2 U. 8. DISTRICT COURT
3 J TURRET STEEL CORPORATION, )
)
4 Plaintiff, g
5 'r vs. ) No. 79-C-595-E ;
] ) !
@ fl KYLE FORGE COMPANY, )
)
7 Defendant, )
STIPULATION LDISMISSAL WITH PREJUDICE
|
9
’ It is hereby stipulated that the above entitled action
ip
‘ may be dismissed with prejudice, each Party to bear its respective
11
costs and attorneys fees.
12
TIPS, GIBSON, CREWSON & BAKER
-
13 - )
14 e [
[ BX;@{,(, /\/ \,Zz-—; {
15 ROBERT H. TIPS / ‘
16 . Attorney for Plaintiff ‘
17
CHAPEL, WILKINSON RIGGS, ABNEY ’
18 & HENSON ‘
19 - ’
By '
20 BILL WILKINSON |
|
o1 ’ Attorney for Defendant i‘
|‘ |
23 ‘ |
24 |
25‘ . }
i
26 E - ;
27
! :
28 | i
29 |
o] )
31 r
32 i[
\
33 4
34
i
]
35 4
6?/ ‘E N t
36

TIPS, GIBEON, :
CREWSON & BAKER :
ATTORNEY® AT LAW
500 MID-CONTINENT I
wuning

TuLsA,
OKLAHOMA 74103
SAen 0 aeny

BT



. !!! - iif

~IlLELD

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA ISt 251980

SACK U i e Ui,

CITIES SERVICE COMPANY and P @ TRy Anpie

CHARLES J. WAIDELICH,

Plaintiffs/
Counterclaim Defendants,

and JOHN DOE, No., 81-C-242-C
Counterclaim Defendant,
~vs5-

MESA PETROLEUM CO.,

Defendant/Counterclaimant.

e e et e et e e Nt e et e e e Y et s

ORDER OF DISMISSAL WITH PREJUDICE

The Plaintiffs and Defendant having filed in this Court a
stipulation for order of dismissal with prejudice, with each party
to bear its own costs, and the Court having examined said stipu-
lation, finds that same should be approved and this action ordered
dismissed with prejudice forthwith.

IT IS THEREFORE QRDERED that this actien, including Plain-
tiffs' complaint and amendments and supplements thereto, and
Defendant's counterclaims and amendments and supplements thereto,
are hereby ordered dismissed with prejudice to the filing or prosecu-

tion of a future action, with each party tc bear its own costs.

(Signed) H. Dale Cook
U.5. DISTRICT JUDGE

APPROVED:
— ) - 7

% g AR

g ey e g & s
Charles C. Baker
%pfﬁﬁney for Plai

A4
-/

Burck Béilei
Attorney for Defendant




IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICTlCOURT FOR- THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF QOKLAHOMA

FIlLECL

Wbt 231982

i Goon it

BETTE (WAGNER) CASARINI, AR R BIET Aei

RANDALL LEE SCHAEFFER, and
DR, LEWIS DANIEL SCHAEFFER,

Plaintiffs,
vs. No. al—c—lez-c“/

CLYDE GENE SCHAEFFER,

Defendant,

JUDGMENT

Judgment is hereby entered in favor of defendant and against
plaintiffs for reasons consistent with and according +¢ the terms

of the Order filed herein on July 1, 1982.

It is so Ordered this < & day of July, 1982.

H, DALE +COUCK
Chief Judge, U. S. District Court




IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

F I B D
WAL By 1982
Jack C. Silver, Clork
U. S. DISTRICT COURT

LEWIS AARON BOWEN $#96693~RE,

Petitioner,

vs. No. B1-C-259-E

A, I. MURPHY, et al.,

e e e N e e et e e

Respondents.
ORDER

The Court has before it the Petitioner's Petition for a
Writ of Habeas Corpus, pursuant to 28 U.S.C. §2254. Said Petition
was filed on June 30, 1981, and the Respondents were ordered to
show cause why a writ should not be granted by Order dated June
30, 1981. Respondents requested leave of this Court to file their
response to the June 30, 1981 Order out of time, and the request
was granted. On August 19, 1981, Respondents filed their response
to the Court's June 30, 1981 Show Cause Order. On July 31, 1981
Petitioner filed motions for Summary Judgement and/or for Default
Judgement. A resnonse in obijection to said motions having been
received by the Court, an Order was entered on January 12, 1982,
denying Petitioner's motions, but specifically finding that Petitioner
had in fact exhausted all state remedies in relation to the claims
asserted in his Petition for Writ of Habeas Corpus., 1In that Order,
this Court further directed the Respondents to advise the Court
whether claims made by Petitioner state a violation of his rights
under the Constitution of the United States of America. Respondents
filed their response as directed by this Court on March 8, 1982.

The claims made by the Petitioner in his original Petition
for Writ of Habeas Corpus included the following:

1. Petitioner was denied a fair trial.

2. Petitioner was denied his state right to be sentenced by
a jury.

3. Petitioner has been denied access to the courts.

In support of his first claim, Petitioner asserts that he




o,

was denied a fair trial because of the state's use of prior
convictions to impeach or discredit the testimony of the Petitioner.
Under normal circumstances, the use of prior convictions is
permissible to impeach a Defendant who testifies in his own defense
and thereby opens the door for the use of attacks on credibility

on cross-examination and further direct testimony. In this case,
however, the Petitioner himself, and through his attorney, opened
the matter of prior convictions and offered direct testimony in

admission thereof. See, Trial Transcript CFR-77-2815, at page 139,

146. The Petitioner cannot complain too stringently about events

or circumstances that he, through counsel, invited. The Petitioner/
Defendant's entre' into the area of former convictions effectively
waives his objection to the subsequent use of such convictions in

cross-examination. Goodrich v. State, 553 P.2d 219, at 222 (Okl.Cr.

1976}, Luker v. State, 504 P.2d 1238, at 1240, 1241 (Okl.Cr. 1972).

In support of his second claim, Petitioner asserts that he
was denied his "state right to_be sentenced by a jury." The Court
views this claim as being in essence, a claim of denial of due process
as guaranteed by the Constitution of the United States of America.
Petitioner asserts that the use by the state of prior convictions,
some of which were later vacated, to enhance the sentence sought,
effectively denied Petitioner a sentence determined by the jury.
At trial, sentence was imposed on the Petitioner pursuant to
21 0.S.Supp. 1976 §51. Under the statute as it existed at the time
of trial, Petitioner's former convictions were used to raise the
level and degree of sentence imposed by the jury. The jury was
to use a statutory formula in computing the sentence of this formerly
convicted Defendant (Petitioner here). The resulting sentence imposed
by the jury was fifteen years. The Petitioner alleges error in
allowing the former convictions, three of which were subsequently
vacated or modified on appeal due to their imposition while Petitioner
was an uncertified juvenile, to be used by the jury in determining
the sentence in CFR 77-2815, This same issue was raised by the

Petitioner before the Court of Criminal Appeals of Oklahcma.




See, Bowen v. State, 606 P.2d°589 (Okl.cr. 1980). wWriting for

the Court in that decision, Judge Brett stated:

"

- « .ITlhe robberies committed after the defendant

became an adult more than adequately meet the require-

ments of 21 0.5.5upp. 1978, §51, for enhancement pur-

Poses. Further, we are of the opinion that since the

defendant has now committed his third armed robbery,

excessive; even if his tirst three priors were to be
vacated, the error committed by their use in the

instant case was harmless, and the 15 Year sentence

will be sustained." Id. at 593.

This Court agrees with the assessment of the use at trial
of the Petitioner's pPrior convictions, as stated by the Court of
Criminal Appeals. The Petitioner's second ground for issuance
of a Writ of Habeas Corpus is inadequate.

In support of his third claim, Petitioner asserts that he
has been denied access to the courts because of the refusal of
the Public Defender, the Trial Court, and the Court of Criminal
Appeals, to provide him copies of the trial transcript without

charge. The United States Supreme Court stated in Ross v. Moffitt,

417 U.8. 600, 41 L.Ed.2d 341, 94 s.ct 2437 {1974):

". . . [Tlhe fact that a particular service might be

of benefit to an indigent defendant does not mean that

the service is constitutionally required. The duty of

the State under our cases is not to duplicate the legal
arsenal that may be privately retained by a criminal
defendant in a continuing effort to reverse his convietion,
but only toc assure the indigent defendant an adequate
opportunity to present his claims fairly in the context

of the State's appellate process."” 1Id. at 6le.

In addition, the United States Court of Appeals, Tenth Circuit,
followed an earlier Supreme Court decision in ruling on the same

issue in Hines v. Baker, 422 F.2d 1002 (Tenth Cir. 1970). The

Hines Court concluded:

". . .[Tlhe denial of Hines' claim for a transcript should
be affirmed for lack of merit, since Wade fv. Wilson, 396
U.5. 282, 90 s5.Ct. 501 (1870}1 does not intimate that the
State or Federal Governmert must furnish a transcript for
exploratory use in collateral federal proceedings, nor
change the rule followed by this Court against reguiring
such exploratory aids for collateral relief." Id. at 1007.

This Court finds the Petitioner's general assertion that failure
of the state courts to provide him with a transcript, free of

charge, fails to show how this failure has denied him access to




the courts.

On the basis of competent authority and after a review of
the pleadings in this case, it is the determination of this Court
that issuance of a Writ for Habeas Corpus would be inappropriate.

IT IS THEREFORE THE ORDER OF THIS COURT, that the petition
for Writ of Habeas Corpus as Propounded by the Petitioner, Lewis
Aaron Bowen #96693-B ig denied.

v erad
Dated at Tulsa, Oklahoma this #“&7 day of July, 1982.

JAMESéO. ELLISON
UNITE® STATES DISTRICT JUDGE




4

P~ —

in % UNITED STATES DISTRICT &URT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

Fio ED
UL 27 1982
Jack C. Silver, Ulerku/

BURLINGTON NORTHERN RAILROAD
COMPANY and MISSOURI PACIFIC
RAILROAD COMPANY,

)
}
)
1 f )
Plaintiffs, )
) U. S. DISTRICT COURT
vs. ) No. 81-C-889~E
)
OKLAHOMA GAS AND ELECTRIC )
CUMPANY, )
)
Defendants, }

ORDER

The Court has before it the motion of the Defendant, Oklahoma
Gas and Electric Company, for change of venue from this District to
the Western District of Oklahoma. fThe motion and sSupporting brief
were filed by the Defendant on February 12, 1932, Plaintiffs filed
thelr opposition to the motion on March 4, 1982, and Defendant replied
to that opposition on March 11, 1982. Plaintiffs subsequently filed
a supplemental memorandum in opposition to the change of venue motien
on April 1, 1982 and Defendant filed a reply to said memorandum on
the same date.

The question of venue and transfer to the Western District of
Oklahoma has been more than adequately argued and briefed by both
pParties. Defendant urges that change of venue in this action is
Proper because its principal Place of business, all of its books,
records, documentts and witnesses in connection with the matter in
controversy are located within the Western District of Oklahoma.
Further, Defendant urges that neither Defendant nor Plaintiff have
their principal place of business in the Northern District of Oklahoma
and that none of the parties nor their attorneys reside in the Northern
Distriet. In fact, Defendant asserts that local counsel for the Plain -
tiff also resides in the Western District. Defendant states that pPro-
ceedings in the Northern District would cause great inconvenience
for its employees who will bhe involved in this litigation, and
that a transfer to the Western District would be no more inconvenient
to the Plaintiff than would be trial in the Northern District. Finally,
Defendant urges that both parties are currently involved in another
action now pending in the Western District of Oklahoma, and that if
allowed to transfer to that district,hbefendant intends to move the

consolidation of the two actions,




Plaintiff, on the other hand urges that it elected to file this
action in the Northern District of Oklahoma because it represents a
"neutral® district in which the Plaintiff can be assured of a fair
trial. Plaintiff states the inconvenience to the Defendant of trial
in the Northern District would be negligible and would not warrant
transfer. Further, Plaintiff asserts that it would be easier to ob-
tain an impartial and unbiased jury in the Northern District since
fewer of Defendant's customers reside here. In fact, Plaintiff
contends the Defendant would be better served by trial in the Northern
District because of the likelihood of less animosity toward Defendant
by ratepayers who may be selected as jurors. In addition, Plaintiff
contends a jury of Defendant's ratepayers in the Western District
might be inclined to find in favor of Defendant, regardless of the
evidence, for fear of a Plaintiff's verdict having an adverse effect
on their electric utility rates. Finally, Plaintiff asserts that
the action now pending in the Western District between these same
parties, is so different in facts and issues that consolidation with
the instant action would be inappropriate.

It should be noted that the concept of "neutral ground" should

play no part in the decision on the instant motion. Pepsi-Cola Co.

v. Dr. Pepper Co., 214 F.Supp. 377 (D.C. Pa. 1963). The only cccasion

where such a neutral site should be considered is when it is shown
that the interest of justice requires a trial location outsiae both
parties home states. Id. In addition, Plaintiff's speculation as
to the hostility that jurors in the Western District might feel toward
the Defendant utility company, or the fear they might experience of
increased electric rates that might result from a Plaintiff's verdict
is not persuasive. Plaintiff offers nothing to support its speculation
and in the absence of evidence to the contrary, prospective jurors in
both the Northern and Western Districts must be presumed to be impartial
and willing to perform their statutory auties.

In a case as exists here, where a change of venue would appear
to reduce inconvenience to the Defendant, while not increasing the
inconvenience to the Plaintiff, the transfer of the action appears to
be appropriate. Additionally, while the question of consolidation
with the pending action in the Western District cannot be decided by

this Court, it is well established that the interest of justice is

-2-




i . I
-

served by minimizing the number of forums where litigation takes

Place and by minimizing the expenses of litigation. Duplan Corp.
V. Deering Milliken, Inc., 324 F.Supp. 102 (p.c. N.Y. 1970).

As a result of this Court's review of all the arguments
and authority Preserted, and for good cause shown, the Court views
transfer of this cause as appropriate.

IT IS THEREFORE THE ORDER OF THIS COURT, that the motion of
the Defendant for change of venue and transfer to the United States
District Court for the Western District of Oklahoma, is granted.

DATED at Tulsa, Oklahoma this Zé,gd day of July, 1982,

JAMES/0. ELLISON
UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE

. o e PR A o+ e




N ®

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT WITHIN AND FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

AMIR K, ADIB-YAZDIL,
Plaintiff,
V.

AMERICAN AIRLINES, INC., a
Delaware corporation,

Defendant.
V.

SWISSATR, TINC.,

Third Party Defendant.

LG

£t

NO. B0-C-498-¢

J
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
}
)
}
)
)
)
)
)

oF
SLIPULATION S8 DISMISSAL

COME KOV the Plaineiff and Defendant. and pursuant to Rule 41 (a)

(1), Federal Rules of Civil

Precedure, and hereby stipulate that this cause

can be dismissed with prejudice for the reason that a settlement agreement

has been reached between the

partics.

Martin,
Attorney for the Plaintiff

KENTGHT, WACNER STUART, WILKERSON & LIEBER

s
§€E;§§g;c. Wilkerson,

Attorney for the Defendant.




UNTTED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR Tp & i L g {
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

JUL 27 1982
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, Jack C. Sitver, Cigrk
Plaintiff, U. 8. DISTRICT COURT

vs. CIVIL ACTION NO. 82~C-367-1

DONALD B. WILLIFORD,

Defendant.

AGREED JUDGMENT

This matter comes on for consideration this ‘izvday
of '71,& # + 1982, the Plaintiff appearing by Frank Keating,
United States Attorney for the Northern District of Cklahoma,
through Philarg L. Rounds, Jr., Assistant United States Attorney,
and the Defendant, Donald B. Willifordq, appearing pro se.

The Court, being fully advised and having examineq the
file herein, finds that the Defendant, Donald B. Williford, was
personally served with Summons and Complaint on July 26, 1982,

The Defendant has not filed his Answer but in lieu thereof has

IT 15 THEREFORE, ORDERED, ADJUDGED, AND DECREED that
the Plaintiff have and recover Judgment against the Defendant,
Donald B, Williford, in the amount of $803.41, plus 15% interest

from the date of this Judgment untii paid.

ATES DISTRICT JUDGE

APPROVED: For 7honas K Bretd

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

FRANK KEATING
United States Attorney

R.

, 7
ASsistant U.s, Attorney

DA N Oy -
DONALD B, WILLIFORD v




. . J— l

FILED

. JUL 2 7 1982

UNITED STATES DISTRI

NORTHEgNSDIé?‘RIchTOgoggEAggﬁATHE Jack C. Silver, Clerk
U. S. DISTRICT COURT

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Plaintiff,
vs. CIVIL ACTION NO. B2-C-467-R

KENT W. SCRIBNER,

Defendant.

DEFAULT JUDGMENT

This matter comes on for consideration this Z‘7T£lday
of July, 1982, the Plaintiff appearing by Frank Keating, United
States Attorney, through Nancy A. Nesbitt, Assistant United
States Attorney for the Northern District of Oklahoma, and the
Defendant, Kent W. Scribner, appearing not.

The Court being fully advised and having examined the
file herein finds that Defendant, Kent Ww. Scribner, was
pPersonally served with Summons and Complaint on May 13, 1982,

The time within which the Defendant could have answered or
otherwise moved as to the Complaint has expired and has not been
extended. The Defendant has not answered or otherwise moved, and
default has been entered by the Clerk of this Court. Plaintiff is
entitled to Judgment as a matter of law,.

IT 18 THEREFORE, ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the
Plaintiff have and recover Judgment against Defendant, Kent W.
Scribner, for the principal sum of $556.80, plus interest at the

legal rate (15%) from the date of this Judgment until paid.

(Signed) H. Daie Cook
UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDCE

For Thgmees /[) i3 e f7/




e, . o |

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE il e e
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA R LV

UNITED STATES Op AMERICA,
Plaintiff,
vs. CIVIL ACTION NO. 82-C-186-EF

SAMUEL H. NEWTON,

Defendant.

DEFAULT JUDGMENT

. 7k
This matter comes on for consideration this v day

of July, 1982, the Plaintiff appearing by Frank Keating, United
States Attorney, through Nancy A. Nesbitt, Assistant United
States Attorney for the Northern District of Cklahoma, and the
Defendant, Samuel H. Newton, appearing not.

The Court being fully advised and having examined the
file herein finds that Defendant, Samuel H, Newton, was
personally served with an Alias Summons and Complaint on June 24,
1982. The time within which the Defendant could have answered or
otherwise moved as to the Complaint has expired and has not been
extended. The Defendant has not answered or otherwise moved, and
default has keen entered by the Clerk of this Court. Plaintiff is
entitled to Judgment as a matter of law.

IiT 18 THEREFORE, ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the
Plaintiff have and recover Judgment against Defendant, Samuel H.
Newton, for the principal sum of $498.79, plus interest at the

legal rate (15%) from the date of this Judgment until paid.

Sf JAMES ¢ FHnON
UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE




Fij e

o
"
Roaw  Boaf

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE JUL 21987
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA
EELR i
Jack €. Sitver, Cler

U. 8. DISTRICT cousr

",

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Plaintiff,
vs. CIVIL ACTION NO. B2-C~331-E
ZONA S, LACKEY,

Defendant,

DEFAULT JUDGMENT

This matter comes on for consideration this o day
of July, 1982, the Plaintiff appearing by Frank Keating, United
States Attorney, through Nancy A. Nesbitt, Assistant United
States Attorney for the Northern District of Oklahoma, and the
Defendant, Zona S. Lackey, appearing not.

The Court being fully advised and having examined the
file herein finds that Defendant, Zona 5. Lackey, was personally
served with Summons and Complaint on June 17, 1982, The time
within which the Defendant could have answered or otherwise moved
as to the Complaint has expired and has not been extended. The
Defendant has not answered or otherwise moved, and default has
been entered by the Clerk of this Court. Plaintiff is entitlead to
gudgment as a matter of law.

IT TS THEREFORE, ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the
Plaintiff have and recover Judgment against Defendant, Zona S.
Lackey, for the principal sum of $234.36, plus interest at the

legal rate (15%) from the date of this Judgment until paid.

SLJAMES G 1iorey
UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE




N

@ ®
FILED

Iy 261982A’

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE Jack C. Sitver, Clerk

NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA U.'S. DISTRICT COURT

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Plaintjff,

vs. CIVIL ACTION NO. 82-C-585-f v
TERRY N. WISE,

T N e et et e

Defendant.

NOTICE OF DISMISSAL

COMES NOW the United States of America by
Frank Keating, United States Attorney for the Northern District
of Oklahoma, Plaintiff herein, through Philarqd L. Rounds, Jr.,
Assistant United States Attorney, and hereby gives notice of itsg
dismissal, Pursuant to Rule 41, Federal Rules of Civil Procedure,
of this action without prejudice.

Dated this 26th day of July, 1982,

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

FRANK KEATING
United States Attorney

PHILARD . ROY Dsk:’GR. 7

Assistant United States'Atéorney

day or




IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRECT COURT FILED _
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA 'JUL 26 1982
: . Silver, Clerk
JRNIE MeGHEE, : ufasc.kn?sgmcf COURY
Plaintiff, §
v. § NO. 74-C-326-C /
DANIEL D. DRAPER, ET AL., §
Defendants. g

AGREED ORDER

On May 17, 1982, the Court rendered a JUDGMENT and a
PERMANENT INJUNCTION in this case. Since that time, the Plaintiff and
her lawyers have filed an application, supported by affidavits, asking
the Court to tax costs, ineluding attorneys' fees, against the
Defendants in the amount of $126,025,27. That application has been
contested by the Defendants.

The Defendants filed a MOTION FOR NEW TRIAL on May 27, 1982.

The pafties have now advised the Court that they have reached
an agreement concerning all issues raised by this litigation and they
have submitted this AGREED ORDER, which the Court now approves, which
is intended and designed to conclude this litigation.

1. The Court overrules the Defendants' MOTION FOR NEW TRIAL.

2. The parties have informed the Court that the Oklahoma
State Teachers' Retirement System will accept the Plaintifffs
repayment of any amounts which have been withdrawn by her and credit
her with the years of service missed after the non-renewal of her
contract. Therefore, the Defendants are under no obligation to make
restitution to the Plaintiff for loss of those retirement benefits.
The Defendant School District is under no obligation to pay any money
to the Plaintiff based upon paragraph 3 on page 3 of this Court's
PERMANENT INJUNCTION rendered May 17, 1982.

3. Except as above stated, éll provisions of the Court's

IND:5/1490.324 .1




!

ot .
- o )
PERMANENT INJUNCTION and JUDGMENT, rendered and filed on May 17, 1982
in this cause, remain in force and effect,

4, The Court orders the Defendant Independent School
District No. Y4 at Colcord, Delaware County, Oklahoma, to pay to the
Plaintiff and to the lawyers and law firms on Wwhose behalf applica-
tions for attorneys' fees and costs ﬁave been filed, the amount of
$90,000.00.

DATED at Tulsa, Oklahoma, this \Zé day of July, A.D. 1982,

H., Dale %oo;, Chief gudge,

United States bistrict Court

APPROVED as to form and substance:
Mr, Robert E. Hall
BOB HALL & ASSOCIATES

5850 San Felipe, Suite 125

Houston, TX 77057
ATTORNEYS FOR PLAINTIFF

L A il

Mr. William 8. Hall

FELDMAN, HALL, FRANDEN & WOODARD
B16 Enterprise Building

Tulsa, Oklahoma 74103

ATTORNEYS FOR DEFENDANTS

-

L4
Mr. Gene E. Davis

SMITH & DAVIS

P.0. Drawer UB87

Jay, Oklahoma 74346
ATTORNEYS FOR DEFENDANTS

IND.5/190.324.2




Peaaiat

. - .

FILED

UNITED STATES DISTRICT CQURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

St 201582

Jack U. ouvut, Cler
U, S DISTRICT Coum

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Plaintiff,
Vs, CIVIL ACTION NO. 82-C-424-C

STEWART R. PONKILLA,

N St Sl i S o et ot

Defendant.

DEFAULT JUDGMENT

This matter comes on for consideration this 2l day
of July, 1982, the Plaintiff appearing by Frank Keating, United
States Attorney, through Nancy A. Nesbitt, Assistant United
States Attorney for the Northern Distriect of Cklahoma, and the
Defendant, Steward R. Ponkilla, appearing not.

The Court being fully advised and having examined the
file herein finds that Defendant, Stewart R, Ponkilla, was
personally served with an Alias Summons and Complaint on June 11,
1982. The time within which the Defendant could have answered or
otherwise moved as to the Complaint has expired and has not been
extended. The Defendant has not answered or otherwise moved, and
default has been entereqd by the Clerk of this Court. Plaintiff is
entitled to Judgment as a matter of law.

IT IS THEREFORE, ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the
Plaintiff have and recover Judgment against Defendant, Steward R.
Ponkilla, for the Principal sum of $476.87, plus interest at the

legal rate (15%) from the date of this Judgment until paid.

___ (Signed) H. Dale Cock
UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE




i,

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT coukRT = | L E D
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

JuL2 6198

jack U. iiver, Gleri
U. S. DISTRICT COURT

COMMUNICATION FEDERAL CREDIT
UNION, Successor in Interest
of Tulsa Bell Federal Credit
Union and Pioneer Bell Federal
Credit Union,

Plaintiff,
vs. No. 82-C-460-C

INTER-CONTINENTAL COMPUTING,
INC., and ENTITY X,

Defendants.

ORDER DISMISSING SECOND CAUSE OF ACTION ONLY

This cause comes on for consideration before the under-
signed United States District Judge upon the Stipulation for
Dismissal of Second Cause of Action Only that was filed by the
parties herein on July 2, 1982. Having reviewed said Stipulation
and being fully advised in the premises, the Court finds that the
Second Cause of Action in the Amended Complaint should be and the
same is hereby dismissed.

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED that the Second Cause of Action
in the Amended Complaint filed in the above-styled cause is

hereby dismissed with prejudice.

T ey

RO 4 TN

H. DALE COOK, .
UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE




IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT .COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

B. F. GOODRICH COMPANY,

Plaintiff,
vs. 5;‘ ﬂ R“ ﬁf
THE GRAND RIVER DAM AUTHORITY, JU o o8
Defendant and j,“‘b'L g

Third Party Plaintiff,

vVs. No. B80-C-522-C

NORTHEAST OKLAHOMA ELECTRIC
COOPERATIVE, INC.,

Third Party Defendant
and Counter Claimant,

Vs,

AIR PRODUCTS & CHEMICALS, INC,
a Delaware corporaticn; et al.

Additicnal Third Party
Defendant.

Tt M M et S S e St S et N Mk e o St et e et e et Tt e e s

ORDER

Now before the Court for its consideration is the motion of
plaintiff B, F. Goodrich for judgment on the pleadings.

In its Motion for Judgment on the Pleadings, Goodrich seeks
@ judgment on its Fourth Cause of Action in the Alternative to
correct the settlement agreement between Grand River Dam
Authority (hereinafter GRDA) and Goodrich so as to reflect the
intent of the parties that the Release would not constitute a
full, complete, and final settlement in the event that any other
customer of GRDA was paid a proportionately higher settlement of
its c¢laim against GRDA. The parties agree that it was their
mutual intent that B. F. Goodrich Company would receive the same
proportion of its claim for utility service overcharges as would
any of the other customers of GRDA. Since there are no disputed
issues of fact, the Court finds that it was the intent of both
parties, plaintiff and defendant, that the amounts paid as

consideration for the Release of February 19, 1980, would not




e i e e e

i,

constitute a full complete and final settlement in the event that
any other customer of the defendant was paid a pProportionately
higher settlement of its claim against the defendant involving
the same overcharge, BAs a result, it is the ruling of the Court
that the Release of February 19, 1l9s0 should be reformed to
reflect the intent of tﬁe parties to make the release and
settlement conditional upon all customers of the defendant being
paid the same pro-rata Or proportional settlement of their
claims,

The presence of third party defendant Northeast Ok lahoma
Electric Cooperative, Inc, (hereinafter NEC) in this action is
predicated on the assumption that some justiciable controversy
exists between it and GRDA, To invoke the jurisdiction of the
Court, a genuine and existing controversy must be presented,
calling for present adjudication invelving present fights.

Ashwander V. Tennessee Valley Authority, 297 u.s. 288, 56 S.Ct.

466, 80 L.Ed. 688 (1936). Article III, Section 2 of the U. 5.

Constitution mentions "cages and controversies." A "controversy"
within the meaning of that provision has been interpreted to mean
one that is definite and concrete,.concerns legal relations among
parties with adverse interests, and ig real and substantial so as
to require a decision granting or denying specific relief, Aetna

Life Insurance Company v. Haworth, 300 u.s. 227, 57 8.Ct. 461, 81

L.Ed. 617 (1937). Claims based merely on “assumed potential
invasions" of rights are not enough to warrant judicial

interventiocon. Ashwander v. T.V,A., supra, 324-5; Arizona v.

California, 283 vu.s. 423, 462, 51 s.Ct. 522, 75 L.E. 1154 {1931);
—too-pinla

Rizzo v. Goode, 423 U.s. 3612, 371-3, 9¢ S.Ct. 598, 4 L.Ed.2d 561

(1976) .

Third party defendant NEO settlgd in August, 1981, with
defendant GRDA for a sum in excess of the alleged overcharge. 1In
this action, NEO is objecting to any attempt by GRDA to rescind
releases or settlement agreements or to make any additional
payment to any of its customers who executed releases and

settlement agreements in return for payment of less than the full

e A AR - o - - e



amount of the allegedly overcharges. NEO seeks, in its
counterclaim, to have the Court enjoin GRDA and certain
third-party defendants from rescinding earlier releases and
settlement agreements and from arranging for payment by GRDA of
any additional monies for surcharge overcharges, NEO now argues
that if GRDA pays any aéditional sums to B, F. Goodrich or any
other customers, NEQ, as a customer of GRDA, will be forced to
pay a portion of these amounts because of alleged future rate
increases. It is the view of the Court that since the
controversy between NEO and GRDA is based merely on assumed
potential invasions of rights, no justiciable controversy exists
between defendant GRDA and third-party defendant NEO. Therefore,
third-party defendant NEC should be and hereby is dismissed from
this case, pursuant to authority granted to the Court under Rule
21 F.R.Civ.P., without prejudice to NEO's rights to.institute an
action on the merits of its ¢laim whenever that can be done
without prejudice to the parties,

In summary, plaintiff's Motion for Partial Summary Judgment
is sustained and judgment is hereby entered in behalf of
plaintiff and against defendant to correct the Release and
settlement agreement between GRDA and Goedrich so as to reflect
the intent of the parties that the Release would not constitute a
full, complete, and final settlement in the event that any other
customer of GRDA was paid a proportionately higher settlement of
its claim against GRDA. 1In addition, NEO should be and hereby is
dismissed from this action gua sponte both as a third-party
defendant and counter-claimant, without prejudice, pursuant to

the authority of the Court pursuant to Rule 21, FP,R.Civ.P.

It is so Ordered this é!i day of July, 1982,

H, DALE COOK
Chief Judge, U. S, District Court




et

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICY COURT FOR THE

NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

TAYLOR MACHINE TOOLS, INC.,
Plaintiff,

VS. No., 82-C-303-B

S/ |
F1LE D
JUL 23 1982 /r
Jack C. Stlver, Clerk
U. S. DISTRICT COURT

STIPULATION OF DISMISSAL WITH PREJUDICE

B. F. WALKER, INC.,

Defendant.

Plaintiff Taylor Machine Tools, Inc. and Defendant B. F.
Walker, Inc. have settled all claims each of them now has or may
hereafter have against each other arising out or by wirtue of the
facts, transactions, dccurrances, events and matters described or
referred to in their respective Complaint, Answer and
Counterclaim,

It is therefore hereby stipulated by and between Taylor
Machine Tools, Inc. and B. P. Walker, Inc., by their respective
attorneys of record, that the actionsg (whether claims or
counterclaims) filed herein by each of said parties against each

other be and hereby are dismissed with prejudice, and that each

pParty shall bear its awn éxpenses and costs of whatsoever nature.

ACH

Laydl/f. Roag '
uitéJQOIZ. Ggo S. Boston

Tulsa, Oklahoma 74103
(918) 58B4-4740
ATTORNEY FOR PLAINTIFF

KISSINGER & LANSING, P, C.
and RAHAL, AND DERS

d Rahal, Jr.{/
Suite 305 Reunion Center
9 East Fourth Street
Tulsa, Oklahoma 74103
(918) 583-9000

ATTORNEYS FOR DEFENDANT




P

e et

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

WORLD PUBLISHING COMPANY, INC.,
an Oklahoma corpoeration, and
GARY A, PERCEFULL,

}
)
)
. }
Plaintiff, }
) /
vs, } No. 81-C-g0l-r
) .
DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE, )
) FILED

Wt 231960 J

iach G. Sifver, A8t
ORDER L& DISTRIRY AR

Pefendant,

Now before the Court is the defendants’ Motion to Dismiss
Cr, in the alternative, for Summary Judgment. Plaintiffs have
brought this action bursuant to the Freedom of Information Act,
Title 5, U.s.C. §552(a) (hereinafter, FoIA or the Act) to obtain
access to withheld documents and deleted portions of other
documents already supplied to plaintiffsg relating to the March
17, 1977 kidnapping of Kendal Inez Ashmore and Kathy Ann Brown in
Tulsa County, Oklahoma. Defendants allege that no documents have
been improperly withheld, since the material requested is
Frotected by exemptions set out in the Act.

A Vaughn Index was prepared by the government and was
submitted to the Court ©on February 19, 1982. on June 17, 1982,
the Court ordered the government to produce all withheld or
excised documents for in camera review, Since the Vaughn Index
provided no explanations, but merely cited the séction of the Act
relied upon for the claimed éxemption, the Court further required
that the government provide specific explanations by in camera
atfidavit in support of the claimed exemptions as to each
document. The government supplied éll the withheld or excised
documents to the Court, However, the government refused to
provide specific explanations in camera to the Court. Thus the
Court was unable to make the required de novo review of the

documents acquired under the Act (5 vu.s.cC. §522(a) (4) (B), and




® ®
ordered an in camera hearing at which thé government was
permitted to provide detailed justification for non-disclosure.
This hearing was held on June 28; l9ga.

The FOIA puts the burden upon the agency to justify its
classification of the documents, 5 U.5.C. §552{a} {4){B).
Further, a Court generally may not deny disclosure of documents
under the Act unless they are clearly covered by one of its

exemptions, American Civil Liberties Union v. Brown, 609 F.2d 277

(7th Cir. 1979). A clear factual basis must be before the trial
court in burden to make adequate rulings on FOIA issues. Church

of Scientology v. U.S. Dept. of Army, €11 F.2d 738 (9th Cir.

1979). Any reasonably segregable non-exempt portion of a record
is to be made available to the person requesting it after
deletion of the portions which are exempt under this subsection.

Lame v, U.S, Dept. of Justice, 654 F.2d 917 (3rd Cir. 1981);

Terkel v. Kelley, 599 F.2d 214, 217 (7th Cir. 1979). Carson v,

U.S. Dept. of Justice, 631 F.2d 1008, 1017 (D.C.Cir. 1980},

The government asserts that all the information requested by
plaintiffs which it continues to withhold is exempt from
disclosure under 5 U.S.C. §§ 532(b) (7)({C), (b){(7) (D}, and
(b)Y (7} {E}). These sections exempt from disclosure:

(7) investigatory records compiled for law
enforcement purposes, but only to the extent
that the production of such records would . .
. (C)} constitute an unwarranted invasion of
personal privacy, (D) disclose the identity
of a confidential source and, in the case of
a record compiled by a criminal law
enforcement authority in the course of a
criminal investigation, or by an agency
conducting a lawful national security
intelligence investigation, confidential
information furnished only by the
confidential source, (E) disclose
investigative techniques and procedures . . .

PRIVACY EXEMPTIONS
The privacy exemption under Section 7{c) does not prohibit
all invasions of personal privacy but only those that are clearly

unwarranted, Church of Scientology, supra, 746. Section 7(c)

protects not only confidential sources but also third parties

whom they may have revealed. Under Section 7(c) Courts must use




! i
@ ®
a de novo balancing test as to each docﬁment, weighing the
privacy interest to be invaded against the public benefit which
would result from disclosure. Eé, 923; Dept. of Air Force v,
Rose, 425 U.S. 352, 373, 96 5.Ct. 1592, 1604, 48 L.Ed.2d 11
(1976} .

Case law identifies four factors to be balanced in weighing
a 7{(c) exemption:

(1) The plaintiff's interest in disclosure;

{2) The public interest in disclecsure;

(3) the degree of invasion of personal privacy; and

(4) the availability of alternative means of obtaining the
requested information.

As to the specific problem under Section 7(c) of releasing
the names of FBI agents, courts have consistently held that where
the government has shown only an abstract potential for
harassment, annoyance, and interference with future
investigations, but where the plaintiff has failed to show any
public interest in revealing the names, the names will not be
revealed. Abrams v. FBI, 511 F.Supp. 758, 764, 765 (N.D.,Ill.

1981}, Maroscia v. Levi, 569 F.2d 1000, 1002 (7th Cir. 1977).

Any public interest in the adequacy of the FBI investigation can
be adeqguately served by disclosure of the documents without the
names.

The Court has reviewed each document for which a privacy
exemption has been claimed and finds as follows. As toc Documents
2, 3, 6, 10, 12, 13, 14, 15, and 16, the privacy interest
outweighs any public benefit which might result from disclosure,
and therefore the deleted material was properly withheld by the
government under Section (b) (7)(C). As to document 20, the Court
finds as follows:

Document 20, cover pages Agents' names properly
withheld

Document 20, p.5 Release except for noted*
portions

*Excepted portions are marked in red on copy
accompanying this order and sealed by the Court, to be
available only to the government,




Document

Document

Document

Document

Document

Document

Document

Document

Document

Document

Document

Document,
Document
Document

Document

Document
Docunent
Docunent
Document
Document
Document

Document

Document
Document
Document
Document
Document
Document

Document

20, p.b

20,

20,

20, p.9

20, p.l0

20, p.l1

20, pp.12-19

20, p.20

20, p.21

20, pp.22-26

20, p.27

20, p.28

20, p.29
20, pp.30-33

20, p.34

20, p.35

20, p.36
20, p.37
20, p.38
20, p.39
20, pp.42-46

20, p.47

20, p.48

20, pp.49-51
20, pp.52-59
20, p.60
20, pp.61-62
20, p.72

20, p.73

Release entire

Release except
portions

Release except
noted

Release except
noted

Release except
noted

Release except
noted

Documents properly

Release except
noted

Release except
noted

page
for noted

for portions

for portions

for portions

for portions

withheld

for portions

for portions

Information properly withheld

Release except
pertions

for noted

Agent's name properly withheld

Previously released

Information properly withheld

Release except
portions

for noted

Information properly withheld

Previously released.

Information properly withheld

Previously released

Information properly withheld

Information properly withheld

Release except
portions

for noted

. Previcusly released

Information properly withheld

Previously released

Information properly withheld

Previously released

Information properly withheld

Document properly withheld




ot Mt e b ¢ mn

Document 20, pp.74-76 Release except for noted
portions

Document 20, pp.77-79 Document properly withheld.
See aliso confidentiality
exception.

Document 20, p.80 Information properly withheld

Document 20, p.81 - Document properly withheld

Document 20, p,.82 Information properly withheld

Document 20, p.89 Document properly withheld

Document 20, pp.90-9]1 Information properly withheld

Documents 23-24 Information properly withheld

Document 25 Previously released

Document 26 Information properly withheld

Documents 27-30 Previously released

Document 31 Information properly withheld

Document 37 Information properly withheld

Document 41 Document previously released

Document 43 Agents' names properly
withheld

Document 44 Agents' names properly
withheld

Document 45 Agent's’ names properly
withheld

Documents 34, 35, 36, 38, 40, and 42 were properly
withheld under the privacy exemption.

CONFIDENTIALITY EXEMPTIONS

The courts have consistently held that when the FBI invokes

an exemption under Section 7({D) of the Act in order to protect

the confidentiality of its sources, the information must have

heen "acquired under an express assurance of confidentiality or

in circumstances where such an assurance may reasonably be
inferred." Abrams v. FBI, 511 F.Supp. 762 (N,D.Ill. 1981).
nc balancing test is required and information may be withheld
without any consideration of the public interest, Church of

Scientology v. U.S. Dept. of Justice, 612 F.2d 417 {(9th Cir.

1379). Section 7(D) protects both the identity of the

confidential source and, in a criminal law investigation, ".




B e U

o

all information furnished by a confidential source." Lame,
supra, 923. Even the release of a portion of the information
given by the confidential source, including testimeny at trial,
does not render‘the remaining information non-confidential,

As to 7{D) confidentiality claims, the district court must
tind an assurance of confidentiality, express or implied as to
each source, and in order to do S0, must be supplied with
detailed explanations relating to each alleged confidential
Source. Lame, supra, 928. Thus, this court may not rely on
general claims of exemption by the government, but must make
substantive inquiries as mandated by Congress in the act.

The Court has made such an inquiry during the in camera
hearing and has also carefully examined all documents for
evidence of express or implied confidentiality, and finds that
assurances of confidentiality can be implied for the following
documents only:

Document 20, Pp.63-71
Document 20, pp.77-79
Document 20, pp.83-89
Documents 21-22

Documents 32-33

Therefore these documents or portions thereof were pProperly
withheld by the government.,

EXEMPTIQN OF INVESTIGATORY RECORDS

Section 552 (b} (7) (E) protects "investigatory records
compiled for law enforcement purposes, but only to the extent
that the production of such recerds would disclose investigative
technigques and procedures."® Investigative techniques are exempt
from disclosure to the extent that they are not commonly known to

the public. Ferguson v, Kelley, 448 F.Supp. 919 (N.D.Ill. 1977).

The Court has reviewed all documents for which an exemption under
Section (b)(7)(E) is claimed and finds that the following
documents or portions thereof were properly withheld undexr this

provision:




Decument 20, pp.40-41
Document 33, pP.2
In conclusicn, defendants Motion to Dismiss 0or, in the

Alternative, for Summary Judgment is hereby denied. Plaintiffs!®
requests in their complaint for de novo review and release of
withheld documents and portions thereof have been satisfied and
release is ordered as specified above. Plaintiffs are granted 10
days in which to substantiate their claim for attorney fees and

defendant is granted 10 days thereafter in which to reply.

nd)

It is s0 Ordered this 2& day of July, 1982.

Chief Judge, U. S. District Court




. - .

i

i

Lgi e 800

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE TIOR8
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA o
A A v

HUBE O A 1IN0 S
Chod RAb L

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Plaintiff,
Vs, CIVIL ACTICN NO. 82-C-535-C

JAY K. VAUGHT,

T Nt Nt et Nt ot St

Defendant.

NOTICE OF DISMISSAL

COMES NOW the United States of America by
Frank Keating, United States Attorney for the Worthern District
of Oklahoma, Plaintiff herein, through Philard L. Rounds, Jr.,
Assistant United States Attorney, and hereby gives notice of its
dismissal, pursuant to Rule 41, Federal Rules of Civil Procedure,
of this action without prejudice,

Dated this 23r¢] day of July, 1982,

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

FRANK KEATING
Unlted States Attorney )

C/ // /f’// /

- PH ARD L. RO NDS
Assistant United States Attorney

CERTIFICATE 0Ff SERVICE

The undersigned certifies that a true copy
of the foregeing pleading was served on cach
of the parties herotao by mailing the sowe to

Jﬁ» or to their attonneys of reeord on 2‘
.%r day of _ Q‘IA,L_(}}_%__:.-.. S -J,}
A A

_”M_muww,hkﬁh”umeLV>7
Assigtant" Uniled Stuieg Attorncy
[




oy . —

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

"Ytt-2-+1982~

e

|‘~S—~1 i"':‘::"‘ fl;..,,lr'.,-u‘,

™

JUANITA TUMELSON,

Plaintiff,

vVs. No. 81-C-858-¢

FILED

MUt 23 1982

dack C. Silver, Clerk
U. 8. DISTRICT noune

LAUREL MOUNTAIN OVERLAND
EXPRESS, INC., a foreign
corporation, MELVIN SHADY,
DAVE LUCAS TRUCKING COMPANY,
a foreign corporation,

Defendants.

ORDER FOR DISMISSAL

L]

NOW, on this :2 I “day of July, 1982, the above styled and

numbered cause of action coming on for hearing before the
undersigned Judge, upon the Application for Order of Dismissal
of the plaintiff and defendants herein; and the Court having
examined the pleadings and said application and being well and
fully advised in the premises, is of the opinion that said
cause should be_dismissed with prejudice.

IT IS THEREFORE CREDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED by the
Court that the above styled numbered cause be and the same is

hereby dismissed with prejudice.

\__:ané;( \Jﬁx_{i’Jlf;/ﬁ44f4? ,)

UNITED STATE DISTRICT COURT JUDGE




® e
FILED

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT courT ror The'JUL 21 1982
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA . .
Jack C. Silver, Clerk

Ul S, DISTRICT COURT

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Plaintiff,
Vs, CIVIL ACTION NO. 81-C-791-F

VISTA PLAZA, ILTD, and
L. D. BOYD d/b/a MODERN

Nt e e Nl St e et et e e

DRYWALL,
Defendants.
JUDGHMENT GOF FORECLOSURE
o h'r
THIS MATTER COMES on for consideration this ~ ¢ day
of L » 1982, The Plaintiff appearing by Frank

Keating; Unitéd States Attorney for the Nerthern District of
Oklahoma, through Nancy A, Neshitt, Assistant United States
Attorney; the Defendant, L. D. Boyd d/b/a Modern Drywall,
appearing by his attorney, James X. Secrest, II1; and, the
Defendant, Vista Plaza, LTD, appearing not.

The Court being fully advised and having examined the
file herein finds that Defendant, Vista Plaza, LTD, was served
with Summons, Cocmplaint, and Amendment to Complaint on
November 30, 1981, and February 16, 1982, respectively; and, that
Defendant, L. D. Boyd d/b/a Modern Drywall, was served with
Summons, Complaint, and Amendment to Complaint on February 3,
1982; both as shown on the United States Marshal's Service
herein,

It appears that the Defendant, L. D. Boyd d/b/a Modern
Brywall has duly filed its Answer herein on February 24, 1982;
and, that Defendant, Vista Plaza, LTD, has failed to answer and
that default has been entered by the Clerk of this Court.

The Court further finds that this is a suit based upon
4 Mortgage Note and for a foreclosure of a real property ptortgage

and a Security Agreement securing said Mortgage Note.




. . .

THAT the Defendant, Vista Plaza, 1LTD, did, on the 12th
day of May, 1972, execute and deliver to Universal Financial
Corporation the aforesaid Mortgage and Mortgage Note in the sum
ef $1,195,000,00 with 7 percent interest per annum, and further
providing for the payment of monthly installments of principal
and interest, which Mortgage and Mortgage Note have been assigned
to the Secretary of Housing and Urban Development. On April 8,
1975, the Defendant, Vista Plaza, LTD., executed and delivered to
Continental National Bank the aforesaid Security Agreement, which
Security Agreement has also been assigned to the Secretary of
Housing and Urban Development. ©On April 8, 1975, the Mortgage
Note and Mortgage were modified as to certain Payment terms and
the legal description by a Modification Agreement entered into
between Continental National Bank and the Defendant, vista Plaza,
LTD., and approved by the Secretary of Housing and Urban
Development.

The Court further finds that Defendant, Vista Plaza,
LTD., made default under the terms of the aforesaid Mortgage
Note, Mortgage and Modification Agreement by reason of its
failure to make monthly installments due thereon, which default
has continued and that by reason thereof the above~named
Defendant is now indebted to the Plaintiff in the sum of
$1,173,319.19 as unpaid principal, plus $84,628.30 as unpaid
interest on the principal balance at 7 percent through May 15,
1981, plus $7,714.19 as advances, plus $27.44 as interest on
advances at 7 percent per annum through May 15, 1981, plus
interest on said principal balance and advances from May 16,
1981, at 7 percent per annum, until paid, plus the cost of this
action accrued and accruing.

The Court further finds that the Plaintiff has a first,
valid and prior lien upon the following described real property
by virtue of the aforesaid real property Mortgage and

Modification Agreement:




e i

. .

All of Block Fifteen (15), and Lots One (1),

Two {(2), Three (3), Four (4), and the North

125 feet of Lots Five (5) and Six (6) in

Block Sixteen (16), together with that part

of vacated Mound Street East of Block Fifteen

running from the South line of Jackson Avenue

for a distance of 201.3 feet to the North side

of Block Sixteen, and together with the vacated

street running East and West from the East line

of Section line road to the West line of Mound

Street between Blocks Fifteen (15) and Sixteen

(16}, said street being without name, all in the

Original Town of Sapulpa, Creek County, Okiahoma,

also known as Vista Plaza, an Addition to Sapulpa,

Oklahoma, by reason of Plat and Dedication filed

July 2, 1573, recorded in File No. 73-5535,

The Court further finds that the Plaintiff has a first,
valid and prior lien upon the following described personal
property by virtue of the aforesaid Security Agreement:

101 Hotpoint Model SSD12 Refrigerators,

50 Eagle Model X2302-H Gas Ranges,

50 Eagle Model X2302~G Gas Ranges,

259 Sets of Draperies,
located on the real property described above.

The Ceourt further finds that Defendant, L. D. Boyd
d/b/a Modern Drywall, is entitled to judgment against Defendant,
Vista Plaza, LTD., in the amount of $3,000.00 as of the date of
this judgment, but that such judgment is subject to and inferior
to the first mortgage lien of the Plaintiff herein.

The Court further finds that nothing in this judgment
or any exoneration of the Defendant, Vista Plaza, LTD., herein
shall operate as a prejudice or preclude Plaintiff in any way,
manner or form from instituting any action or suit hereinafter
against the Defendant, Vists Plaza, LTD., for any violation by
such Defendant, if any, under the Regulatory Agreement for
Multi-Family Housing Projects executed in connection with or
pursuant to the Mortgage Note, Mortgage, Modification Agreement
and Security Agreement referred to and foreclosed herein.

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED, ADJUDGED, AND DECREED that the

Plaintiff have and recover judgment against Defendant, Vista

Plaza, LTD., for the sum of $1,173,319.19 as the unpaid principal




.
o .

balance, plus $84,628.30 as unpaid interest on the principal
balance at 7 percent per annum through May 15, 1981, plus
$7,714.19 as advances, plus $27.44 as interest on advances at 7
percent per annum through May 15, 1981, plus interest on said
principal balance and advances from May 16, 1981, at 7 percent
per annum, until paid, plus the cost of this action accrued and
accruing, plus any additional sums advanced or to be advanced or
expended during this foreclosure action by Plaintiff for taxes,
insurance, abstracting, or sums for the preservation of the
subject property.

IT IS5 FURTHER ORDERED, ADJUDGED, AND DECREED that L. D.
Boyd d/b/a Modern Drywall have and recover judgment against the
Defendant, Vista Plaza, LTD., in the amount of $3,000.00 as of
the date of this judgment, but that such judgment is subject to
and inferior to the first mortgage lien of the Plaintiff herein.

IT I5 FURTHER ORDERED, ADJUDGED, AND DECREED that upon
the failure of said Defendant to satisfy Plaintiff's money
judgment herein, an Order of Sale shall be issued to the United
States Marshal for the Northern District of Oklahoma, commanding
him to advertise and sell with appraisement the real and personal
property and apply the proceeds in satisfaction of Plaintiff's
judgment. The residue, if any, shall be deposited with the Clerk
of the Court to await further order of the Court.

IT IS5 FURTHER ORDERED, ADJUDGED, AND DECREED that from
and after the sale of said property, under and by virtue of this
judgment and decree, all of the Defendants and all persons
claiming under them since the filing of the Complaint herein are
forever barred and foreclosed of any right, title, interest or

claim to the real property or any part thereof.

s/H. DALE coor

UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE
L B JAMES O. ELLISON




APPROVED:

FRANK KEATING
United States Attorney

Oe I hadritt

NARCY A, BITT
Assistant_fnited States. Attorney

JAWES K. SECREST, 1T
Atftorney for Defendant,
+ A3. Boyd d/b/a Modern Drywall




AL AR 1 e 1 v

A,
. ’ .

FILED

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE .
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA JUI @1 10l

tek 0. Silver, €

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, R YU NIH EV L
Plaintiff,

vs. CIVIL ACTION NO. 82-C-534-C

LEROY WANDS,

Defendant.

DEFAULT JUDGMENT

This matter comes on for consideration this day
of July, 1982, the Plaintiff appearing by Frank Keating, United
States Attorney, through Philard L. Rounds, Jr., Assistant United
States Attorney for the Northern District of Oklahcma, and the
Defendant, Leroy Wands, appearing not.

The Court being fully advised anda having examined the
file herein finds that Defendant, Leroy Wands, was personally
served with Summons and Complaint on June 24, 1982, The time
within which the Defendant could have answered or otherwise moved
as to the Complaint has expired and has not been extended. The
Defendant has not answered Or otherwise moved, and default has
been entered by the Clerk of this Court. Plaintiff is entitled to
Judgment as a matter of law.

IT I8 THEREFORE, ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the
Flaintiff have and recover Judgment against Defendant,

Leroy Wands, for the principal sum of $2B2.80, plus interest at

the legal rate (15%) from the date of this Judgment until paid.

S/H. paLe COOK
UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE




I . I

FILED

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR HH 94,
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA VU- 31 1089

ek €, Sitver, gty
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, Tt NSTRICT COLuT

Plaintiff,
vs. CIVIL ACTION NO. B2-C-71-C

JOHN B. ALSUP,

Defendant.

DEFAULT JUDGMENT

This matter comes on for consideration this AT day
of July, 1982, the Plaintiff appearing by Frank Keating, United
States Attorney, through Don J. Guy, Assistant United States
Attorney for the Northern District of Oklahcma, and the
Defendant, John B, Alsup, appearing not.

The Court being fully advised anga having examined the
file herein finds that Defendant, John B. Alsup, was perscnally
served with Summons and Complaint on June 23, 1982. fThe time
within which the Defendant could have answered or otherwise moved
as to the Complaint has exXpired and has not been extended. The
Defendant has not answered or ctherwise moved, and default has
been entered by the Clerk of this Court. Plaintiff.is entitled to
Judgment as a matter of law.

IT IS THEREFORE, ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the
Plaintiff have and recover Judgment against Defendant, John B,
Alsup, for the principal sum of $626.43, plus interest at the

legal rate {15%) from the date of this Judgment untii paid.

s/H. DALE COOK
UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE




FILED

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE JUL 21 180
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA Jack . Silvr, Clerk
. 1] Br

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, U. 3. DISTRICT COURT

Plaintiff,
Vs, CIVIL ACTION NQ. 82-C~665-C

LAWRENCE A. SPICER,

Defendant.

NOTICE OF DISMISSAL

COMES NOW the United States of America by
Frank Keating, United States Attorney for the Northern District
of Oklahoma, Plaintiff herein, through Nancy A, Nesbitt,
Assistant United States Attorney, and hereby gives notice of its
dismissal, pursuant to Rule 41, Federal Rules of Civil Procedure,
of this action with prejudice.

Dated this é} (A:tj day of July, 1982.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

FRANK KEATING
United States Attorney

NANCY AL _MESBITT
Assistant United States Attorney

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

The nndersigned certifies that a true copy
of the foregoing pleading was served cn each

of the parties he

reto bty mailing the somse to

e to thelr torneys of rceocrd on ;pe
A+JA d;}):;A:%%§£é?%\ - ,19§£L
i S aarinn a 7c3:t Toz [tterrey




e,

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRLCT OF OKLAHOMA

PARMAC, INC., a Delaware
corporation,

Plaintiff,
VI

TRI-SERVICE OIL FIELD MANUFACTURING
LTD, A Canadian corporation, and TRI-
RUDD RIG SALES, LTD., A Canadian
corporation,

FILED

W21 198

Jack C. Silver, Clerk
ORDER OF DISMISSAL u s DISTR‘CT COURT
NOW on thlS.=2 ay of r 1982, the
above styled and numbered cause of ction cdomes on before me
upon the Joint Stipulation of Dismissal filed herein by the

el Y

Defendant.

plaintiff and the defendants. The Court, having examined
said Joint Stipulation of Dismissal, finds that the parties
have entered into a compromise settlement of all claims
involved herein, and therefore finds that the plaintiff's
Complaint against the defendants, Tri-Service 0il Field
Manufacpuring Ltd. and Tri—Rudd Rig Sales Ltd., should be
dismissed with prejudice.

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED by
this Court that the Complaint filed herein by the plaintiffs,
Parmac, Inc., should be and the same is dismissed with

prejudice as to future filing,

UNITED STATES DISTRICT

5/ JAMES ©. EISON

APPROVED:

HEAD, JOHNSON & STEVENSON

Korled /B. Slepeccs -

Robert B, Stevenson

z;;jjney for Plai;;iif

William S. Dorman
Attorney for Defendants

Civil Action No. 81-C-890-+



ez

FILED

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA QUL 201982

Jack C. Silver, Clern
U. S. DISTRICT coue-

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Plaintiff,
vVs. CIVIL ACTION NO. 82-C~545-B

RICKEY D. ESTES,

Defendant,

NOTICE OF DISMISSAL

COMES NOW the United States of America by
Frank Keating, United States Attorney for the Northern District
of Oklahoma, Plaintiff herein, through Don J. Guy, Assistant
United States Attorney, and hereby gives notice of its dismissal,
pursuant to Rule 41, Federal Rules of Civil Procedure, of this
action without prejudice.

Dated this 19th day of July, 1982,

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

FRANK KEATING
nitled States ttorney

DON J. Y
AssistaWit United ates Attorney




e .

FILED

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE fJULzO 1982
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA . .
Jack C. Sitver, Glerk

U. S. DISTRICT COURT

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Plaintiff,
VS. CIVIL ACTION NO. 82-C-547-p

FRANKLIN L. YOUNG,

T i et et e e o e vt

Defendant,

DEFAULT JUDGMENT

This matter comes on for consideration this day
of July, 1982, the Plaintiff appearing by Frank Keating, United
States Attorney, through Don J. Guy, Assistant United States
Attorney for the Northern District of Oklahoma, and the
Defendant, Franklin L. Young, appearing not.

The Court being fully advised and having examined the
file herein finds that Defendant, Franklin L. Young, was
personally served with Summons and Complaint on May 14, 1982.

The time within which the Defendant could have answered or
otherwise moved as to the Complaint has expired and has not been
extended. The Defendant has not answered or otherwise moved, and
default has been entered by the Clerk of this Court. Plaintiff is
entitled to Judgment as a matter of law.

IT IS THEREFORE, ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the
Plaintiff have and recover Judgment against Defendant,

Franklin L. Young, for the principal sum of $845.64 {less the
amount of $70.00 which has been paid), plus interest at the legal

rate (15%) from the date of this Judgment until paid.

- My n"\[E COOK
~ UNITED $TATES DISTRICT JUDGE
.. 8/ JAMES O, ELLISON




i

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT IN AND FOR
THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

GARY DON CLARK and
MARY ANN CLARK,

Plaintiffs, CIVIL ACTION

V. No. 81-C-3903-E

FILED

LAFAYETTE INSURANCE

et Tt et et St Yot et it Pt o Pt

COMPANY ,
Defendant. UL 20 1882
Jack G. Silver, Clerk
ORDER OF DISMISSAL Ua & D‘STR'CI' wjm

This matter comes on for hearing before me,the undersigned
Judge of the United States District Court in and for the Horth-
ern District of Oklahoma, and finds that the parties have here-
by filed their Stipulation and Dismissal of the above-captioned
cause.

Upon all issues considered, the Court finds that this case
is hereby dismissed with prejudice.

DATED this - 'day of _ /.. .., . 1982,

£ b

sf/H. DALE COOK

JUDGE
\/KS] JAMES Q. ELLISON

APPROVED;

VLl

KEN V. CUNNINGHAM, Rﬁtorney tor
Plaintiffs

, Attorrey for
Deferdant




IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

WILLIAM J. SATTERFIELD, )
Plaintiff, ;
Vs, § NO. 81-C-51-C
TEXACO INC., a corporation, g F: i P EE )
Defendant. ) JUb 900
ORDER Jack C. Silver, Lierk

U. S. DISTRICT GOUR!

The Stipulated Agreement of Settlement dated
July _2¢ , 1982, entered into by the parties in the above-
styled case and attached to the Joint Motion to the Court, is
hereby approved and leave of the Court is granted and it is
ordered that the parties take any action necessary to imple-
ment and comply with the terms and conditions of said Stipu-

lated Agreement of Settlement.

Suned) H. Dale Cook
UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE




IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

WILLIAM J. SATTERFIELD,
Plaintiff,
vs. NO. 81-C-51-C

TEXACO INC., a corporation, )
F 1L B s
Sue 211982
Sack . Stver, Gierk
1. S. DISTRICT COUR]

WHEREAS, the undersigned parties in the above-captioned

R W N N N LN

Defendant.

STIPULATED AGREEMENT OF SETTLEMENT

matter desire to settle all issues in controversy arising out of
the complaint and answer filed therein:

AND, WHEREAS, counsel for the respective parties are
vested with the authority to bind the parties to the provisions
of this Stipulated Agreement of Settlement;

NOW, THEREFORE, the parties in the above-captioned matter,
by and through their respective counsel, hereby agree and stipu-
late as follows:

1. Defendant Texaco Inc. (Texaco) agrees to purchase
from plaintiff the motor gasoline and the fifty-nine (59) auto-
mobile tires specified in plaintiff's complaint for the sum of
one thousand eight hundred fourteen dollars and three cents
(81,814.03) and one thousand six hundred eleven dollars and

eighty-two cents ($1,611.82), respectively.




2. Plaintiff agrees to retain title to and ownership
of the Hunter computer balancer and alignment center specified
in plaintiff's complaint and further agrees to release and waive
any and all claims against Texaco with respect to said equipment,
including a waiver of all warranties and any interest accrued on
financing acquired by plaintiff to purchase said equipment.

3. The parties agree and stipulate that all removal
charges, insurance premiums, and storage costs with respect to
the automobile tires and Hunter equipment specified in plaintiff's
complaint shall be shared by the parties on an equal basis as
accrued through August 1, 1982. In connection therewith, the
parties stipulate that, as of August 1, 1982, said charges shall
be as follows: (a) for the costs of removing the tires and equip-
ment to the storage location, the sum of two hundred twenty-~five
dollars ($225.00); (b) for all insurance costs and premiums attribut-
able to the tires and equipment while in storage, the sum of four
hundred forty-one dollars ($441.00); and (c¢) for all storage charges
attributable to the automobile tires and Hunter equipment, the sum
of one thousand one hundred twenty-six dollars (§1,126.00).

The parties further agree that Texaco will remove the
automobile tires from storage and that plaintiff will remove the
Hunter equipment from storage no later than August 1, 1982. 1In the
event that either party fails to remove its respective products or
equipment, as specified above, by August 1, 1982, the defaulting
party shall be responsible for all storage charges which accrue

after August 1, 1982.




4. The parties further agree and stipulate that the
sum of seven thousand six hundred six dollars and sixty-five cents
($7,606.65), previously deposited with the Court and representing
credit card funds otherwise payable to plaintiff, shall be dis-
bursed to plaintiff, together with any interest accrued thereon.

5. The parties further agree and stipulate that Texaco
shall pay plaintiff the sum of one thousand two hundred deollars
($1,200.00) to cover any interest, costs or attorney's fees which
might otherwise be due plaintiff for the credit card funds and
gasoline specified in plaintiff's complaint.

6. The parties further agree and stipulate that Texaco
shall use reasonable efforts to obtain, from a Hunter marketing
representative located in Oklahoma City, Oklahoma, an appraisal as
to the current market value of the Hunter wheel balancer and computer
equipment, and that within thirty (30) days after obtaining such
appraisal, Texaco will notify at least fifteen (15) independent
retailers at Texaco investment service stations located in the
Tulsa metropolitan area that said Hunter equipment is being offered
for sale by plaintiff at the appraised value.

In connection with the appraisal of the Hunter equipment
as set f _-th above, plaintiff agrees to notify Texacc as to the
location of the Hunter equipment so that the equipment may be in-
spected by the Hunter representative for appraisal purposes.

It is fully understood and agreed that, upon receipt of
an appraised value for the Hunter equipment and after notifying

certain independent retailers that plaintiff is offering said




equipment for sale as provided above, Texaco's duties and obliga-
tions under this settlement agreement shall terminate.

7. The parties further agree and stipulate that the
above and foregoing terms of settlement and compromise are made
without the admission by either party as to the allegations and
claims set forth in plaintiff's complaint and Texaco's counter-
claim; and this agreement shall in no wise be construed as a
waiver or admission by the parties as to the claims, admissions
Or statements set forth in this agreement or in pleadings and dis-
covery filed or otherwise obtained in the captioned action.

8. The parties further agree and stipulate that, upon
approval of this Settlement Agreement by the Court and upon re-
ceipt of the Court's order implementing same, plaintiff will file
a dismissal of his claims as set forth in plaintiff's complaint,
and Texaco will file a dismissal of its counterclaims as set forth
in Texaco's answer and counterclaim. Except as provided herein,
each party shall be responsible for its respective costs and

attorneys' fees 1in connection with the captioned action.

DATED this / day o% :

Richard D. Whlte

Attorney for Plalntlff
William R. Satterfield

315 East Rogers Boulevard

Skiatook, Oklahoma 74070

James B Voriee

James D. Hurley
Attorney for Defendant Texaco Inc.
P. 0. Box 2420

Tulsa, Oklahoma 74102

—f-




IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

JIMMY BRANSON WHEAT and
DEBBIE WHEAT, Husband
and Wife,

Plaintiffs

vs. No. 81-C-571-~-B
BECHTEL CQRPORATION
{formerly Bechtel, Inc.),
a Nevada corporation;
VULCAN TANK CORPORATION,
a suspended Oklahoma
corporation; and FRAM
CORPORATION, a foreign
corporation,

FILED

JUF g romx
Aack €, Silver, (erk
T STRET gt

Defendants

T e St et e St Tt Yt it et St ot e N et a? o’ e

NOTICE OF DISMISSAL

COME now the Plaintiffs, Jimmy Branson wheat and Debbie
Wheat, pursuant to Federal Rules of Ccivil Procedure, Rule
41l{a)(1). and dismiss without prejudice their action against
the Defendant Vulcan Tank Corporation, a suspended Oklahoma
corporation; Plaintiffs would show the court that said
Defendant has neither filed an Answer nor a Motion for
Summary Judgment and Plaintiffs hereby give notice of such
Dismissal without Prejudice to said Defendant Vulcan Tank

Corporation.

PRAY, WALKER, JACKMAN,
W\LLI ON & MARLAR

ur National Building
p lahoma 74119




CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that on the f? daty of July, 1982, I
mailed a true, correct and exact cbpy of the within and
foregoing instrument to: Charles A, DeLay, President, Vulcan

Tank Corporation, 1610 South 1 ast Avenue, Tulsa,

h
Oklahoma, with proper postage“therepn 1ly pr paid.éM)

S. /ZERB




L g,
‘ A.’

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

ROBERT W. MCLAUGHLIN,
Plaintiff, FILED
UREL:
Jack . Suver, Clerk
U. S. DISTRICT COURT

—-—ys—

)
)
)
)
)
)
DISCOVERY OIL & GAS, INC., an )
Oklahoma corporation, LARRY . )
HOOVER, an individual, ORVAL )
DeLOZIER, WILLIAM H. PHILLIPS, )
ANDY ANDERSON and THE FIRST )
NATIONAL BANK OF ALTAMONT, )
ILLINOIS, )

)

}

Defendants. No. 81-C-548-E ‘/

JUDGMENT-

NOW on this /g E day of J,Q/é/’/ , 1982, the

above styled cause comes on before the”Court for entry of judgment

as set forth in this Court's Order of June 21, 1%82. The Court,
having sustained a Motion for Summary Judgment filed by the plain-
tiff, Robert W. McLaughlin, against the defendant, Discovery 0il &
Gas, Inc., all as set forth in the Court's Order of June 21, 1982,
finds as follows:

"l. That the plaintiff, Robert W. McLaughlin, is an indi-
vidual and citizen and resident of the State of Texas and the defen-
dant, Discovery 0il & Gas, Inc., is an Oklahoma cecrporation, with its
principal place of business in Oklahoma, and theréfore a citizen and
resident of the State of Oklahoma. The amount in controversy between
these parties exceeds $10,000.00 and this Court has jurisdiction and
venue pursuant to Title 28, U.S.C. §1332, under complete diversity
of citizenship.

2. That on or about the 10th day of March, 1981, the de-
fendant, Discovery 0il & Gas, Inc., made, executed and delivered to
the plaintiff its Promissory Note in the principal sum of $25,000.00,
payable fifteen (15) days thereafter with interest.at the rate of 18%

per annum.

3. The Court further finds that for the purpose of securing

the covenants and conditions contained in the Promissory Note, the




¢ ¢

defendant, Discovery 0il & Gas, Inc., assigned to the plaintiff any
and all leases it now owned or hadé an interest in, directly or
indirectly, covering the Nowata-Bartlesville Sand Unit located in
Section 32 and 33, Township 29 North, Range 15 East, Noﬁata County,
Oklahoma, and that said assignment was dated March 10, 1981, and was
filed of record with the County Clerk of Nowata County, Oklahoma, on
the 10th day of June, 1981.

4. The Court further finds that the defendant, Discovery
0il & Gas, Inc., has breached the terms and conditions of the
Promigsory Note in that it has refused to pay said obligation with-
in the time set forth in said Promissory Note and has defaulted upon
the terms and conditions of said Note.

5. The Court further finds that despite due demand made
by the plaintiff, the defendant, Discovery 0il g Gas, Inc., has failed
to pay any or all of said Promissory Note and that the plaintiff is
entitled to judgment against the defendant, Discovery 0il & Gas, Inc.,
in the sum of $25,000.00 as and for principal, with interest thereon
at the rate of 18% per annum from the 10th day of March, 1981, until
paid, and for attorneys fees of fifteen percent (15%} of all principal
and interest due thereunder.

6. The Court further finds that the defendant, Discovery
0il & Gas, Inc., owns interest in leases described as follows, to-wit:

The South Half, Southwest Quarter, Northwest
Quarter {5/2 SW/4 NW/4), and Northwest Quarter
of the Scuthwest Quarter (NW/4 SW/4), and
the West Half of the Southwest Quarter of the
Southwest Quarter (W/2 SW/4 SW/4) of Section
33, Township 29 North, Range 15 East; and
The Southeast Quarter of the Northeast Quarter
of the Southeast Quarter (SE/4 NE/4 SE/4) and
the East Half of the Southeast Quarter of the
Southeast Quarter of the Southeast Quarter
(E/2 SE/4 SE/4 SE/4) of Section 32, Township
29 North, Range 15 East; and
The West Half of the Southeast Quarter of the
Southeast Quarter of the Southeast Quarter
(W/2 SE/4 SE/4 SE/4) and the Southwest Quarter
of the Southeast Quarter of the Southeast
Quarter (SW/4 SE/4 SE/4) of Section 32, Town-
ship 29 North, Range 15 East, all located in
Nowata County, State of Oklahoma.

7. The Court further. finds that the plaintiff is entitled

to foreclose his interest in and to said above-described oil and gas




Lt e o, -

leases and for an Order of this Court commanding the Marshal of

the United States District Court for the Northern District of Okla-
homa to advertise and sell as upen execution, with appraisement,

the above described property and that said real estate be sold and

the proceeds applied to payment first of all costs, including attorney
fees, and secondly to the judgment of the plaintiff herein, with

any remaining proceeds, if any there be, to be paid into the registry
of this Court pending resolution of the Cross Complaint filed by

the defendants, Orval DeLozier and William H. Phillips.

IT IS THEREFORE CRDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED by this
Court that the plaintiff, Robert w. McLaughlin, have and recover judg-~
ment against the defendant, Discovery 0il & Gas, 1Inc., in the sum of
$25,000.00 with interest thereon at the rate of 18% per annum from
the 10th day of March, 1981, until paid in full, and attorneys fees
for the use and benefit of the plaintiff's attorneys of record in
the sum of $4,611,75 together with the costs of the action, accrued
and accruing.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED by this Court
that the plaintiff, Robert W. McLaughlin's, lien and security interest
in and to the following described real property be considered and
constitute a first ang prior and superior lien upon said oil and
gas leases, being described as follows, to-wit:

The South Half, Southwest Quarter, Northwest

Quarter (S/2 SW/4 NW/4) and Northwest Quarter

of the Southwest Quarter (NW/4 SW/4), and the

West Half of the Southwest Quarter of the

Southwest Quarter (W/2 SW/4 SW/4) of Section

33, Township 29 North, Range 15 East, Nowata

County, State of Oklahoma; and

The Southeast Quarter of the Northeast Quarter

of the Southeast Quarter {(SE/4 NE/4 SE/4) and

the East Half of the Southeast Quarter of the

Southeast Quarter of the Southeast Quarter

{(E/2 SE/4 SE/4 SE/4) of Section 32, Township

29 North, Range 15 East; and

The West Half of the Southeast Quarter of the

Southeast Quarter of the Southeast Quarter

{(W/2 SE/4 SE/4 SE/4) and the Southwest Quarter

of the Southeast Quarter of the Southeast

Quarter (SW/4 SE/4 SE/4) of Section 32, Town-

ship 29 North, Range 15 East, all located in
Nowata County, State of Oklahoma.




o ®

and, that any and all right, title and interest which the defendant,
Discovery 0Oil & Gas, Inc., has or claims to have in and to said oil

and gas leases is subsequent, junior and inferior to the lien of the
plaintiff, Robert W. McLaughlin.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED by the Court
that the lien of the plaintiff in the amounts hereinabove set forth
be and the same adjudged to be foreclosed and upon a praecipe being
filed, a special execution and order of sale shall issue from the
Clerk of the United States District Court for the Northern District
of Oklahoma, directing the Marshal of the United States District
Court for the Northern District of Cklahoma, to levy upon, advertise,
and sell, after due and legal appraisement, the oil ana gas leases
hereinabove described, subject to the unpaid taxes, if any, and to
pay the proceeds of said sale to the Clerk of this Court as provided

by law for application as follows:

First: To the payment of all costs herein accrued
and accruing;

Second: Tc the payment of the plaintiff's judgment
of principal and interest, and attorneys
fees;
Third: The balance, if any, to be paid to the Clerk
of the Court to await further Order of this
Court pending resolution of the Cross-
Complaint filed by the defendants, Orval
DeLozier and William H. Phillips, against
the defendant, Discovery 0il & Gas, Inc.
IT IS FURTHER QRDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED by this Court
that upon confirmation of said sale, the defendant, Discovery 0il &
Gas, Inc., herein be forever barred, foreclosed and enjoined from

asserting any claim of any right, title, interest, estate, or equity

of redemption in or to said oil and gas leases or any part thereof.

APPROVED AS TC FORM:

T <o AL ae

RODNEY A. ADWARDS, DOUG L. BOYD,
Attorney for Plaintiff ; Attorney for Defendant,
Discovery 0il & Gas, Inc.

STEPHEN C. WOLFE, :
Attorney for Defendants,
Orval DeLozier and William H. Phillips




IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE

NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

SOUTHWESTERN BELL TELEPHONE )}
COMPANY, a Missouri )
corporation, ]
}
Plaintiff, }
)|
V. ) No. Bl-C-351-C
]
R. L. STAMPER and CLAUDE ) E
STAMPER d/b/a R. L., and ) - T
CLAUDE STAMPER HOUSEMOVERS, ) PL L= >
) J o
Defendants., } u \1982
Jack G, swver, Lierk
Y. 8. DISTRICT Count

ORDER

Now on this /? day of July, 1982, the above styled and
number cause comes on for hearing on the Plaintiff's Motion to
Dismiga. After reviewing the Court file and the
representations of counsel, the Court finds that the Motion
should be granted.

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED by the Court
that the above styled and numbered cause is dismissed with

Prejudice each party to hare their own costs.

COSE
H. Dale Cook,
United States District Judge

19568




- ¢ - @

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

JAMES A, MARINO and
PATRICIA MARINO, husband
and wife,

Plaintiffs

Vs,

BECHTEL CORPORATION
(formerly Bechtel, Inc.),
a Nevada corporation;
VULCAN TANK CORPORATION,
a2 suspended Oklahoma
corporation; and FRAM
CORPORATION, a foreign
corporation,

vy

Jack C. Silver, Clerk
3. DISTRICT ¢ounn

Vvuvvwvvuvvvvuvvuv

Defendants

NOTICE OF DISMISSAL

COME now the Plaintiffs, James A, Marino and Patricia
Marino, pursuant to Federal Rules of Civil Procedure, Rule
41(a)(1l), and dismiss without prejudice their action against
the Deféndant Vulcan Tank Coxrporation, a Suspended Oklahoma
corporation; Plaintiffs would show the Court that said
Defendant has neither filed an Answer nor a Motion for
Summary Judgment and Plaintiffs hereby give notice of such
Dismissal without Prejudice to said Defendant Vulcan Tank
Corporation.

.~"PRAY, WALKER, JACKMAN,
" WILL




.

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

3

I hereby certify that on the / Z daty of July, 1982, I
mailed a true, correct and exact copy of the within and
foregoing instrument to: CHARLES A. DeLay, President, Vulca
Tank Corporation, 1610 Scuth 110th East Avenue,

Oklahoma, with proper posta_ge/ thereo 211yp_jpgld.
p .

-




A A ko e 31

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE

NORTHFERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Plaintiff,
vs. CIVIL ACTION NO. 81-C-709-E
JOHN D. HOLT,

e ot Mt e ot St o e it

Defendant.
ORDER

For a good cause having been shown, it is hereby
ordered, adjudged and decreed that the above-referenced action is

hereby dismissed without prejudice against the United States of

Dated this éEE day of July, 1982.

America.

UNTTED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE

A A N

rl1LED

UL 19 e

Jack C. Siiver, Clerk
U. S. DISTRICT COURY




T . - .

1 CTHEE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR T{IF."- ; !"" E D
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAROMA

M 161982

lack L. oddver, Ulera
5. S DISTRICT COURY

O B2~C-247-8

ORVLS BOWMAHK,
Plaintifi,
S,

ANGUS J. BERRY,

NP AN N A

Defendant.

ORDER 0T DISMISSAL

ON This ___jé day of __ﬁ?
application of the parties for A DI missal

Complaint and all causes of action, the Court having exanined said

__, 1982, upon the written

with Prejudice of the

applivation, finds that said partics have entered into a compromise
settlement covering all claims involved in the Complaint and have
regquested the Court to dismiss said Complaint with prejudice to any
future action, and the Court Leing {ully advised in the premises, finds
that said Complaint should be dismisscd pursuant to said application.

T 15 THEREFORE ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED by the Court that
the Complaint and all causes of action of the plaintiff filed herein
against the defendant be and the same hereby is dismissed with prejudice

to any fature action.

FUOCT /0T$RIcT coURT OF THE UNITED
STATIS . NORTUERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

APPROVAL:

Teryill Corley

- - Mkt

Attorney for the P.Llll‘ln.lLf




IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

BELCO CONSTRUCTION CO., INC.
a Delaware corporation,

Plaintiff,

vs. No. 81—C-268-B“/
BROKEN ARROW MUNICIPAL AUTHORITY,
an Oklahoma public trust; and
NICK ROBERT HOOD, JR., JAMES C.
REYNOLDS, JOHNNIE D. PARKS,

BOB HENRY,JR., and JIM YOUNG,
Trustees of the BROKEN ARROW
MUNICIPAL AUTHORITY, an Oklahoma
public trust,

FILED

JUL 1 6 18828

Jack ©. Silver, Clerk
U. S. DISTRICT COURT

T Nt M et M et Mt et M e Tat e Nt Nt e e

Defendants.

JUDGMENT

Pursuaﬁt to the Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law
filed April 9, 1982, and the Findings of Fact and Conclusions
of Law reference attorney fees filed this date, IT IS ORDERED
Judgment is entered as follows:

1. Pursuant to the Findings of Fact and Conclusions of
Law filed April 9, 1982, Judgment is entered in favor of the
defendants, Broken Arrow Municipal Authority, an Oklahoma
public trust; and Nick Robert Hood, Jr., James C. Reynolds,
Johnnie D. Parks, Bob Henry, Jr., and Jim Young, Trustees of
the Broken Arrow Municipal Authority, an Oklahoma public trust,
and against the plaintiff, Belco Construction, Inc.

2, The defendants are awarded attorney's fees, to be

assessed as costs in this matter, in the amount of $11,968.62,




pursuant to 12 0.S. §936 and the Findings of Fact and Cenclusions
of Law filed this date.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED defendants are directed to file their
Statement of Costs within 10 days, pursuant to 28 U.S.C. §1920
and Rule 7(e) of the Rules of the United States District Court

for the Northern Distriet of Oklahoma, to be thereafter taxed

by the Clerk of the Court.

ENTERED this /Zg day of July, 1982.
%{4&&@2}%

THOMAS R. BRETT
UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE




- ® - °

FILED

I N EIE
UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE JUL>15
HORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLANOMA
Jack L. el i,

1.8 DISTRINT rnije
UNINED STATLS OF MIMERICA,
Plaintifif,

Via.

CIVIL ACTION WO, 82-C-347-B

DOMATD E. I"RANCIS,

e e Y e e A e

Defendant.

DEFAULT JUDGHENT

—
This metter comes on for consideration this /5 day

of July, 1982, the Plaintiff zppearing by Frank Keating, United
States Atlorney, through Philard L, Rounds, Jr., Assistant United
States Attorpey for the Northern District of Cklahcma, and the
Defendant, Donald E. Francis, apgearing not.

The Court being fully advised andg having examined the
file herein finds that Defendant, Donald E. Francis, was
persconally served with Sunmons acnd Ccuplaint on June 9, 1982.

The time within which the Defendant could have ancwered or
clherwise moved as to the Complaint has expired and has not been
cutended.  The Deferdant lhias not answered or cthervise moved, and
default has heen centered by the Clerk of this Court. Plaintiff is
entitled to Judgment as a matter of law.

IT 15 TUEREFORE, ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the
Pilaintiff hoeve and recover Judgment against Defendant, Donald E.
Francis, for the principal sum of $426.00, pPlus interest at the

legal rate (15%) from the date of this Judgment until paid.

8/ THOMAS R, BRETT

~ UNITHD STATES DISTRICT JUDGE




i

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

BECKY DOTY, VICKY DOTY,
DAVID PRICE AND ROY PRICE
Plaintiffs,

80-C-702-BT
vs.

EDDY ELIAS d/b/a EDDY'S

n/\-/\/\—/ hed g W N .

STEAKHOUSE,
Defendant. l L E D
JUL 15 1882
Jack C. Silver, Clerk
AMENDED JUDGMENT U. S. DISTRICT COURT

Pursuant to the Order entered this date, the Judgement
entered herein on April 16, 1982, is amended in the following
particulars.,

The Judgment entered on April 16, 1982, is aménded to
provide, in accordance with Conclusion of Law Number 8 in the
Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law filed March 17, 1982, -
that the Judgment in favor of the plaintiffs, Becky Doty, Vicky
Doty, David Price and Roy Price should bear interest at the rate
of 6% per annum from the median point of each employee's period of
employment, to date, which would be as follows: Becky Doty--$801.19;
Vicky Doty--$778.59. David Price, $515.63; and Roy Price--$118.97.

The Judgment entered on April 16, 1982, is amended to

reflect defendant's name as Edward S. Elias.

ENTERED this /& day of (la%é%7 , 1982,

e P

THOMAS R. BRETT
fmrerrny QuaTre NTATRTAT MITNhyeR




. .

IN THE UNITED STATES BISTRICT COURT FOR TH
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA F l L E D
JUL 14 1082

Jack C. Silver, Clerk
U. S DISTRICT COURT

UNITED STATES QF AMERICA,
PlaintCiff ,

vs.

WILIL.IAM K., RILEY,

Civil Action

Noc. 81-C-493-E

)
)
)
)
)
}
)
}
Dofendant., )
}
)

This matter comes for consideration t+his “_}{ff{

day of Cdriey v 1882, the plaintifs appearing by
Frank Kcating,-United States Attorney for the Northern
District of Oklahoma through Don J. Guy, Assistant United
States Attorney, and the defendant, William E. Riley,
appearing by and through his attorney of record, Mark Harper.
The Court being fully advised and having examined the
file herein, finds that the defendant was personally served
with Suwnmons and Complaint on Septuwber 23, 1981. The
defendant has filed his answer . but has agreed that he
iz indebted to the plaintiff in Lhe amount alleged in the
Complaint and that Judgment may accordingly be entered
zgainst him 3in the amount of $170.498, plus 12% intevest
Trom date of this dudgment until paid.
IT IS TUFREFORE ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that
the plaintiff huve and recover judgment against the defendant,
William E. Riley , in the amount of $770.98 plus 12% interest

from date of judgment until paid.

¢/H. DALE COOK
CURTIED SiARE DISYRTCT SUSGE
[ p §fdAbED ©-

o
!

et

ADPROVED:

UNITED STATRS OF AMERICA
FRANK/KEATTNG |, U. 8. "ATTORNEY

§
I
J ;
!
/ 0 .
k - B
Ly ,“r;f‘a_( / f\3‘4‘.fzf, .
e 3. Oy Arsdatoant
. 2 Dy :
v \
o e oo
ol o e, Wi am ML R Ty, nuftuynnt

TUTovcnoy e T oS




s
< .

UNTTED STATES DISTKICT COUKT FOR THE JUL 14 08
HNORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLANCMA .
Jack €. Silver, Gierk

U8, DISTRICT COURT

HHTYED 8TATES OF AMTNRICH,
Plaintiff,
CIVIL ACPION NO. 82-C-593-F

Y D, KEYIROLDS,

De:fendant,
DEFAULT JUDCHENT

This matter comes on for consideration this ﬁm;gijiday
of July, 1982, the Plaintiff appearing by Frank Keating, United
States Attorney, through Nancy A. Nesbitt, Assistant United
Slaves Aiitorney for the Northern District of Oklahoma, and the
Defendent, Jimmy D. Reynolds, appearing not.

The Court being fully advised and having examined the
file harein finds that Defendant, Jimmy D. Reynolds, was
prinonally served with Swaeons and Complaint on June 4, 1982,

The time within which the Defendant could have answered or
orhervise moved as to thie Coumplaint hes expired and has not been
witended.  The Defendant has not answvercd or otherwise noved, and
Cefauvlt has oen entered by the Clerk of this Court. Plaintiff is
cntitled to Judgrent as a matter of law.

T'0 IS THERBFORE, OKDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the
Plaintiff bave and recover Judgnent against Defendant, Jimmy D.
Pavnolds, for the principal sum of $239.03, plus interest at the

loyal rete (15%) from the date of ithis Judgment until paid.

. BfH. DAl onexe _
UNTTEDR STATES DISTRICT JUDGE

JES




IN THE UNITED STATES DI
NORTHERN DISTRIC

UNTTED STATES OF AMERICA, )
}

Plaintiff, )

)

Vs. )
}

RICKY J. purs, )
)

Defendant, }

CRD

For a yood csuse havin been
4

ordered, adjudged and decreed that
hereby dismissed without Prejudice

America,

Dated this_ﬁtﬁi&j day of

Fi1i & n
JUL 141982

Jack G. diwer, vk
U. S. DISTRICT COUR1

STRICT COURT FOR THE
T OF OKLAHOMA

CIVIL, ACTION NO. 82-C-57-C

shown, it is hereby
the akove-vefercnced action is

2gainst the United States of

July, 1982.

IS A

PR

UNTITED STEUES BTSTRICT JUDGE




IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE

NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

HEIDRICK AND STRUGGLES, INC.
4 corporation,

)
) o
) o
Plaintiff, )
)
vs. ) No. 81-C-541-cC
)
BURNING HILLS GROUP OF COMPANIES, )
LIMITED, an Oklahoma corporation, )
)
Defendant. )

JOURNAL ENTRY OF JUDGMENT

Now on this | 4™ aay of ‘Juj,,, , 19€2 the

cantioned matter comes on for hearing before the undersigned

United States District Judge and the plaintiff Heidrick and
Struggles, Inc. ("Heidrick and Struggles") appears by its
attorneys, Lance Stockwell and Craig A, Stokes of Boesche,
Mcbermott & Eskridge, and the defendant Burning Hills Group of
Companies, Limited ("Burning Hills") appears by its attorney
Pianne L. Smith of Chapel, Wilkinson, Riggs, Abney & Henson.
The Court, having reviewed the Pleadings and having further
heard the statement of counsel for Burning Hills that Burning
Hills agrees to confess judgment and waive its right to appeal
and herein admits that the allegations set forth in Heidrick
and Struggles' Complaint are true and correct, finds that
Heidrick and Struggles should be granted judgment in its favor on
the cause of action described in the Complaint in the Principal
sum of $53,776.79, together with interest in the amount of
$4,702.89, and Heidrick and Struggles' court cost% herein
in the amount of $177.18, excluding Heidrick and Struggles'
attorney's fee.

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that
Heidrick and Struggles be granted judgment in its favor
against Burning Hills for the Principal sum of $53,776.79,

together with interest to the date of judgment in the amount




. ) - @

of $4,702.89 and Heidrick and Struggles' court COsts herein
in the amount of $177.18, with the total judgment granted herein

to bear interest at the rate of 15% until paid in f£y411.

s/H. DALE COOK

. H. Dale Cook
Chief United States District Judge

AW/

ayé Stockwell

Cralg A. Stokes

Of BOESCHE, McDERMOTT & ESKRIDGE
320 South Boston, Suite 1300
Tulsa, Oklahoma 74103

Attorneys for Plaintiff

Dianne 1. Smith

Chapel, Wilkinson, Riggs, Abney,
& Henson

502 West Sixth Street

Tulsa, Oklahoma 74119

Attorney for Defendant




. . . .

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKI.AHOMA
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Plaintifrf,
Vs,

CIVIL ACTION NO. 82-C-314-C

DEWFY L. SUNDAY,

Defendant.

DEFAULT JUDGMENT

This matter comes on for consideration this Jﬁ?@:“ day
of July, 1982, the Plaintiff appearing by Frank Keating, United
States Atterney, through Philarg L. Rounds, Jr., Assistant Ynited
States Attorney for the Northern District of Cklahoma, and the
Defendant, Dewey L. Sunday, appearing not.

The Court being fully advised and having examined the
file herein finds that Defendant, Dewey L. funday, was personally
served with Summons and Coemplaint on June 3, 1982, The time
within which the Defendant could have answered or otherwise moved
as to the Complaint has expired and has not been extended. The
Defendant has not answered or otherwise moved, and default has
been entered by the Clerk of this Court. Plaintiff is entitled to
Judgment as a matter of law.

IT I8 THEREFORE, ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the
Plaintiff have and recover Judoment against Defendant, Dewey L.
Sunday, for the principal sum of $725.67, plus interest at the

legal rate (15%) from the date of this Judgment until paid.

_f{H PALE cocy o
UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE




IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

WILLIAMS CENTER FORUM, INC.,

)
an Oklahoma corporation, }
et al., )
)
Plaintiffs, )
) v/
vs. ) No. 81-C-30-E
)
LEWIS REFRIGERATION €o., a } - -
Washington corporation, ) i ] L' B D A
et al., } k/)
) . .
Defendants, ) A 1‘5133? J\
}
CARRIER CORPORATION, ) Btk 6, by, Lived
; U B DISTHICT coRY

Third-Party Defendant.

ORDER OF DISMISSAL WITH PREJUDICE

Now on this'zgé?i;y of » 1982, the Court finds
that the Plaintiffs' Application to Dismiss with Prejudice
the above-styled and numbered matter against the Defendants,
Lewis Refrigération Co., a Washington corporation, Cimco
Limited, a Canadian cerporation, d/b/a Lewis Cimeo, Neuhaus &
Taylor, Inc., a Texas corporation, d/b/a 3D/International,
Inc., a Texas corperation, Brady, Freeman & Lohrman Consulting
Engineers, Inc., a Texas corporation, and Brady Lohrman &
Pendleton, Consulting Engineers, Inc., a Texas corporation,
is granted and said action is hereby dismissed with prejudice,

each party to pay its own costs and attorneys' fees.

__;__;2Z;4&:::24:z,£§i<£2£421&£f£L:%;¥z
JAHES—GT—EﬁﬁiSGN, DISTRICT JUDGE ré




¢ o

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR
THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

MICHAEL BUDDE and JULIE P.

BUDDE, individually and as

parents and next friends of
SABRINA Y, BUDDE and YVETTE
D. BUDDE, minors,

Plaintiffs,

T i

Vs, Case No. 81-C-561-E
INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT ! lﬂ EE [J
NUMBER TWO OF MAYES COUNTY,
OKLAHOMA, et al., 15 .
Defendants.
Jatn b sawat, o dad

ll 8 DISTRICH CLuRy

FINAL JUDGMENT BY CONSENT

The plaintiffs, MICHAEL, BUDDE and JULIE P. BUDDE,
individually and as parents and next friends of Sabrina Y. Budde
and Yvette D. Budde by and through their attorneys of record, D.
Gregory Bledsoe and Theomas E. Salisbury, having. filed their
Complaint herein on October 19th, 1981, alleging viclations of
the First and Fourteenth Amendments to the United States
Constitution and 42 U.5.C. Section 1983, and seeking declaratory,
injunctive ~ and monetary relief and the defendants, INDEPENDENT
SCHOOL DISTRICT NUMBER TWO OF MAYES COUNTY, OKLAHOMA, NOEL: E.
WINFIELD, ROBERT BOYD, BILLY F. HENDRICKSCN, SAM ANDERSON, OLA
MAE CLASS, JERRY TROYER and FRANK PALMER, and each of them,
having appeared by and through their attorney of record, David R,
Poplin, and plaintiffs and defendants by their respective
attorneys having each consented to the making and entry of this
Final Judgment, without trial or adjudication of any issue of
fact or law herein, and the Court having considered the matter
and being duly advised,

IT IS THEREFORE, ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED as
follows:

1. This Court has jurisdiction of the subject matter of
this action and of the parties hereto. The Complaint states
claims for relief against the defendants, and each of them, under
the First and Fourteenth Amendments to the United States
constitution and under 42 'U.S.C. Section 1983.

1




o AT TS k. 1 et e

¢ ®

2. The provisions of this Final Judgment shall apply to
the defendants and more specifically to defendant, INDEPENDENT
SCHOOL DISTRICT NUMBER TWO OF MAYES COUNTY, OKLAHOMA, its
officers, board members, agents, employees, successors and
assigns, and to all persons, firms or corporations in active
concert or participation with defendants who have received actual
notice of this Final Judgment by personal service or otherwise.

3. The Court finds and it is hereby declared that, based
upon the pleadings and the joint stipulation of the parties, that
the acts complained of by the plaintiffs were, under the
particular facts and circumstances herein, in vieolation of the
plaintiffs rights under the First Amendment to the United States
Constitution. fThe Court however makes no finding as to any
violation of any rights of any person not a party hereto.

4. Defendants are hereby permanently enjoined and
restrained from, in any manner, establishing, maintaining, or
allowing the establishment or maintenance of a program of
religiois meetings, instruction and/or indoctrination at any time
within the schools and classrooms of defendant, INDEPENDENT
SCHOOL DISTRICT NUMBER TWQ COF MAYES COUNTY, OKLAHOMA, and are
further enjoined from, in any manner, either by actiohs or words,
harassing, threatening, interferring with or molesting the
Plaintiffs or their children at any place where they might be.

5. The Court finds that the pPlaintiffs and defendants
have heretofore entered into a private settlement as to monetary
damages and attorney's fees and have filed a joint stipulation
for dismissal with prejudice as to those claims, of wﬁich the
Court does hereby specifically approve.

6. Thisg consent judgment shall not constitute an
admission of liability or fault on the part of defendants as to
any persons not a party hereﬁo.

7. Jurisdiction 1is retained by this Court fer the
purpose of enabling either party to apply to the Court at any
time for such further orders and directions as may be necessary
or appropriate for the construction or carrying out of this Final
Judgment, for the modification or termination of any of the

2




¢ e

provisions herein, and for the

enforcement of compliance

therewith and the punishment of violations thereof

DATED this _jé’_Eday of%;\, 1982,
AT L T

UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE
We the undersigned, hereby

-u;lJ zfé’- AL

Consent to the entry of the
foregoing Final Judgment without further notice,

D. GREGARY BLEDSQE,
Attorney for P1a1nt1ffs

j P
i {1 YRR,
Attorney for Defendants




IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR
THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

MICHAEL BUDDE and JULIE P.

BUDDE, individually and as

parents and next friends of ”H 1 .

SABRINA Y. BUDDE and YVETTE ! 3 1982

D. BUDDE, minors, Jaes o Jﬁ;/
" vn|m§m,u’kb{

Plaintiffs, e By (_'."{.Lr:]‘f‘;-’-

vs. Case No. 8l-C-561-E
INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT
NUMBER TWO OF MAYES COUNTY,
OKLAHOMA, et al.,

Defendants.

ORDER REGARDING DISMISSAI, OF
DAMAGE CLAIMS

This cause having come before me pursuant to the Joint
Stipulation for Dismissal of Damage Claims, the Court being fully
advised in the premises, it is, therefore,

CRDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the claim for damages
by the plaintiffs herein, be and hereby is dismissed with

prejudice, with each party to bear its own costs.

IT IS SO ORDERED this /§_i iday of

i rf-s.'.f,//..

’ S Y A
UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE




UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT “<

—
P
H

I

*

NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

RAYMOND J. DONOVAN, Secretary
of Labor, United States Department
of Labor,

Plaintiff,

V.

No. 81-C-412-E
NANCY MASELLI, HARRY MASELLI &

)
)
)
)
) Civil Action File
) /
;

BABYSITTERS, INC., )

' )
)

Defendants.

CONSENT JUDGMENT

Plaintiff has filed his compiaint and defendante have waived
their defenses and have agreed to the entry of judgment without
contest. It ig, therefore, upon motion of the plaintiff and for
cause shown,

ORDERED, ADJUDGED and DECREED that defendants, their officers,
agents, servants, employees and all persons in active concert or
participation with them be and they hereby are permanently enjoined
and restrained from violating the provisions of Sections 7,
15(a)(2), 11(c¢) and 15(a}(5) of the Fair Labor Standards Act of
1938, as amended, 29 U.s.c. Section 201, et seq., hereinafter
referred to as the Act, in any of the following manners:

1. Defendants shall not, contrary to sections 7 and 15(a)(2)
of the Act, 29 U.s.cC. §8207 and 215(a)(2) employ any employee in

commerce or in the production of ‘goods for commerce, or in an




enterprise engaged in Commerce or in the production of goods for
commerce, within the meaning of the Act, for workweeks longer
than forty (40) hours, unless the employee receives compensation
for his employment in excess of forty (40) hours at a rate not
less than one and one-half times the reqular rate at which he is
employed.

2. Defendants shall not, contrary to sections ll{c} and
15(a)(5) of the Act, 29 U.s.c. §§211(c) and 215(a)(5), fail to
make, keep and pPreserve adequate and accurate records of the
persons employed by them, and the wages, hours and other condi-
tions and practices of employment maintained by them as prescribed
by regulations issued by the Administrator of the Employment
Standards Administration, United States Department of Labor (29
C.F.R. Part 516).

It is further ORDERED, ADJUDGED and DECREED that the defen-
dants be and they hereby are enjoined and restrained from withhold-
ing overtime compensation in the total amount of $20,00.00,
including interest computed at the rate of nine percent per annum
which the Court finds is due under the Act to defendant's employees
named in Exhibit Ya% attached hereto, in the amounts stated for

the period Auqust 12, 1979 to present. To comply with this

provision of this judgment defendants shall deliver to the plaintiff

thirteen cashier's or certified checks payable to "Employment
Standards Administration-Labor" in the amounts and the times

herein set forth:




Payment of $20,000.00, $5,000.00 to be paid on July 31, 1982
and a total of twelve consecutive monthly installments
including interest computed at the rate of nine percent per
annum. The twelve installments shall be in the amount of
$1,335.94 The first installment is due and payable August 31,

1982 and the remaining ingtallments will be due and payable

on/or before the same day of each succeeding month thereafter

until all installments have been paid.

From the proceeds of said payments, plaintiff shall make
appropriate distribution to the employees named in Exhibit A
attached or to their estate if necessary, in the respective
amounts dué said employees, less income tax and social security
deductions. In the event that any of said money cannot be distri=-
buted and paid over by plaintiff within the period of one (1)
year after payment in full pursuant to this judgment because of
inability to locate the proper persons or because of their refusal
to accept such sums, fhe money shall be deposited with the Clerk
of this Court who shall forthwith deposit such money with the
Treasurer of the United States pursuént to 28 U.S.C. §2041.

It is further ORDERED, that in the event of default by the
defendants in the payment of any of the above-recited install-
ments, the total balance remaining unpaid shall then become due
and payable and interest shall be assessed against such remaining
unpaid balance at the rate of nine percent per annum from the
date of this judgment until the total amount is paid in full.

It is further ORDERED, that each of the parties shall bear

his or her own costs.




Dated this ggz day of

1982.

Defendants waive their
defenses to plaintiff's
complaint and consent

to the entry of this judgment:

() flecr £ /@0 clea

WILLTAM D. BORDERS

/ <.
\ C/ 7
i RN J )// /;//’,u&z/g__
JOHN J. MCQUEEN i
ttorneys for Defendants

SOL Case No. 11964

4

o
4 ; i’

% 42752

\ |

ED” STATES DISTRICT JUDGE
ﬁ/‘!}w/wmss O. ELLISON

Plaintiff moves for entry of
this judgment:

T. TIMOTHY RYAN, JR.
Solicitor of Labor

JAMES E. WHITE
Regional Solicitor

HERIBERTO DE LEON
Counsel for Employment Standards

=

ATRICIA D. KEANE
Trial Attorney

Attorneys for RAYMOND J. DONOVAN,
Secretary of Labor, United States
Department of Labor,

Plaintiff.




Alice Allen
Delores Ballard
Sharon Barnes
Velma Barnes
Verna Barthel
Liz Bates

Martha Bevelle
Esther Bingham
Rita Blackburn
Jan Blevins
JoAnn Blevins
Doris Boyd
Adriene Bogarth
Katherine Brewer
Ruth Bridges
Helen Briggs
Marlene Brothers
Ruth Brown

Kathy Burns
Joyce Butler
Genelle Beyeseda
Susan Canizzarro
Jerry Cantrell
Alice Carr

Doris Carter
Dorothy Carter
Dothula Carter
Odra Cecil
Maxine Clardy
Jane Clark

Loils Cleveland
Georgiana Cleveland
Mary Conrad
Ruby Cox

Mary Cumming
Jeanne Cunningham
Sybil Cunningham
Evelyn Davidson
Marclise Dawson
Betty Dill
Evelyn Duncan

-Rachel Durant

Eldora Ebenback
Roberta Elmore
Virginia Engleit
Nancy Fears
Ollie Ferguson
Wyonna Fleming
Carolyn Foster
Louise Frederic
Helen Freeman
Judy Fuller

EXHIBIT A

EXHIBIT A

1 of 3

716.

gl.
135.

27.
446.
117.
497.
114.

196.




Laura Glory
Catherine Graves
Levita Gyles
Dorothy Hardesty
Sandra Huss
Virna Hill

Ella Hornsby
Darlene Huber
Gloria Hughes
Louise Hunter
Julie Icencgle
Linda Isaacs
Anita Jenkins
Iris Johnson
Ruth Johnson
Margie Jolly
Harriotte King
Brenda Klinge
Virginia Leggq
Brenda Lincoln
Madeline Luper
Lois Mackewiz
Julie Martin
Doris Mason
Jean McClelland
Isabell McFall
Verda McGhee
Bessie McNamara
Edna Meadows
Lucille Miller
Deborah Milton
Jody Morton
Wanda Meyers
Delores Nichols
Marge Niemeyer
Letha Osburn
Othella Page
Richard Patterson
Melba Phillips
Ann Pisachubbe
Mable Powell
Mary Ramirez
sonja Ransom
Luna Reed

Doris Renfro
Mildred Rajmoldo
Ruby Rhods
Vernicia Rife
Gayle Robbins
Pauline Roland
Melinda Rozzell
Mary Russell
Frances Ryan
Sue Sanders
Judy Scales

EXHIBIT A

2

of 3

169.85
54.85
108.61
156.97
201.24
565.70
50.09
55.02
l64.67
55.67
27.78
342.06
21.01
25.88
136.99
55.92
73.87
17.73
91.89
12.19
25.04
37.07

85.67

148.11
28.76
16.62

130.71
29.06
84.19

328.64
89.17
21.42
39.78
50.83
47.24

128.50
35.15
15.00

498.08

144 .65

385.76

265.69
63.57

374.17

200.78
80.85
76.54

623.44
33.72
57.49
12.27

287.31
70.03
13.03

321.41




Carole Scott
Hattie Scott
Bobbie Sears

Emma Shade

Mary Shaw

Mary Shelton
Linda Sherridan
Carol Singleton
Bessie Smith
Cosetta Smith
Jackie Smith

Jan Stadler

Jean Stollard
Dorothy Stowers
Catherine Stromie
Beverly Taylor
Joy Thornburg
Racguel Thomas
Willie Thomas
Ruby Tensley
Geneva Trunnels
Betty Vaughn
Ellen wade

Patti Waddley
Mamie Walker
Jean Ward

Lillian Washburn
Carolyn Washington
Catherine Watkins
Ella watson
Lillian Webb
Barbara Weddle
Rachel Whisenhunt
Samaria Wilbirles
Erma Williams
Gerry Williams
Geraldine Williams
Helen Williams
Rosie Williams
Barbara Wilson
June Wilson
Maurene Wilson
Nyla Wright
Robin wright

EXHIBIT A

3

TOTAL

of 3

195.14
124.06
53.75
300.53
78.84
203.44
370.61
199,75
82.52
23.05
14.25
79.94
161.76
74.43
64.90
72.05
290.24
42.14
38.73
150.03
83.41
183.20
29.92
45.58
52.35
163.80
98.86
44 .83
150.52
133.81
20.45
35.70
53.18
310.38
15.67
21.37
135.20
229.70
12.87
31.63
8l1.59
114.26
232.78
__104.82

$20,000.00




IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

MARY ANN McCLAIN,

Plaintiff,

vS. No. 81-C-670-B

RICHARD SCHWEIKER,
Secretary of Health and F: I L D
Human Services of the PR

United States of America,

Al T2 500

-t {'" ‘QJ!'h.ﬁr ‘"!"r'r

Defendant.

ORDER OF REMAND

5.
y oo

This matter comes before the Court for consideration of
defendant's Motion to Remand. For the reasons set forth be-
low, the moﬁion is granted.
Section 405(g) of Title 42 of the United States Code pro-
vides in pertinent part:
[Tlhe court may, on motion of the Secretary
made for good cause shown before he files
his answer, remand the case to the Secretary
for further action by the Secretary ... .
A review of the file in this matter discloses the Secretary had
not filed his answer when the motion to remand was made. Further,
the Secretary states he desires a remand of the matter to obtain
a consultative psychiatric examination with psychological test-
ing and vocational expert testimony if needed, for the purpose
of evaluating any nonexertional limitations plaintiff might have.
Plaintiff states she has no objection to the motion for remand.

Accordingly, the Court concludes good cause exists for remand-

ing the matter to the Sécretary for further administrative action.




IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED the motion of the Secretary to
remand the instant matter is hereby granted, and the case is
remanded to the Secretary for further administrative action
in accordance with the reasons set forth above.

. 724
ENTERED this /-~ day of July, 1982.

THOMAS R. BRETT
UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE

AP b S8 i . R S8 e e s A b i 11515



N ' . .
FlLEp

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE

NORTHERN DISTRICT OF CKLANOMA ‘“H-121CR21

ek 0 Sifar ca

Sie i

UNIY¥D STATES OF AMERTCA,
Plaintifs,

Ve, CIVIL ACTION NO. B1-C-857-C
CHARLES M. COWEN, WAMDA J.
COWEN, R. PATRICK GILIGRE,
COUNTY TREASURER, Creck County,
Oklahﬁma, BROARD OF COUNTY
COMMISSTONERS, Creek Cocunty,
Oklahcma, and JOHN JARINOE,

Defendants.
JUDGHENT OF FORECLOSURE

THIS MATTER COMES on for consideration this \:) O day
of \kﬁggg + 1982, The Plaintiff appearing by Frank Keating,
United States Attorney for the Northern District of Oklahoma,
through Philard L. Rounds, Jr., Assistant United States Attorney;
the Defendant, Charles M. Cowen, appearing by his attorney,
Ronald C. EBznnett:; the Defendant, Wanda J. Cowen, appearing by
her attorney, R. Patrick Gilmore; and, the Defendants, County
Treasurer, Creck County, Oklahoma, and Board of County
Commissioners, Creek County, Oklahoma, appearing by their
atterney, David Young.

The Court being fully advised and having examined the
file herein finds that Defendant, Charles M. Cowen, was served
with Summons, Complaint, and Amendment to Complaint on
December 8, 1%81, and February 25, 1982, respectively; that
Defendant, Wanda J. Cowen, was served with Summons, Complaint,
and Amendment to Complaint on Decemher 10, 1981, and March 1,
1982, respectively; that Pefendant, R, Patrick Gilmore, was
served with Summens, Complaint, and Amendment to Complaint on
Docomber 8, 1981, anéd February 24, 1982, respectivelg; that
Defcndant, Ceninty Treasurelr, Craek County, Oklshoma, was served
with Zurunons, Complaint, and Amendment o Complaint on

Necember 8, 1981, and Fehruary 24, 1982, respectively; that




- . o .

Defendant, Beard of County Commissioners, Creock County, Oklahoma,
was served with Summons, Complaint, and Zmendment to Complaint on
Decomber 8, 1981, and February 25, 1982, respectively; that
Defendant, John Jarboe, Trustee, was served with Summons,
Complaint, and Amondment to Complaint on Fehruary 24, 1982; all
as appears on the United States Marshal's Service herein.

Tt appears that the Defendants, County Treasurer, Creeck
County, Oklahocma, and Board of County Commissioners, Creek
County, Oklohema, have duly filed their Ancwer herein on
December 18, 1981; that Defendant, Wanda J. Cowen, has duly filed
her Answer herein on December 24, 1981; that Defendant,
R. Patrick Gilmors, has duly filed his Disclaimer herein on
December 24, 1981: that Defendant, Charles M. Cowen, has duly
filed his Disclaimer and Consent to Judgment In Rem on
Decomber 28, 1981; and, that Defendant, John Jarboe, Trustee, has
duly filed his Disclaimer herein on April 9, 1882.

The Court further finds that this is a suit based upon
a mortgage note and for a foreclosure of a real property mortgage
securing said mortgage note upon the following described real
property located in Creek County, Oklahema, within the Northern
Judicial District of Oklahoma:

The West Half of the Southwest Quarter

{(W/2 sW/4) and a tract of land beginning

in the Scuthwest Corner of the East Half

of the Southwest Quarter (E/2 SW/4) running

thence East 417.5 feet; thence North 417.5

feet; thence West 417.5 feet; fhence South

417.5 feet to the point of beginning, all

in Section 33, Township 14 North, Range 7

East.

THAT the Defendants, Charles M. Cowen and Wanda J.
Cowen, did, on the 19th day of December, 1278, execute and
deliver to the United States of America acting through the
Farmers Heme Adwministration their mortgage and mortgage note in
the sum of $21,400.00 with 8 1/2 percent interest per annum, and

further preoviding for the payment of annual installmenis of

principal and interest.




e LA b AL, i < < = =«

s, . ; ’

The Court further finds that Befendants, Charles M. Cowen and
Vanda J. Cowen, made defaulrt under the terms of the aforesaid wmort-
gage note by reason of their failure to make annual installments due
thereon, which default has continued and that by reason thereof the
above-named Defondants are now indebted to the Plaintiff in the sum
of §21,435.00 as unpaid rrincipal plus accrued interest of $3,06%.99
as of Mrupust 27, 1980, with interest thereafrer at the rate of $4.9918
per day, until paid, plus the cost of this action accrued and accruing.

The Court further finds that Defendant, Wanda J. Cowen, has a
lien interest in said real estate against Defendant, Charles I. Cowen,
by reason of a Divorce Decree in the amount of 554,000.00, dated
July 14, 1980, entered on that date, stvle of case being: Charles

Covien v. Vanda Jean Cowen, Case No. JFD-79-3799, but that such Judg-

ment would be subject to and inferior to the first mortgage lien of
the Plaintiff, herein; and that the sum of 544 ,700.00 is owing as of
June 18, 1982,

The Court further finds that there is due and owing to the County
of Creek, State of Oklahoma, from Defendants, Charles M. Cowen and
Vanda J. Cowen, the sum of $160.14 as of December 12, 1981, plus in-
terest according to the law Ffor real estale taxes for phe year 1981
and that Creek County should have judgment for said amount, and that
such judgrent is superior to the first mertgage lien of the Plaintiff
herein,

IT 15 THERFQREE OREDERLD, ADJUDGED, AND DECREED that the Plaintiff
have and recover judgment against Defendants, Charles M. Cowen and
Wanda J. Cowen, for the principal sum of $21,435.00 plus accrued in-
terest of $3,069.99 as of August 27, 1980, with interest thercafter
at the rate of $4.9918 per day, until paid plus the cost of this action
accrued and accruing, plus any additional sums advanced or to be ad-
vanced or expended during this foreclosure action by Plaintiff fer
taxes, insurance, abstracting, ot sums For the nreservation of the
subject property.

IT 18 TURTHER ORDERED, ADJUDGED, AND DECREED that Wanda J. Cowen
have and recover judgment against the Defendant, Charles M. Cowen,
declaring the judgment entered in Case No. JFD-79-3799 in the amount

of $54,000.00 declared a lien upon the interest of the said Charles




L l Jrr,

M. Cowen in and to the real estate described hereinabove securing
the amount remaining unevaid on the said judgment which unpaid amount
is in the sum of $44,700.00, but that such Judgment and lien is sub-
ject to and inferior to the First mortgage lien of the Plaintiff
herein.

IT IS FUKTHER ORDERED, ADJUDGED, AND DECREED that the County
of Creek have and recover judgment against Defendants, Charles M. Cowen
and ¥anda J. Cowen, for the sum of $160.14 as of December 12, 1981,
plus interest thereafter according to law for real estate taxes, and
that such judgment is superior to the first mortgage lien of the
Plaintiff herein.

IT TS FURTHER ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that upan the failure
of said Defendants to satisfy Plaintiff’'s money judgment herein, an
Order of Sale shall be issued to the United States Marshal for the
NJorthern District of Oklahoma, commanding him to advertise and sell
with appraisement the real property and apply the vroceeds in satis-
faction of Plaintiff's judgrent. The residue, if any, shall be de-
posited with the Clerk of the Court to await further order of the
Court.

IT TS FURTHER ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that from and after
the sale of said property, under and by virtue of this judgment and
decree, all of the Defendants and all rersons claiming under them
since the filing of the Complaint herein are forever barred and fore-
closed of any right, title, interest or claim to the real property or

any part thereof.

sfH. DALE COOK
UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE




- ) ®

APDPROVED:

FRANK KEATING
United States Attorney

Ao
TLARD 1. ROURDS, 3R
Pesistant United StdLQb Mitdrney

UD?\ViT) YEURGA ‘:?';_wm_"ﬁ
Aecictend sty AUt ornaey

MMitarney for Defendants,
“ounty Treasurer and
Poard of County Commissioners,
Creek County

R. PATRICK GILMORF
Attorney for Defendant,
Wanda J. Gilmore




. - .

FILED

UNITED STATES DISIRICT COURT FOR THE 42 rom)
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA A
S e
UNTTED STATES OF AMERICA, S

Plaintiff,

Vs, CIVIL ARCTION NO. 82-C-41-C

WENDY S. TROXELL,

T Nt Nt e e et e

Defendant.
DEFAULT JUDGMENT

This matter comes on for consideration this ;Eéxfi_day
cf gtﬁég 1982, the Plaintiff appearing by Frank Keating, United
States Attorney, through Don J. Guy, Assistant United States
Attorney for the Morthern District of Oklahoma, and the
Defendant, Wendy $. Troxell, appearing not.

The Court being fully advised and having examined the
file herein finds that Defendant, Wendy S. Troxell, was
personally served with Summons and Complaint on February 1, 1982.
The time within which the Defendant could have answered or
otlierwise noved as to the Complaint has expired and has not been
extended. The Defendant has not ancwered or otherwise moved, and
default has been entered by the Clerk of this Court. Plaintiff is
entitled to Judgment =s a matter of law.

IT IS TEHEREFORE, ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the
Plaintiff have and recover Judgment against Defendant, Wendy S.
Troxell, for the principal sum of $602.67, (less the amount of
$200.00 which has heen paid) plus interest at the legal rate

(15%) from the date of this Judgment until paid.

STHODALE COOK
UNTYED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE




o . oo .

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE iu|‘13198?

NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA o i

UNITED STATHS OF AMERICA,
Plaintiff,

CIVIL ACTION NO. 82-C-3146-B

VS.

ILESTER A. DALTON,

Defendant,

DEFAULT JUDGMENT

This matter comes on for consideration this __4;%_ day
of July, 1982, the Plaintiff appearing by Frank Keating, United
States Attorney, through Philard L. Rounds, Jr., Assistant United
States Attorney for the Northern District of Cklahoma, and the
Defendant, Lester A. Dalton, appearing not,

The Court being fully advised and having examined the
file herein finds that Defendant, Lester A, Calton, was
personally served with Summons and Complaint con May 4, 1982. The
time within which the Defendant could have answered or otherwise
noved as to the Complaint has expired and has not been extended.
The Defendant has not answered or otherwise moved, and default
has been entered by the Clerk of this Court. Plaintiff is
entitled to Judgment as a matter of law.

iT IS THEREFORE, ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the
Plaintiff have and recover Judgment against Pefendant, Lester A.
Dalton, for the principal sum of $32853, plus interest at the

legal rate (15%) from the date of this Judgment until paid.

SL THOMAS R. BRETT

TTUNTTED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE




- . o .

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

JAMES H. GOULD,
Plaintiff,

)
)
)
}
—vs- } No., 82-C-574-p
)
LARRY R. KRAFT; and )
LAMAR EXPLORATION COMPANY; and )
other controlling persons of Lamar }
Exploration Company and other persons )
who participated with or aided and )
abetted the above named defendants in )
the acts and omissions complained of }
herein, )
)
}

THIN LR

Defendants,

i

CRDER

This action comes before the Court on the stipulation of the
parties to dismiss this action with prejudice to the bringing of
a future action for the same.

IT IS THEREFQRE GRDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that this
action be dismissed with prejudice to the bringing of a future
action for the same.

IT IS5 FURTHER ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the costs

of this action shall be borne by the party incurring the same.

S/ THOMAS R. BRETT

U. S. DISTRICT JUDGE




e - e

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT:COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

HERBERT J, FORREST, JR.,

)

)
Plaintiff, }

)

—VEs—- )
)

LARRY R. KRAFT; and }
LAMAR EXPLORATION COMPANY; and )
other controlling persons of Lamar )
}

)

}

)

)

)

)

Exploration Company and other persons
whe participated with or aided and

Defendants,

parties to dismiss this action with pPrejudice to the bringing of
a future action for the same,

IT IS THEREFORE CRDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that this
action be dismissed with prejudice to the bringing of a future
action for the same.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the costs

of this action shall be borne by the Party incurring the same.

S/ THOMAS R BRETT
U. 5. RDISTRICT JUDGE




UNIZTED STATES DISTRICT COURY 'oRr TN Lo
HORTHERN DISTRICT G OELAHOMA g 1 j98(1
UNITED STATES OF ALERICA,
Plaintiff,
Vs,

CIVIL ACTION NO. 82-C-546-R

SHELLY R. LEFEVERS,

N et ot e S

Delfendant.
AGREED JUDGHENT

This matter comes on for consideration this M3 day

of “‘E?!!iég"_J 1982, the Plaintiff appearing by Prank Keating,
United’ Sta¥es Attorney for the Northern District of Oklahoma,
through Don J. Guy, Assistant United States Attorney, and the
Defendant, Shelly R. LeFevers, appearing pro se.

The Court, being fully advised and having examined the
file herein, finds that the Defendant, Shelly R, LeFevers, was
personally scrved with Summons ang Complaint on May 22, 1982,
The Defendant has not filed her Answer but in lieu thereof has
égrecd that she is indebted to the Plaintiff in the amount
alleged in the Complaint and that Judgment may accordingly be
cntered against her in the amount of $584.57, plus 12% interest
from the date of this Judgment until paid.

1T T5 THEREFCORE, OQRDERED, ADJUDGED, AND DECREED that
the Plaintiff have and recover Judgment against the Defendant,
Shelly R. LeFevers, in the amount of $584.57, plus 12% interest

from the date of this Judgment until paid.

S/ THOMAS R, BRETT
UNTTED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE

APPROVED :
UNITLD STATES OF AMERICA
FRANK KEATING

United States Attorney

!

(] oy
//(M/,\JJ/ Y

DON"J. GUY
Assistdnt U.S. At orney
/ Y

- \.‘.\ {( _\ T"j b s \*_

SHELTY R,GEFLVRS T




Ul..fED STATES DISTRICT COU..f

NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

CLERK'S OFFICE
JACK C. SILVER .
CLERK UNITED STATES COURT HOUSE

TULSA, OKLAHOMA 74103
July 8, 1982

(918) 38B1-7796
(FTB) 7236.7796

T.5.I1., LTD, an Oklahoma Corporation )
)
)
vs. ) 82-C-260-F
)
THE WESTERN UNION TELEGRAPH COMPANY, 3
a New York Corporation ) F 1 L E D
) _
JUL 819821
: MINUTE ORDER Ik €, Silver, et
R v

On July 2, 1982, Floyd Walker, counsel for the Plaintiff,
notified this Court by letter that Plaintiff wishes. to withdraw
its previous objections to a motion by the Defendant to transfer
this case to The United States District Court for the District
of New Jersey.

The parties now being deemed to have joined in the motion
to transfer, and for good cause shown, IT IS ORDERED THAT THIS
ACTION BE TRANSFERRED TO THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT OF

NEW JERSEY FOR FURTHER PROCEEDINGS.

JAMES O. ELLISON
United States District Judge




- . - .

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA IHE-wﬁjpﬂ?
g - L.

Jatn bV duer

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, S e,
Joow, LG

Plaintiff,
VS, CIVIL ACTION NO. B2-C-372-C

WITLLIAM T. KEIRSEY, JR.,

Nt e St M et et e et

Defendant.

NOTICE OF DISHMISSAL

COMES NOW the United States of America by
Frank Keating, United States Attorney for the Northern District
of Oklahoma, Plaintiff herein, through bDon J. Guy, Assistant
United States Attorney, and hereby gives notice of its dismissal,
pursuant to Rule 41, rederal Rules of Civil Procedure, of this
action without prejudice.

Dated this 8th day of July, 1982,

UNITED STATES OF AMERTCA

ERANK KEATING

Agsistant United Stétes Attorney

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

The undcrsigned certifices that a irue copy

of the foregoing plesding was served on each

of the parties hcrvto by mailing the seme tao
th

or uo th 21 tUl]LfS o; ;cc01d on
‘wLﬁf /f i P E

Hzguant/unlted Stdtes AL orney
7




IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLANHOMA JIL s g

Jack C-S”Ugﬂ Gicin
U. $. DISTRICT cougs

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Plaintiff,
vs.

CIVIL ACTION NO. 80-C-615-E

DONALD SMITH,

St e et T St St Tt St et

Defendant,

AGREED JUDRGMENT

e il

This matter comes on for consideration this o day
¢ ——

of i , 1982, the Plaintiff appearing by Frank Keating,

United States Attorney for the Northern District of Oklahoma,
through Philard L. Reounds, Jr., Assistant United States Attorney,
and the Defendant, Donald Smith, appearing pro se.

The Court, being fully advised and having examined the
file herein, finds thatlDefendant, Donald Smith, was personally
served with Summons and Complaint on June 28, 1982. The
Defendant has not filed his Answer but in lieu therecof has agreed
that he is indebted to the Plaintiff in the amount of $1,949.50,
plus the accrued interest of $212.80 as of September 1, 1980,
plus interest at 7 percent per annum from September 1, 1980,
until the date of this Judgment, plus 15 percent interest on the
principal sum of $1,949.50 from the date of this Judgment until
paid.

1T IS THEREFORE, ORDERED, ADJUDGED, AND DECREED that
the Plaintiff have and recover Judgment against the Defendant,
Donald Smith, for the principal sum of $1,949.50, plus the
accrued interest of $212.80 as of September 1, 1980, plus

interest at 7 percent per annum from September 1, 1980, until the




. .

date of this Judgment, plus 15 Percent interest on the principal

sum of $1,949.50 from the date of this Judgment until paid.

S JAMES (1 i )¢

UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE
APPROVED:
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

FRANK KEATING
United States Attorney

FEILARD L. ROUNES, {‘.Eg ’

Assistant U.S. Attorney

DONALL GMITH




L ED
IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA S 1082

Jack C. Silver, Ulerk
11 S. DISTRICT COURT

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Plaintiff,
vs.

CIVIL ACTION NO. 82-C-555-C

BYRON A. LABADIE,

N Nt S e o e St Sr

Defendant.

DEFAULT JUDGMENT

A
This matter comes on for consideration this 2 Ml_aay

of5%33%1 1982, the Plaintiff appearing by Frank Keating, United
States Attorney, through Philard I.. Rounds, Jr., Assistant United
States Attorney for the Northern District of Oklahoma, and the
Defendant, Byron A. Labadie, appearing not.

The Court being fully advised and having examined the
file herein finds that Defendant, Byron A. Labadie, was
perscnally served with Summons and Complaint on May 20, 1882,

The time within which the Defendant could have answered or
otherwise moved as to the Complaint has expired and has not been
extended. The Defendant has not answered or otherwise moved, and
default has been entered by the Clerk of this Court. Plaintiff
is entitled to Judgment as a matter cf law.

IT IS THEREFORE, ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the
Plaintiff have and recover Judgment against Defendant, Byron A.
Labadie, for the principal sum of $974.59, plus interest at the

rate of 15 percent from the date of this Judgment until paid.

s/H. DALE COOK
UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE




IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Plaintiff,
No. 81-C~B9-E

COLLEGIATE RECOVERY & CREDIT
ASSISTANCE PROGRAMS, INC,.,

ElLED
RS A 1812

Jack C. Stbir, Ltk
U, S. DISTRICT COURT

CONSENT ORDER AND JUDGMENT

Defendant.

r

iU I P N P T S s

THIS ACTION having been commenced by the filing of the
cemplaint herein; and brought to issue by the filing of the
answer by the defendant herein; and the parties having been
represented by the attorneys whose names appear hereafter; and
the parties having entered into good faith negotiations in
crder to avoid the expense of litigation and to save the time
and resources of the parties; and the parties having agreed to
the settlément of this action upon the following tgrms and
conditions, IT IS HEREBY ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED THAT:

1. This Court has jurisdiction of the subject matter
herein and of the parties hereto. The complaint states a claim
upon which relief may be granted against the defendant under
sections 5(m} (1) {A), 9 and 13(b) of the Federal Trade
Commission Act (FTC Act), 15 U.8.C., §§45(m) (1) (A), 49 and
53(bj, 28 U.S5.C., §§ 1331(a), 1337, 1345, and 1355 and section
814 of tne Fair Debt Collection Practices Act ("FDCPA"), 15

U.S.C. §16921.




2. Without admitting liability for the violations as
charged in the complaint herein, the corporate defendant,
Collegiate Recovery and Credit Assistance Programs, Inc.
(hereinafter referred to as CRI) shall pay to the plaintiff,
pursuant to section 5(m) (1) {A) of the FTC Act, 15 0.S8.C.
§45{m) (1) (A}, as full satisfaction of all monetary claims
asserted by the plaintiff in the complaint filed herein against
it, the amount of thirty-two thousand five hundred dollars
($32,500.00) due and payable as follows:

A. 8ix thousand five hundred dollars ($6,500.00) within
Eifteen (15) days from the date of entry of this judgment;

B. 5ix thousand five hundred dollars ($6,500.00) within
one hundred eighty-three (183) days from the date of entry of
this judgment;

C. $ix thousand five hundred dollars ($6,500.00) within
three hundred sixty-five (365) days from the date of entry of
this judgment;

D. Six thousand five hundred dollars {66,500.00) within
tive hundred forty-eight (548) days from the date of entry of
this judgment;

E.  Six thousand five hundred dollars ($6,500.00) within
seven hundred thirty (730) days from the date of entry of this
judgment; said payments to be made by certified check payable
to the Treasurer of the United States and delivered to the
Associate Director for Compliance, Bureau of Consumer.
Protection, Federal Trade Commission, Washington, D.C. 20580,
with a copy forwarded to the Consumer Affairs Section, United
States Department of Justice, P.0O. Box 386, Washington, D.C.,

20044.




e

In the event of the default in any payment, which default
continues for ten (10) days beyond the due date of payment,
interest at the rate of ten percent (10%) per annum shall
accrue on the amount of the payment which remains delinguent
from the date of default to the date of payment.

3. Defendant, CRI, its officers, agents, representatives,
employees, and attorneys in fact, including Jon V. Chase only
in his capacity as officer, agent, representative or employee
of CRI, directly or through any corporation, subsidiary,
division or other device, are hereby enjoined from engaging in
the following acts or pPractices in connection with the
collection of a "debt" from a "consumer" as those terms are
defined in sections 803(3) and (5) of the FDCPA, 15 U.S.C.

§§5 1692a(3) and (5):

a. Communicating with consumers regarding a debt by

postcard;

b. Misrepresenting directly or by implication the nature,
import, or urgency of any communicatijon;

c. Failing to disclose clearly in all communications made
to collect a debt that the debt collector is
attempting to collect a debt;

4a, Misrepresenting directly or by implication the
imminency of any action to be taken as a result of
non-payment of an alleged debt;

e. Misrepresenting directly or by implication the
likelihood of any action, communication, or referral.

f. In telephone communications using obscene or profane
language, or language the natural consequence of which
is to abuse hearers or readers.

4. The defendant, CRI, shall perform the following acts

in connection with the collection of a debt:




A, With respect to consumer debts received for collection
after the date of this judgment, defendant shall for a period
of three years make the following disclosures clearly and
conspicuously in the initial writing which is sent to a
consumer :

"If you feel that this debt is being
collected by unlawful means, you may
contact the Division of Credit

Practices, FTC, Washingteon, D.C., 20580.
"The law also gives You the rignt to
stop us from communicating with you
about this debt. You can do this by
writing to us and asking us to stop
communication. If you ask us to stop we
will. But if you owe this debt, vyou -
will still owe it and your creditor

(name of creditor) may continue to
collect the debt."

B. Defendant, CRI, shall within sixty (60) days from the
date of the entry of this judgment notify all employees
involved in debt collection of the provisions of paragraphs 3
and 4 of this Order. Thereafter, once each year for three
vears, defendant, CRI, shall conduct training for the purpose
of informing its employees and/or agents of the requirements of
the Fair Debt Collection Practices act. This training shall
also inform employees of the provisions of Paragraphs 3 and 4
of this order and recent developments in the laws governing
debt collections.

C. Defendant, CRI, shall, within sixty (60) days from
the entry of this judgment and once each year thereafter, on
the anniversary of the entry of this judgment, for three years
file with the Commission a written report setting forth in
detail the manner and form of the defendant CRI's compliance
with this order. This report shall include, but not be limited

to, a copy of each form letter used by the defendant, CRI,

during the twelve month period prior to the filing of each




report, in connection with the collection of consumer debts,
and a report of the training conducted pursuant to subparagraph
(B) above describing the material covered during the session
and naming the persons in attendance and their job titles.

5. All claims, ¢omplaints, or causes of action which
could be brought by the United States Department of Justice or
the Federal Trade Commission against the Defendant, CRI, or its
officers, agents, representatives, or employees for violation
of the FDCP Act, or of the FTC Act as it applies to debt
collection practices, based upen conduct prior to the date of
entry of this consent judgment are expressly waived, and .
forever barred.

6. Defendant shall not be deemed to have vielated the
reguirements of this judgment if the defendant can show by a
preponderance of evidence that any alleged violation hereunder
was not intentional and resulted from a bona fide error,
notwithstanding the maintenance of procedures reasonably
adopted to avoid such error; provided that on discovering the
error, defendant shall correct it as s00n as possible and take
reasonable steps to avoid itg recurrence.

7. This Court shall retain jurisdiction of this matter
for the purpose of enabling any of the Parties to this consent
decree to apply to the court at any time for such further
orders or directives as may be necessary or appropriate for the
interpretation or modification of this consent decree, for the
enforcement of compliance therewith, or for the Punishment of
violations thereof.

g. Defendant, CRI, hereby waives any claim concerning
this action under the Equal Access to Justice Act, 28 u.s.c.

§ 2412.




oz,

9.

action.

Dated: %_2—_ 1982

I hereby consent to the entry
Judgment.

For Defendant:

For COLLEGIATE RECOVERY
AND CREDIT ASSISTANCE
PROGRAMS, INC.

By:

Jones, Givens, Gotcher

Doyle, & Bogan, Inc.
201 W. Sth Street
Tulsa, Oklahoma 74103

Attorneys for Defendants

DATED: R/ A /5E,

The Defendant, CRI, shall pPay the court costs of this

NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

of this Consent Order ang

For Plaintiff:

FRANK KEATING

United States Attorney for the
Northern District of Oklahoma

QL;Q

DON J. G
Agsistan

Atto ney

j
TRICK 'GLYNM\f
ef, Consumer fairs Section

M{L\Uﬂ M‘D\\I\Mr\

MARCIA A.[ JOHNSON

Attorney

Consumer Affairs Section
Antitrust Division

U.S5. Department of Justice
Washington, D.C. 20530
(202) 724-8485

OF COUNSEL:

CHARLYH BUS

Attorneys
Division of Credit Practices
Federal Trade Commission
Washington, D.C. 20580

DATED:




Sy

ot \982

SPLED
UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

Jack G Cerk
U S D5 coupr

CIVIL ACTION NO. 79-C-72-E

United States of America,
Plaintiff,

vSs. Tract No. 204-a
80.00 Acres of Land, More or
Less, Situate in Washington
County, State of Oklahoma, and
Jess T, Goodman, et al., and
Unknown Owners,

This action applies to all
interests in the estate taken
except the oil and gas lease-
hold Interest

Defendants. {Master File #400-14)

JUDGMENTT

1.

NOW, on this g f’"f day of 5-1_55 é'st , 1982, this
matter comes on. for disposition on application of the Plaintiff,
United States of America, for entry of judgment on the Report
of Commissioners filed herein on April 14, 1982, and the Court,
after having examined the files in this action and being advised
by counsel for the parties, finds that:

2.

This judgment applies to the entire estate condemned
in Tract No. 204-A, as such estate and tract are described in
the Complaint filed in this action.

3.

The Court has jurisdiction of the parties and the

subject matter of this action.
4.

Service of Process has been perfected personally, as
provided by Rule 71A of the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure, on
all parties defendant in thigs cause, who are interested in
subject property.

5.

The Acts of Congress set out in paragraph 2 of the

Complaint filed herein give the United States of America the

right, power and authority to condemn for public use the property




described above in paragraph 2. Pursuant thereto, on Febru-
ary 13, 1979, the United States of Ameriea filed its Declaration
of Taking of a certain estate in such tract of land, and title to
such property should be vested in the United States of America,
as of the date of filing such instrument.

- 6.

Simultaneously with filing the Declaration of Taking,
there was deposited in the Registry of thisg Court as estimateqd
compensation for the estate taken in the subject tract a certain
sum of money, and all of this depcsit has been disbursed, as
set out below in Paragraph 12,

7.

The Report of Commissicners filed herein on April 14,
1382, hereby is accepted and adopted as a finding of fact as to
subject tract., The amount of just compensation fér the estate
taken in the subject tract, as fixed by the Commission, is set
out below in pParagraph 12.

8.

This judgment will Create a deficiency between the
amount deposited as estimated just compensation for the estate
taken in subject tract and the amount fixed by the Commission and
the Court as just compensation, and a sum of money sufficient to
cover such deficiency should be deposited by the Government. This
deficiency is set out below in Paragraph 12.

9.

The defendants named in Paragraph 12 as owners of the
estate taken in subject tract were the only defendants asserting
any interest in such estate., All other defendants having either
disclaimed or defaulted, the named defendants were (as of the
date of taking) the owners of the estate condemned herein.

Since the filing of the Declaration of Taking applicable
to this case, Marie Arnold Matthews has died. To date counsel for
the parties have been unable to advise the Court as to the identity

of the successors to her interest in the subject property.




10. :

It Is, Therefore, ORDERED, ADJUDGED and DECREED that
the United States of America has the right, power, and authority
to condemn for public use the subject tract, as such tract is
described in the Complaint filed herein, and such property, to
the extent of the esgate described in such Complaint, is con-
demned, and titlé thereto is vested in the United States of
America, as of February 13, 1379, and all defendants herein and
all other persons are forever barred from asserting any claim
to such estate,

11.

It Is Further ORDERED, ADJUDGED and DECREED that on
the date of taking in this case, the ownership of the estate
taken herein in subject tract was as shown below in paragraph 12,
and the right to receive the just compensation fof such estate
became vested in the parties named in such paragraph.

12,

It Is Further ORDERED, ADJUDGED and DECREED that the
Report of Commissioners filed herein on April 14, 1982, hereby
is confirmed and the sum therein fixed is adopted as the award of
just compensation for the taking of the subject property, as
shown by the following schedule:

TRACT NO. 204-A

Owners, as of the date of taking:
1. Rosa Wilson Goodman, life estate;
2. . Marie Arnold Matthews, remainder.
Provided: Since the filing of the Declaration of
Taking applicable to this case, Marie Arnold Matthews
has died and her successors in interest have not been

determined.

Award of just compensation pursuant

to Commissioners' Report -—————-— $24,000.00 $24,000.00
Deposited as estimated compensation - 4,770.00
Disbursed to OWNeIrs —=————~e o 4,770,000
Balance due to oOWners —————-e—mmmmem e $19,230.00
plus
interest
Deposit deficiency ———==—rmmeomom o $19,230.00

plus interest




o

i3.

It Is Further ORDERED, ADJUDGED and DECREED that the
United States of America shall pay into the Registry of this
Court for the benefit of the owners the deposit deficiency for the
subject tract as shown in paragraph 12, in the amount of $19,230.00,
together with interest on such deficiency at the rate of 6% per
annum from February 13, 1579, until the date of deposit of such
deficiency sum; and such sum shall be placed in the deposit for
subject tract in this civil action.

After such deficiency deposit has been made, and after
the parties have advised the Court as to the successors to the
interest of Marie Arnold Matthews, the Court will enter an appro-
priate order of disbursal of the balance of the award of just

compensation for the subject property.

-
DISTRICT JUDGE

+

Ll

UNITER STATE

APPROVED:

HUBERT A. MARLOW
Assjstant United

prney

JAMES E. PORE
Atf{orney for Defendants




@ @
'L ey . A
Y @& hin E ﬂ« Eﬁ .)
v

UNITED STATES RISTRICT CbURT FOR THE

>
\)
» NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA Cil g

MU

Jack C. Silvar, Laerk

United States of America, ) WS, BiSERIE] CouRf
}
Plaintiff, } CIVIL ACTION NO. 79~C-75-E
)
vs. ) Tract No. 204-B
)
22.00 Acres of Land, More or ) All Interests
Less, Situate in Washington )
County, State of Oklahoma, and)
Jess J. Goodman, et al., and )
Unknown Owners, )
) {(Inciuded in D.T. filed in
Defendants. ) Master File #400-14)

JUDGMENT

1.

NOW, on this ,fffi day of e , 1982, this
matter comes on for disposition on application of the Plaintiff,
United States of America, for entry of judgment on the Report
of Commissioners filed herein.on April 14, 1982, and_the Court,
after having examined the files in this action and being advised
by counsel for the parties, finds that:

2.

This judgment applies to the entire estate condemned
in Tract No. 204-B, as such estate and tract are described in
the Complaint filed in this action.

3.

The Court has jurisdiction of the parties and the

subject matter of this action.
4.

Service of Process has been perfected personally, as
provided by Rule 71A of the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure, on
all parties defendant in this cause, who are interested in
subject property.

5.

The Acts of Congress set out in paragraph 2 of the
Complaint filed herein give the United States of America the
right, power and authority to condemn for public use the property

described above in paragraph 2. Pursuant thereto, on Febru-




@ o
ary 13, 1979, the United States of Améfica filed its Declaration
of Taking of a certain estate in such tract of landf and title to
such property should be vested in the United States of America,
as 0of the date of filing such instrument.
6. ‘
Simultaneously with filing the Declaration of Taking,
there was deposited in the Registry of this Court as estimated
compensation for the estate taken in the subject tract a certaln
sum of money, and none of this deposit has been disbursed, as
set out below in paragraph 12,
7.
The Report of Commissioners filed herein on April 14,
1982, hereby is accepted and adopted as a finding of fact as to
subject tract. The amount of just compensation for the estate
taken in the subject tract, as fixed by the Commission, is set
out below -in paragraph 12.
8.

This judgment will create a deficiency between the

the Court as just compensation, and a sum of money sufficient to
cover such deficiency should be deposited by the Government. Thig
deficiency is set out below in paragraph 12,

9.

On Wovember 13, 1979 the defendants, Browder and Ratcliff,
in an Application For Disbursal of Funds, claimed ownership of the
working interest in an oil and gas lease covering the subject
property. However, in a document filed herein on September 22,
1980, the defendants, Browder and Ratcliff, alleged that it hagd
heen determined that the said 0il and gas lease had expired by
its own terms and that therefore such defendants were not entitled
to receive any of the funds on deposit.

The Court therefore specifically finds that the defend-
ants Browder and Ratcliff had no interest in subject property on
the date of taking and that their Application For Dlsbursal of

Funds should be denied.




s, R

K

The defendants namegd in parégraph 12 as owners of the
estate taken in Subject tract were the only defendants asserting
any interest in such estate. al] other defendants having either
disclaimed or defaulted, the named defendants were (as of the
date of taking) the owners of the estate condemned herein.

Since the filing of the Peclaration of Taking applicable
to this case, Marie Arnold Matthews has died. To date counsel for
the parties have been unable to advise the Court as to the identity
of the successors to her interest in the subject Property.

lo.

It TIs, Therefore, ORDERED, ADJUDGED and DECREED that
the United States of America has the right, power, and authority
to condemn for public use the subject tract, as such tract is
described in the Complaint filed herein, and such. property, to
the extent of the estate described in such Complaint, is con-
demned, and title thereto is vesteqg in the United States of
America, as of February 13, 1979, and all defendants'herein and
all other persons are forever barred from asserting any claim
to such estate.

11,

It Is Further ORDERED, ADJUDGED and DECREED that on the
date of taking herein the defendants, Browder and Ratcliff, had
no interest in the subject tract angd their application For Dis-
bursal of Funds is hereby denied.

Et Is Further ORDERED, ADJUDGED and DECREED that on

" the date of taking in this case, the ownership of the estate
taken herein in subject tract was as shown below in paragraph 12,
and the right to receive the just compensation for such estate
became vested in the parties named in such paragraph.

12,

It Is Further ORDERED, ADJUDGED and DECREED that the
Report of Commissioners filed herein on April 14, 1982, hereby
is confirmed and the sum therein fixed is adopted as the award of
just compensation for the taking of the Subjact property, as

shown by the following schedule:

-3




TRACT NO, 204-5

Owners, as of the date of taking:
1. Rosa Wilson Goodman, 1ife estate;
2. Marie Arnold Matthews, remainder.
Provided: Since the filing of the Declaration of
Taking applicable to this case, Marie Arnold Matthews
has died and her Successors in interest have not been

determined.

Award of Sust compensation pursuant

to Commissioners' Report —-——-_ $1,980.00 $1,980.00
Deposited as estimated compensation - 440.00
Disbursed to owners —e--oooeo . None
Balance due to owners —=--ee-eeooo_________ $1,980.00
—_— Plus
interest
Deposit deficiency =~——wmmeooo______ $1,540.00

plus interest

-

13.

‘Tt Is Further ORDERED, ADJUDGED and DECREED that the
United States of America shall Pay into the Registry‘of this
Court for the benefit of the owners the deposit deficiency for the
subject tract as shown in paragraph 12, in the amount of $1,540,00,
together with interest on suech deficiency at the rate of 6% per
annum from February 13, 1979, until the date of deposit of such
deficiency sum: and such sum shall be placed in the deposit for
subject tract in this civil action.

After such deficiency deposit has been made, and after
the parties have advised the Court a5 to the successors to the
interest of Marie Arnolg Matthews, the Court will enter an appro-
priate order of disbursal of the balance of the award of just

compensation for the subject Property.

APPROVED :

HUBERT A. MARLOW

Asfistant United afes Atdorney

—




AT M B AAN i k1A= L

o O
q% UNITED STATES DISTRICT CBURT FOR TIHE rs .
§§§ NORTHERN DISTRICT OF QKLAHOMA - iggg
Jack €, Sit o X
United States of America, U'S't“”i“81$?Uﬁf

Plaintiff, CIVIL ACTION NO. 79-C-76-E

Vs, Tract No., 204-C
10.00 Acres of Land, More or
Less, Situate in Washington
County, State of Oklahoma, and
Jess J. Goodman, et al., and
Unknown Owners,

All Interests

(EIncluded in D.T. Filed in
Master File #400-14)

Defendants.

JUDGMETMNT

1.

NOW, on this :Z ﬁi day of e, ., 1982, this
matter comes on for disposition on application of the Plaintiff,
United States of America, for entry of judgment on the Report
of Commissioners filed herein on April 14, 1982, and the Court,
after having examined the files in this action and béing advised
by counsel for the parties, finds that:

2.

This judgment applies to the entire estate condemned
in Tract Wo. 204-C, as such estate and tract are described in
the Complaint filed in this action.

3.

The Court has jurisdiction of the parties and the
subject matter of this action.

- 4.

Service of Process has been perfected either personally,
or by publication notice, as provided by Rule 71A of the Federal
Rules of Civil Procedure, on all parties defendant in this cause,
who are interested in subiect property.

5.

The Acts of Congress set out in paragraph 2 of the

Complaint filed herein give the United States of America the

right, power and authority to condemn for public use the property




described above in paragrapﬁ 2. Pursuyant thereto, on Febru-
ary 13, 1979, the United States of America filed its Declaration
of Taking of a certain estate in such tract of land, and title to
such property should be vested in the United States of America,
as of the date of filing such instrument.

6.

Simultaneously with filing the Declaration of Taking,
there was deposited in the Registry of this Court as estimated
compensation for the estate taken in the subject tract a certain
sum of money, and part of this deposit has been disbursed, as
set out below in paragraph 12.

7.

The Report of Commissioners filed herein on April 14,
1982, hereby is accepted and adopted as a finding of fact as to
subiect tract. The amount of just compensation fér the estate
taken in the subject tract, as fixed by the Commission, is set
cut below in paragraph 12,

9.

This judgment will create a deficiency between the
amount deposited as estimated just compensation for the estate
taken in subject tract and the amount fixed by the Commission and
the Court as just compensation, and a sum of money sufficient to
cover such deficiency shoul@ be deposited by the Government. This
deficiency is set out below in paragraph 12.

9.

The defendants named in paragraph 12 as owners of the
estate taken in subject tract were the only defendants asserting
any interest in such estate. All other defendants having either
disclaimed or defaulted, the named defendants were (as of the
date of taking) the owners of the estate condemned herein.

Since the filing of the Declaration of Taking applicable
to this case, Marie Arnold Matthews has died. To date counsel for
the parties have been unable to advise the Court as to the identity

of the successors te her interest in the subject property.




. .

10.

It Is, Therefore, ORDERED, ADJUDGED and DECREED that
the United States of America has the right, power, and authority
to condemn for public use the subject tract, as such tract is
described in the Complaint filed herein, and such Property, to
the extent of the estate described in such Complainé, is con-
demned, and title thereto is vested in the United States of
America, as of February 13, 1979, and all defendants herein and
all other persons are forever barred from asserting any claim
to such estate,

11.

It Is Further ORDERED, ADJUDGED and DECREED that on
the date of taking in this case, the ownership of the estate
taken herein in subject tract was as shown below in paragraph 12,
and the right +o receive the just compensation for such estate
became vested in the parties named in such paragraph.

12,

It Is Further CRDERED, ADJUDGED and DECREED that the
Report of Commissioners filed herein on April 14, 1982, hereby
is confirmed and the sum therein fixed is adopted as the award of
just compensation for the taking of the subject property, as
shown by the following schedule:

TRACT NO. 204-C

Owners, as of the date of taking:
1/2 interest ——-- Fanny Banty Phillips
1/2 interest --—--
Rosa Wilson Goodman, life estate; and

Marie Arnold Matthews, remainder.

Provided: Since the filing of the Declaration of
Taking applicable to this case, Marie Arnold
Matthews has died and her Successors in interest
have not been determined.

Award of just compensation pursuant

to Commissioners' Report ~—=———- $900.00 $9060.00
Deposited as estimated compensation - 200.00
Disbursed to Rosa Wilson Goodman and
Marie Arnold Matthews, jointly —~=—eem—ao 100.00
Balance due to owners —m————e-eeo____L_____________ $800.00
plus
interest
_3...

e o SRR e e A TR e Al r v 1 - e e mr—————




o et 8 e e e,

A ke P bl et . 30007

(To Goodman and the successor to‘Matthews)

( $350.00 plus interest )
(To Phillips ~ $450.00 plus interest. )
Deposit deficiency --—-—-==c——meemo $£700.00

plus interest

13.

It Is Further ORDERED, ADJUDGED and DECREED that the
United States of America shall pay into the Registry of this
Court for the benefit of the owners the deposit deficiency for the
subject tract as shown in paragraph 12, in the amount of $700.00,
together with interest on such deficiency at the rate of 6% per
annum from February 13, 1979, until the date of deposit of such
deficiency sum:; and such sum shall be placed in the deposit for
subject tract in this civil action.

After such deficiency deposit has been made, and after
the parties have advised the Court as to the successors to the
interest of Marie Arnold Matthews, the Court will en&er an appro-
priate order of disbursal of the halance of the Goodman and
Matthews share of the award of just compensation for the subject

property.

14,

It Is Further ORDERED that the share of the award due
to Fanny Banty Phillips shall not be disbursed at the present time
because the said defendant cannot be located and is reported de-
ceased, and no determination of heirs can be found. If said
defendant is located or if heirs are determined then the Court
will enter an appropriate order of disbursal.

In the event that the balance due to such defendant
remains on deposit for a period of five years from the date of
filing this judgment, then, after that period, the Clerk of this
Court, without further order shall disburse the balance on deposit
for subject tract to the Treasurer of the United States of America,

pPursuant to the provisions of Title 28, section 2042, U.5.C.




APPROVED:

HUBERT A, MA%LOW

Assistant United

JAMES E. POE
ttorney for Defendants

UR

dan

ED ST

-2 & _
ATES DISTRICT

Jt‘

JUDGE




UNITED STATES DISTRICT CQURT FOR THE e ‘
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

L o )
’ Jock (¢, sl Gioik
U, 3. BICEG) coumy

-

United States of America,

Plaintiff, CIVIL ACTION NO. 79-C-B9-E
Vs, Tracts Nos. 244, 244p-1,
244E-2 and 244E-3
Less, Situate in Washington As to all interests in the
County, State of Oklahoma, and estate taken except the oil

Jess Goodman, et al., and
Unknown Owners,

and gas leaselold interest.

(Included in D.T. filed in

)
)
]
)
)
17.90 Acres of Land, More or )
)
}
)
)
)
) Master File #400-14)

Defendants.

JUDGMENT

1.

MOW, on this X & day of v &7 , 1982, this
matter comes on for dispositiocn on application of‘the Plaintiff,
United States of America, for entry of judgment on the Report
of Commissioners filed herein on April 14, 1982, and the Court,
after having examined the files in this action and being advised
by counsel for the parties, finds that:

2.

This judgment applies to the entire estate condemned
in Tracts Nos. 244, 244E-1, 244E-2, and 244E-3, as such estate
and tracts are described in the Complaint filed in this action.

3.

The Court has jurisdiction of the parties and the

subject matter of this action.
4,

Service of Process has been perfected personally, as
provided by Rule 71A of the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure, on
all parties defendant in this cause, who are interested in
subject property.

5.

The Acts of Congress set out in paragraph 2 of the

Complaint filed herein give the United States of America the

right, power and authority to condemn for public use the property




et

described above in paragraph 2. Pursﬁant thereto, on Febru-
ary713, 1979, the United States of America filed its Declaration
of Taking of a certain estate in such tracts of land, and title to
such propertv should be vested in the United States of America,
as of the date of filing such instrument.

6.

Simultaneously with filing the Declaration of Taking,
there was deposited in the Registry of this Court as estimated
compensation for the estate taken in the subject tracts a certain
sum of money, and all of this deposit has been disbursed, as
set out below in paragraph 12.

7.

The Report of Commissioners filed herein on April 14,
1982, hereby is accepted and adopted as a finding of fact as to
subject tracts. The amount of just compensation for the estate
taken in the subject tracts, as fixed by the Commission, is set
out below in paragraph 12. .

8.

This judgment will create a deficiency between the
amount deposited as estimated just compensation for the estate
taken in subject tracts and the amount fixed by the Commission and
the Court as just compensation, and a sum of mﬁney sufficient to
cover such deficiency should be deposited by the Government. This
deficiency is set out below in paragraph 12.

9.

fﬁe_defendants named in paragraph 12 as owners of the
estate taken in subject tracts were the only defepndants asserting
any interest in such estate. All other defendants having either
disclaimed or defaulted, the named defendants were {as of the
date of taking) the owners of the estate condemned herein.

Since the filing of the Declaration of Taking applicable
to this case, Marie Arnold Matthews has died. To date counsel for
the parties have been unable to advise the Court as to the identity

of the successors to her interest in the subject property.




10,

it Is, Therefore, ORDERED, ADJUDGED and DECREED that
the United States of America has the right, power, and authority
to condemn for public use the subject tracts, as such tracts are
described in the Complaint filed herein, and such property, to
the extent of the estate described in such Complaint, is con-
demned, and title thereto is vested in the United States of
America, as of February 13, 1979, and all defendants herein and
all other persons are forever barred from asserting any claim
to such estate.

11.

It Is Further ORDERED, ADJUDGED and DECREED that on
the date of taking in this case,'the ownership of the estate
taken herein in subject tracts was as shown below in paragraph 12,
and the right to receive the just compensation for such estate
became vested in the parties named in such paragraph.

12,

It Is Further ORDERED, ADJUDGED and DECREED that the
Report of Commissioners filed herein on April 14, 1982, hereby
is confirmed and the sum therein fixed is adopted as the award of
just compensation for the taking of the subject property, as

shown by the following schedule:

TRACTS NOS. 244, 244E-1, 244E-2, ang 244E-3

Owners, as of the date of taking:

1. Rosa Wilson Goodman, life estate;

2. Marie Arnold Matthews, remainder.

Provided: Since the filing of the Declaration of
Taking applicable to this case, Marie Arnold
Matthews has died and her successors in interest
have not been determined.

Award of just compensation pursuant

to Commissioners' Report ——~———a- £3,138.00 $3,138.00
Deposited as estimated compensation -- 442.00
Disbursed to OWNers —-——-—me-—mme—e o _______ 442.00
Balance due {0 OWNErS ———=———-— el $2,696.00
plus
interest
Deposit deficiency —~—=we—mmmmmme o __ $2,696.00

Plus interest




13.

It Is Further ORDERED, ADJUDGED and DECREED that the
United States of America shall pay into the Registry of this
Court for the benefit of the owners the deposit deficiency for the
subject tracts as, shown in paragraph 12; in the amount of $2,696.00,
together with interest on such deficiency at the rate of 6% per
annum from February 13, 1979, until the date of deposit of such
deficiency sum; and such sum shall be placed in the deposit for
subject tracts in this civil action.

After such deficiency deposit has been made, and after
the parties have advised the Court as to the successors to the
interest of Marie Arnold Matthews, the Court will enter an appro-
priate order of disbursal of the balance of the award of just

compensation for the subject property.

o

APPROVED:

HUBERT A. MARLOW T
Assistant United Sta Attornegy

&{/Mf/ @

JAMES E. POE
atforney for Defendants




UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE

S

K

NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OXLAHOMA

United States of America,
Plaintiff,

vs.

17.90 Acres of Land, More or

Less, Situate in Washington

County, State of Oklahoma, and

Rosa A. Goodman, et al., and
Unknown Owners,

Defendants.

L rr‘o?

[Nl
Jacl Ui, Lk
oo v faapny
CIVIL ACTION NO., 79-C-91-E

Tracts Nos, 244, 244E-1
244F-2 and 244E-3

As to the Overriding Royalty
Interest only in the oll and
gas leasehold interest in
the estate taken.

{Included in D.T. filed in
Master File #400-14)

JUDGMEMNT

1.
NOW, on this ff{ day of ¢ + 1982, this
matter comes on for disposition on applitatioff of the Plaintiff,
United States of America, for entry of judgment on the Report
of Commissioners filed herein on April 14, 1982, and-the Court,
after having examined the files in this action and being advised
by counsel for the parties, finds that:

2.

This judgment applies to the entire estate condemned
in Tracts Nos. 244, 244E-1, 244E-2 and 244E-3, as such estate and
tracts are described in the Complaint filed in this action.

3.

The Court has jurisdiction of the parties and the

subject matter of this action.
4.

Service of Process has been perfected personally, as
provided by Rule 71A of the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure, on
all parties defendant in this cause, who are interested in
subject property.

5.
The Acts of Congress set out in paragraph 2 of the

Complaint filed herein give the United States of America the

right, power and authority to condemn for public use the property




@ ®
described above in paragraph 2. Pursuant thereto, on Febru-
ary 13, 1979, the United States of America filed its Declaration
of Taking of a ecertain estate in such tracts of land, and title to
such property should be vested in the United States of America,
a5 of the date of filing such instrument.
6.

Simultaneously with filing the Declaration of Taking,
there was deposited in the Registry of this Court as estimated
comoensation for the estate taken in the subject tracts a certain
Sum of money, and all of this deposit has been disbursed, as
set out below 1in paragraph 12,

7.

The Report of Commissioners filed herein on Apriil 14,
1982, hereby is accepted and adopted as a finding of fact as to
subject tracts. The amount of just compensation for the estate
taken in the subject tracts, as fixed by the Commission, is set
cut below in paragraph 12.

8.

This judgment will Create a deficiency between the
amount depcsited as estimated just compensation for the estate
taken in subject tracts and the amount fixed by the Commission and
the Court as just compensation, and a sum of money sufficient to
cover such deficiency should be deposited by the Government. This
deficiency is set out below in pParagraph 12.

9.

Tgé-defendants named in paragraph 12 as owners of the
estate taken in subject tracts were the only defendants asserting
any interest in such estate. All other defendants having either
disclaimed or defaulted, the named defendants were (as of the
date of taking) the owners of the estate condemned herein.

Since the filing of the beclaration of Taking applicable
to this case, Marie Arnold Matthews has died. 7o date éounsel for
the parties have been unable to advise the Court as to the identity

of the successors to her interest in the subject property.




10.

It 1s, Therefore, ORDERED, ADJUDGED and DECREED that
the United States of America has the right, power, and authority
to condemn for public use the subject tracts, as such tracts are
described in the Complaint filed herein, and such property, to
the extent of the estate described in such Complaint, is con-—
demned, and tltle thereto is vested in the United States of
America, as of February 13, 1979, and all defendants herein and
all other persons are forever barred from asserting any claim
to such estate.

1l.

It Ts Further ORDERED, ADJUDGED and DECREED that on
the date of taking in this case, the ownership of the estate
taken herein in subject tracts was as shown below in paragraph 12,
and the right to receive the just compensation for such estate
became vested in the parties named in such paragraph.

1z.

It Is Further ORDERED, ADJUDGED and DECREED that the
Report 'of Commissioners filed herein on April 14, 1982; hereby
is confirmed and the sum therein fixed is adopted as the award of
just compensation for the taking of the subject Property, as

shown by the following schedule:

TRACTS NOS. 244, 244E-1, 244E-2 and 244E-3

Owners, as of date of taking:
1. Rosa Wilson Goodman, life estate;
2. "'Marie Arnold Matthews, remainder.
Provided: Since the filing of the Declaration of
Taking applicable to this case, Marie Arnold
Matthews has died and her successors in interest

have not been determined.

Award of just compensation, pursuant

to Commissioners’ RepOrt ————e———-- $778.00 $778.00
Deposited as estimated compensation -—---— 50.00
Disbursed to owners -——--—m-ceoee_____________________ 50.00
Balance duve to owners —=—me———eooommmo oo _______ $728.00
plus
interest
Deposit deficiency ~—-—memomm o n_ . $728.00 i

Plus interest




13.

It Is Further ORDERED, ADJUDGED and DECREED that the
United States of America shall pPay into the Registry of this
Court for the benefit of the owners the deposit deficiency for the
subject tracts asg shown in bParagraph 12, in the amount of $728.00,
together with 1nterest on such deficiency at the rate of 6% per
annum from February 13, 1979, until the date of deposit of such
deficiency sum; and such sum shall pe Placed in the deposit for
Subject tracts in this civil action.,

After such deficiency deposit has been made, and after
the parties have advised the Court as to the successors to the
interest of Marie Arnocld Matthews, the Court will enter an appro-
Priate order of Aisbursal of the balance of the award of just

compensation for the subject pProperty.

UNIT STATES DISTRICT JUDGE

APPROVED :

HUBERT A. MARLOW
Asgistant United

’ JRMES E. POR _
g torney far Defendants

R B



. o I

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF CKLAHOMA

PEAVEY COMPANY, a Minnesota
corporation,

Plaintiff,
Vs, Ro, Bl1-c~307-&
T & J INVESTMENTS, a partner-
ship; JOE McKELLAR, an individual;
and THOMAS THOMPSON, an individual,

Defendants,

ORDER FOR DISMISSAL

UPON the Parties' Joint Stipulation for Dismissal,
filed herein on June 30, 1982, and for good cause shown,
IT IS HEREBY ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED as
follows:
(i) that the Plaintiff's Complaint
and the captioned case be dis-
missed, with prejudice, as to
the Defendant Thomas Thompson;
(ii) that the Plaintiff's Complaint
and the captioned case be dis-
missed, without preijudice, as to
each of the Defendants T & J
Investments and Joe McKellar;
and
(iii) that each side shall bear its
own costs and attorney;' fees.

DATED this day of ool ¥ , 1982.

S/ JAMES Q. ELLISON
United States District Judge




o
) @ @
.
‘e
.

IN THE UNITED STATES PISTRICT COURT
i FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

= b B

b

ILOREN W. ROBBINS; MARION M. WINSTEAD;
HAROLD J, YATES: EARL L, JENRINGS, JR.;

’ HOWARD McDOUGALL; ROBERT J. BAKKER;

| THOMAS F, O'MALLEY; and R. v, PULLIAM,

: SR., as TRUSTEES OF THE CENTRAL STATES

' SOUTHEAST AND SOUTHWEST AREAS PENSION
FUND, A TAFT HARTLEY TRUST,

b i Lok

aule s
U. 5. CISHEN €OuRT

No. 81-C-415-f

CONSOLIDATED DELIVERIES, INC., a

|
(
{}! vs.
{icorporation,

)
)
)
)
}
}
)
}
Plaintiffs, }
)
)
}
)
)
}
Defendant. }

\
I
|
. DEFAULT JUDGMENT AS AGAINST
b DEFENDANT, CONSOLIDATED DELIVERIES, INC.

! 4 . At Tulsa, Oklahoma in said district on this 2 day
Jof;4;;;/1982,

{

f This cause came on for hearing on Complaint of Loren
% W. Robbins, Marion M. Winstead, Harold J. Yates, Earl L.
Jenningé, Jr., Howard McDougall, Robert J. Bakker, Thomas F.
C'Malley and R. V. Pulliam, Sr., as Trustees of the Central
States Southeast and Southwest Areas Pension Fund, a Taft
Hartley frust, plaintiff in the above entitled cause, for a
default judgment, pursuant to Rule 55(b)(2) of the Federal
Rules of Civil Procedure, and it appearing to the Court that
the Complaint in the above Cause was filed in this court on

! August 13, 1981, and that Summons and Complaint were duly

! served on the defendant, Consolidated Deliveries, Inc. on March

1, 1982 by service on the Secretary of State of Oklahoma,
statutory service agent by reason of the defendant's failure to
maintain a registered service agent as required by law, and

that no answer or other defense has been filed by said

' o A e
defendant, and that default was éentered on the ) day of -May,

1982, in the office of the Clerk of this Court and that no
proceedings have been taken by said defendant since said

default was entered, jt is hereby

ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREEP that plaintiff, Loren W.

FRLELAND COLLins Robbins, Marion M. Winstead, Harold J. Yates, Earl L. Jennings,

FHAILEY. BAILLY &
MANCHESIER
++ HIGHTOWE R BLIL GilG

HUAHOMA CITY OK(aA Jr., Howard McDougall, Robert J. Bakker, Thomas F. O'Malley and

ratan |

o b bR S oo s e




o AR S e <

McCLELLAND. COLLING
BAILEY. BAILEY &
MAMNCHESTFR

“FAY HIGHTOWER BUILDING

OHLAHOMA CITY OKLA
730z

. - .

R. V. Pulliam, Sr., as Trustees of the Central States Southeast
and Southwest Areas Pensicn Fund, a Taft Hartley Trust, have
and recover of and from the defendant, Consolidated Deliveries,
Inc., the sum of $8,570.12 with interest at the rate of 12% per
annum from the date hereof, until paid, reasonable attorneys'

RN AN ;
fee of § ,‘3/--ﬁ( and all costs assessed herein,

ATES DISTRICT JUDGE

UNITE?/

es H. Béllingham
600 Hightower Building

Oklahoma City, Oklahoma
(405) 235-9371

i Attorney for Plaintiff




IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR

&

1L E D
THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA LRI For les -

082

Jack C. Sitvir, Gicik
U. S. GISTRICT COURT

BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF THE PLUMBERS )
AND PIPEFITTERS NATIONAL PENSION )
FUND; BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF ‘TLE j
HEALTH AND WELFARE FUND OF THE )
PLUMBERS AND PIPEFITTERS LOCAL }
UNION 205, Tulsa, Cklahoma; )
BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF THE PLUMBERS )
AND PIPEFITTERS LOCAL UNION 135] y No. Bl-C-865-E

EDUCATIONAL FUND, }

)

)

)

)

)

}

)

)

Plaintiffs,
Vs,

D. M. coMmpany,

Defendant.

ORDER OF DISMISSAL

Now on this ;?ffday of July, 1982, it appearing
to the Court that the parties hereto have entered into a
Stipulation of Settlement and all issues between the parties
have been resolved and settled. That the above captioned case
should be dismissed with prejudice,

IT 18 THEREFORE ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED, by the
Court that the ahove entitled cause is hereby dismissed with

prejudice,

Judge

Approved:

Mm 57\/‘4(/141/4%

Attorney for Plaintiffs

o -

2
Attorney for Defendant




UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA JU - 1198 R/W/

»

, "
T r

0 L. i, Uy
United States of America, U'S'DBTRK” COUR)
Plaintiff,

vs. CIVIL ACTION NO. 76—C-580—BtV/
7.87 Acres of Land, More or
Less, Situate in Osage County,
State of Oklahoma, and James E.
Barnett, et al., and Unknown
Owners,

Tracts Nos. 327 and 327E

(Included in D.T. Filed in
Master File #398-6)

Defendants,

JUDGMENT

1.

NOW, on this 44;ézgﬁay of 1982, this matter comes
on for disposition on application ¥f tfe Plaintiff, United States of
America, for entry of judgment on the Report of Commissioners filed
herein on December 30, 1981, and the Court, after having examined
the files in this action and being advised by counsei for the
parties, finds that:

2.

This judgment applies to the entire estates taken in Tracts
Nos. 327 and 327E, as such estates and tracts are described in the
Complaint filed in this case.

3.

The Court has jurisdiction of the parties and the subject
matter of this action.

- a.

Service of Process has been perfected personally, as
provided by Rule 71A of the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure, on
all parties defendant in this cause.

5.

The Acts of Congress set out in paragraph 2 of the Com-
plaint filed herein give the United States of America the right,
power and authority to condemn for public use the subject property.
Pursuant thereto, on November 19, 1976, the United States of America

filed its Declaration of Taking of certain estates in such tracts of




land, and title .to such property shoulﬁ be vested in the United
States of America, as of the date of filing such instrument.
6.

Simultaneously with filing of the Declaration of Taking,
there was deposited in the Registry of this Court as estimated com-
Pensation for the taking of the described estates in the subject
tracts a certain sum of money, and all of this deposit has been
disbursed, as set out below in paragraph 12.

7.

The Repcrt of Commissioners filed herein on December 30,
1881, hereby is accepted and adopted as findings of fact as to sub-
‘ject tracts. The just compensation for the estates taken in the
subject tracts, as fixed by the Commission, is set out below in
paragraph 12.

8.

This judgment will create a deficiency between the
amount deposited as estimated just compensation for the estates
taken in subject tracts and the amount fixed by the Commission and
the Court as just compensation, and a sum of money sufficient to
cover such deficiency should be deposited by the Government. This
deficiency is set out below in paragraph 12.

9.

On June 29, 1982 a hearing was held before this “ourt
to determine who is entitled to receive the award of just compen-
sation for the estates taken in the subject property.

Mr. Gene P. Dennison, Attorney, appeared on behalf of
the defendants, Tom 1. Tavlor and Glyn Erle Taylor. !Mr. Taylor
also personally appeared. Mr, William Mattingly, Attorney,
appeared representing the Exchange Bank of Skiatook. Hubert A,
Marlow, Assistant United States Attorney, appeared for the
Plaintiff,

The parties stipulated in open Court that:

1. Although the said Bank's endorsement appears on the
Court Clerk's check disbursing the deposit of estimated compensa-

tion made in this case, the Bank did not receive any money from

-2




such check, and that all of such money”was received by the above
named defendant landowners.

2. The Exchange Bank of Skiatook claims no interest in
the deposit of estimated compensation made in this case or in the
final award of just compensation made by this judgment.

3. The abéve named defendant landowners were the persons
entitled to recéive the deposit of estimated compensation made in
this case and are the persons entitled to receive the balance of
the award of just compensation fixed by this judgment.

The stipulation of the parties should be approved by
the Court.

10.

It Ts, Therefore, ORDERED, ADJUDGED and DECREED that the
United States of America has the right, power and authority to con-
demn for public use the subject tracts, as such tfacts are described
in the Complaint filed hexein, and such property, to the extent of
the estates described in such Complaint is condemned, and title theret:
is vested in the United States of America, as of November 19, 1976,
and all defendants herein and all other persons are forever barred
from asserting any claim to such estates.

11.

It Is Further ORDERED, ADJUDGED and DECREED that the
stipulation made by the parties in open Court, as déscribed above
in paragraph 9, hereby is approved and adopted by this Court.
Therefore, on the date of taking in this case, the owners of the
estates taken herein in subject tracts were the defendants whose
names appear below in paragraph 12, and the right to receive the
just compensation for such estates is vested in the parties so
named.

12.

It Is Further ORDERED, ADJUDGED and DECREED that the
Report of Commissioners filed herein on December 30, 1581, hereby
is confirmed and the sum therein fixed is adopted as the award of
Just compensation for the estates taken in subject tracts, as

shown by the following schedule:

-3




¢

TRACTS NOS. 327 and 327

Owners: Tom L. Taylor and
Glyn Frle Tavlor

Award of -ust compensation pursuant

to Commissioners' Report -————o_ $5,860.00 $5,860.00
NDeposited as estimated compensation -- $5,000.00
DPisbursed to owners —m=---eemeeeo________________ 5,000.00
Balance due to owners -m-e—-—eo________ 5 860.00
plus
interest
Deposit deficiency =w——memmma o ____ § 860,00
plus
interest
13.

It Is Further ORDERED, ARJUDGED and DECREED that the

for the beneflt of the owners the deposit deficiency for the subject
tracts as shown in paragraph 12, in the total amount. of $8690.00,
together with interest on such deficiency at the rate of &% per
annum from MNovember 19, 1976, until the date of deposit of such
deficiency sum: and such sum shall be placed in the deposit for
subject tracts in this civil action.

After such deficiency deposit has been made, the Clerk
of this Court shall disburse the entire sum then on deposit for

tire subject tracts, jointly, to Tom L. Taylor and Glyn Erle Tavlor.

APPROVED:

égBEéT g. MAREOW

Assistant United States Attorney

-P-&Sc -~
GENE P, DENNIS
Attorney for Defendants

#{?1 e /(m/z/ /g([./x,m /,;/4//',,/ //

Lty S :// i
WILLIAM MJ\T’I‘IN(‘LY A

Attorney for Exchange Bank of Skiatook




o ® TlILE R

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE J“L -1 !
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA ’ ’982

Jath L, silvgr Ciery

U S DISTRic COURY

United States of America,

Plaintiff,

VS, CIVIL ACTION NO. 76-C~581—Btj/
0.20 Acre of Land, More or Less,
Situate in Osage County, State
of Oklahoma, and Tom L, Taylor,
et al., and Unknown Owners,

Tract No. 331E

(Included in D.T. Filed in

)
)
}
)
)]
)
)
)
)
)
} Master File #398-6)

Defendants.

JUDGMENT

.
NOW, on this ( < day of + 1982, this matter comes

on for disposition on application of the Plaintiff, United States of
America, for entry of judgment on the Report of Commissioners filegd
herein on December 30, 1981, and the Court, after having examined
the files in this action and being advised by counsel for the
pParties, finds that:

2.

This judgment applies to the entire estate taken in Tract
Ne. 331E, as such estate and tract are described in the Complaint
filed in this case,

3.

The Court has jurisdiction of the parties and the subject
matter of this action.

- 4,

Service of Process has been perfected personally, as
provided by Rule 71A of the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure, on
all parties defendant in this cause.

5.

The Acts of Congress set out in paraqraph 2 of the Com=-
plaint filed herein give the United States of America the right,
power and authority to condemn for public use the subject property.
Pursuant thereto, on November 19, 1976, the United States of America

filed its Declaration of Taking of a certain estate in such tract of




L ®
land, and title to such property should be vested in the United
States of America, as of the date of filing such instrument.
6.

Simultaneocusly with filing of the Declaration of Taking,
there was deposited in the Registry of this Court as estimated com-
pensation for the taking of the described estate in the subject
tract a certain éum of money, and all of this deposit has been
disbursed, as set out below in paragraph 12.

7.

The Report of Commissioners filed herein on December 30,
1981, hereby is accepted and adopted as findings of fact as to sub-
ject tract. The just compensation for the éstate taken in the
subject tract, as fixed by the Commission, is set out below in
pParagqgraph 12,

8.

This judgment will Create an overdeposit in the deposit
for Tract wNo. 331E, and an overpayment to the owners-of this tract,
The Plaintiff should have judgment against the owners of Tract No.
331E for the overpayment to them.

. 9.

On June 29, 1982 a hearing was held before this Court to
determine who is responsible for payment to the Plaintiff of the
difference between the disbursed deposit of estimated compensation
made in this case and the final award of just compensation fixed
by this judgment.

Mr.- Gene P. Denniscn, Attorney, appeared on behalf of the
defendants, Tom L. Taylor and Glyn Earle Taylor. Mr. Taylor alsc
personally appeared. Mr. William Mattingly, Attorney, appeared
representing the Exchange Bank of Skiatook. Hubert A. Marlow,
Assistant United States Attorney, appeared for the Plaintiff.

The parties stipulated in open court that:

1. Although the said@ Bank's endorsement appears on the
Court Clerk's check disbursing the deposit of estimated compensation
made in this case, the Bank did not receive any money from such
check, and that all of such money was received by the above named

defendant landowners.




i e R 12

2. The Exchange Bank of Skigtook claims no interest in
the deposit of estimated compensation made in this case or in the
final award of just compensation made by this judgment.

3. The above named defendant landowners were the
Ppersons entitled to rgceive the deposit of estimated compensation
made in this case and are the persons responsible for repayment to
the Plaintiff of the difference between the said disbursal and the
final award of just compensation fixed by this judgment.

The stipulation of the Parties should be approved by
the Court.

10.

It Is, Therefore, ORDERED, ADJUDCED and DECREED that the
United States of America has the right, power and authority to con-
demn for public use the subject tract, as it is described in the
Complaint filed herein, and such property, to the extent of the
estate described in such Complaint is condemned, and titie thereto
is vested in the United States of America, as of November 19, 1976,
and all defendants herein and all other persons are forever barred
from asserting any claim to such estate.

11.

It Is Further ORDERED, ADJUDGED and DECREED that the
stipulation made by the parties in open Court, as described above
in paragraph 9, hereby is approved and adopted by this Court.
Therefcre, on the date of taking in this case, the owners of the
estates taken herein in subject tract were the defendants whose
names appear below in paragraph 12. Thus such named defendants
Were entitled to receive the disbursal of the deposit of estimated
compensation made in this case, and are, on the other hand, the
persons responsible for repayment to the Plaintiff of the differ-
ence between the said disbursal and the final award of just
compensation fixed by this judgment.

12,

It Is Further ORDERED, ADJUDGED and DECREED that the

Report of Commissioners filed herein on December 30, 1981, hereby

is confirmed and the sum therein fixed is adopted as the award of

-3-




just compensation for the estate taken' in subject tract, as shown

by the following schedule:

TRACT NO. 331F

Owners: Tom L. Taylor and
Glyn Earle Taylor

Award of just compensation
pursuant to Commissioners'
Report —w-—tomm e No monetary compensation

Just compensation has been given to the owners in the
form of benefits to the remainder of their property.

Deposited as estimated compensation ——-—=——meme—___ $100.00

Disbursed to owners =——---oe——memo o _________ $100.00

Overdeposit and overpayment to owners —-———e——ee—on__ $100.00
13.

It Is Further GRDERED that the Plaintiff, United States
of America, have Judgment against Tom 1. Taylor and Glyn Earle
Taylor for the overpayment made to them from the deposit for Tract
No. 331E in the amount of $100.00, together with intérest thereon
at the rate of 6% per annum from the date of filing this judgment
until payment be made.

To make payment of this Judgment the defendant owners
shall deposit the amount of the judgment, together with all
accrued interest, with the Clerk of the United States District
Court for the Northern District of Oklahoma.

When payment of this judgment against the said defendant
owners has heen made, the Clerk of thig Court shall disburse the

full amount of the payment to The Treasurer of the United States.

APPROVED ;

?é 52 Z:gz agz g :
UBERT A. MARLOW

Assistant United States Attorney

L AN

GENE P. DENNISON
Attorney for Defgndants

s //
A , 2 X Sy
ﬁ??h%) K&Jhtfuﬂ?é.Zcif/¢CAZQ%ﬁé%
A e PR Y
b Wl e
WILLIAM MATTINGI, ; At ;hey
for Exchange Bank of Gkiatook

-4~




® ® e

UNTTED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE Jur -1 1082 W
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

st L.owilver, Glarg
U. 5. DISTRICT COUR)

United States of America,

)
)
Plaintiff, } J/
)]
vs. ) CIVIL ACTION NO. 76-C-582-RBt
)
6.92 Acres of Land, More or ) Tract No. 332
Less, Situate in Osage County, )
State of Oklahoma, and Tom L. )
Taylor, et al., and Unknown )
Owners, }
) {Included in D.T. filed in
Defendants. ) Master File #398-5)

JUDGMENT

1.

MOW, on this ftil_'day of July, 1982, this matter comes
on for disposition on application 6f the Plaintiff, United States of
America, for entry of judgment on the Report of Commissioners filea
herein on becember 30, 1981, and the Court, after having examineq
the files in this action and being advised by counsel for the
pParties, finds that:

2.

This judgment applies to the entire estate taken in Tract
No. 332, as such estate and tract are described in the Complaint
filed in this case.

3.

The Court has jurisdiction of the parties and the subject
matter of this action.

4,

Service of Process has been perfected Personally, as
provided by Rule 71A of the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure, on
all parties defendant in this cause.

5.

The Acts of Congress set out in paragraph 2 of the Com-
plaint filed herein give the United States of America the right,
power and authority to condemn for public use the subject Property.

Pursuant thereto, on November 19, 1976, the United States of America




filed its Declaration of Taking of a certain estate in such tract of
land, and title to such property should be vested in the United
States of America, as of the date of filing such instrument.

6.

Simultaneously with filing of the Declaration of Taking,
there was deposited in the Registry of this Court as estimated com-
pensation for the taking of the described estate in the subject
tract a certain sum of money, and all of this deposit has been
disbursed, as set out below in paragraph 12,

7.

The Report of Commissioners filed herein on December 30,
1981, hereby is accepted and adopted as findings of fact as to sub-
ject tract. The just compensation for the estate taken in the
subject tract, as fixed by the Commission, is set out below in
paragraph 12.

8.

This judgment will create a deficiency between the
amount deposited as estimated just compensation for the estate
taken in subject tract and the amount fixed by the Commission and
the Court as just compensation, and a sum of money sufficient to
cover such deficiency should be deposited by the Government. This
deficiency is set out bhelow in paragraph 12.

9.

On June 29, 1982 a hearing was held before this Court
to determine who is entitled to receive the award of just compen-
" sation for the estate taken in the subject property.

Mr. Gene P. Dennison, Attorney, appeared on behalf of
the defendants, Tom L. Taylor and Glyn Erle Taylor. Mr. Taylor
also personally appeared. Mr. William Mattingly, Attorney, appeared
representing the Exchange Bank of Skiatook. Hubert A. Marlow, Assist—
ant United States Attorney, appeared for the Plaintiff.

The parties stipulated in open Court that:

1. Although the said Bank's endorsement appears on the
Court Clerk's check disbursing the deposit of estimated compensa-—

tion made in this case, the Bank did not receive any money from

-2 -




.

such check, and that alil of such money‘was received by the above
named defendant landowners.

2. The Exchange Bank of Skiatook claims neo interest in
the deposit of estimated compensation made in this case or in the
final award of just compensation made by this judgment,

3. The above named defendant landowners were the persons
entitled to receive the deposit of estimated compensation made in
this case and are the persons entitled to receive the balance of
the award of just compensation fixed by this judgment.

The stipulation of the parties should be approved by
the Court.

10,

It Is, Therefore, ORDERED, ADJUDGED and DECREED that the
United States of America has the right, power and authority to con-
demn for public use the subject tract, as it is described in the
Complaint filed herein, and such broperty, to the extent of the.
estate described in such Complaint is condemned , and.title thereto
is vested in the United States of America, as of November 19, 1976,
and all defendants herein and all other bersons are forever barred
from asserting any claim to such estate.

1i.

It Is Further ORDERED, ADJUDGED and DECREED that the
stipulation made by the parties in open Court, as described above
in paragraph 9, hereby is approved and adopted by this Court.
Therefore, on the date of taking in this case, the owners of the
estate takeﬁrherein in subject tract were the defendants whose
names appear below in pParagraph 12, and the right to receive the
just compensation for such estate is vested in the parties so
named.

12,

It Is Further ORDERED, ADJUDGED and DECREED that the
Report of Commissioners filed herein on December 30, 1981, hereby
is confirmed and the sum therein fixed is adopted as the award of
Just compensation for the estate taken in subject tract, as shown

by the following schedule:




R N Ak e £ =

TRACT NOQ. 332

Owners: Tom L. Taylor and
Glyn Erle Taylor

Award of just compensation purswant

to Commissioners? Report —————-o_ $4,700.00 $4,700.00
Deposited as estimatgd compensation -- $4,525.00
Disbursed to e $4,525.00
Balance due to owners w——me-eeeoo________ $ 175.00
plus
interest
_
Deposit deficiency ——w——mem_____ $ 175.00

Plus interest

13.

It Is Further ORDERED, ADJUDGED and DECREED that the
United States of America shall pay into the Registry of this Court
for the benefit of the owners the deposit deflclency for the sub-
ject tract as shown in paragraph 12, in the total amount of $175.00,
together with interest on such deficiency at the rate of 6% per
annum from November 19, 1976, until the date of deposit of such
deficiency sum; and such sum shall be Placed in the deposit for
Subject tract in this civil action.

After such deficiency deposit has heen made, the Clerk
of this Court shalil disburse the entire sum then on deposit for

the subject tract, jointly, to Tom L. Taylor and Glyn Erle Taylor.

APPROVED :

HUBERT A, MAQ%OW

Assistant United States Attorney

Al

GENE P. DENNISON
Attorney for Defendants

,m e /mm( /{ JJA(/F ///JZ//// / /
: /é// /ﬁaﬁﬁv /7/

LLIAM MATTINCLY
Attorney for Exchange Bank of Skiatook

-4-




O A b e .

an -

oy,

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR~THY L E D
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA
JUL ~ 1 1989 P‘,.v/

United States of America,

Jack L. v, Clerg -
Plaintiff, U, 8. DISTRICT coum /
vs. CIVIL ACTION NO. 76-C-584-Bt

Less, Situate in Osage County,
State of Oklahoma, and J. E,
Hisaw, et al., and Unknown
Owners,
{Included in D.T. filed in

)
)
)]
)
)
)
5.14 Acres of Land, More or ) Tract No. 334
)
)
)
)
)
) Master File #398-6)

Defendants.

JUDGMENT

1,

NOW, on this ff¢y\_day of ¢ 1982, this matter comes
on for dispesition on application of the WlaintifF, United States of
America, for entry of judgment on the Report of Commissioners filegd
herein on becember 30, 1981, and the Court, after having examined
the files in thig action and being advised by counsel for the
parties, finds that:

2.

This judgment applies to the entire estate taken in Tract
No. 334, as suech estate and tract are described in the Complaint
filed in this case,

3.

The Court has Jurisdiction of the parties and the subject

matter of this action,

4,
Service of Process has been perfected bersonally, as
provided by Rule 71A of the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure, on
all parties defendant in this cause,
5.
The Acts of Congress set out in paragraph 2 of the Com-
Plaint filed herein give the Unitegd S5tates of America the right,
power and authority to condemn for public use the subject pProperty.
Pursuant thereto, on November 19, 1976, the Uniteda States of America

filed its beclaration of Taking of a certain estate in such tract of




land, and title to such property should be vested in the Uniteq
States of America, as of the date of filing such instrument,
6.

Simultaneously with filing of the Declaration of Taking,
there was deposited in the Registry of thig Court as estimated com-
Pensation for the takinq 0of the described estate in the subject
tract a certain sum of money, and all of this deposit has been
disbursed, as set out below in paragraph 12.

7.

The Report of Commissioners filed herein on December 30,
1981, herehy is accepted and adopted as findings of fact as to sub-
Ject tract. The just compensation for the estate taken in the
subject tract, as fixed by the Commission, is set out below in
pParagraph 12.

8.

This judgment will Create an overdeposit in the deposit
for Tract No. 334, and an overpayment to the owners of this tract
The Plaintiff should have judgment against the owners of Tract No.
334 for the overpayment to them.

9.

On June 29, 1987 a hearing was helq before this Court to
determine who is responsible for payment to the Plaintiff of the
difference between the disbursed deposit of estimated compensation
made in this case and the final award of just compensation fixed
by this judgment.

Mr. -Gene p. Dennison, Attorney, appeared on behalf of the
defendants, J. p. Hisaw and Rita Hisaw, Mr. Hisaw also pPersonally
appeared. Mr. William Mattingly, Attorney, appeared representing
the Exchange Bank of Skiatook. Hubert A. Marlow, Assistant United
States Attorney, appeared for the Plaintifs,

The parties stipulated in open court that:

l.  Although the said Bank's endorsement appears on the
Court Clerk's check disbursing the deposit of estimated compensation
made in this case, the Bank did not receive any money from such
check, and that alil of such money was received by the above named

defendant landowners,




2. The Exchange Bank of Skiatook claims no interest in
the deposit of estimated compensation made in this case or in the

final award of just compensation made by this judgment.

3. The above named defendant landowners were the

made in this case ana are the persons responsible for repayment to
the Plaintiff of the difference between the said disbursal ang the
final award of just compensation fixed by this judgment.

The stipulation of the Parties should be approved by
the Court.

10,

It Is, Therefore, ORDERED, ADJUDGED and DECREED that the
United States of America has the right, power and authority to con-
demn for public use the subject tract, as it is described in the
Complaint filed herein, and such pProperty, to the‘extent of the
estate described in such Complaint is condemned, and title thereto
is vested in the United States of America, as of November 19, 197s,
and all defendants herein and all other bersons are forever barred
from asserting any claim to such estate.

11,

It Ts Further ORDERED, ADJUDGED and DECREED that the
stipulation made by the parties in open Court, as described above
in paragraph 9, hereby is approved and adopted by this Court.
Therefore, on the date of taking in this case, the owners of the
estates taken herein in subject tract were the defendants whose
names appear below in baragraph 12. fThus such named defendants
Were entitled to receive the disbursal of the deposit of estimated
compensation made in this case, and are, on the other hand, the
bersons responsible for repayment to the Plaintiff of the differ-
ence between the saigd disbursal and the final award of just
compensation fixed by this judgment.

12.

It Is Further ORDERED, ADJUDGED and DECREED that the

Report of Commissioners filed herein on December 30, 1981, hereby

is confirmed and the sum therein fixed is adopted as the award of




just compensation for the estate taken in subject tract, as shown
by the following schedule:

TRACT NO. 334

== V. 3354

Owners: Jd. F. Hisaw and
' Rita Hisaw

Deposited ag estimated compensation -- $3,450.00 $3,450.00
Disbursed to OWNers =-———e— . ____ . __ $3,450.00 $3,450.00

_

Award of just compensation pursuant

to Commissioners® Report weeeee $2,200,00
Overdeposit and overpayment tg OWNRrsS —————e o ____ $1,250.00

_________w__‘__________“___‘____q_____

13,

the overpayment made to them from the deposit for Tract No. 334,
in the amount of Sl,ZS0.00, together with interest thereon at the
rate of 6% per annum from the date orf filing this Judgment untig
Payment be made. 7

To make payment of this judgment the defendant owners
shall deposit the amount of the judgment, together with a1l
accrued interest, with the Clerk of the United States District
Court for the Northern District of Oklahoma.

When payment of this judgment against the saiqd defendant
owners has been made, the Clerk of this Court shajil disburse the

full amount of the payment to The Treasurer of the United States.

UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE

APPROVED : 55

- ég;hﬁv—zzgl,/g? Cfizaaz?‘
HUBERT A. MA%&O%
Assistant United States Attorney

GENE P. DENNTSON
Attorney for Defendants

Kt f /f_.id)-?r’{ P NN )//(Z(?‘//A/;// ;;/
. . o ("/._ . "’_ - P
J’-{/{?A‘j”’ Yo ')//0— i/"{"“‘?‘ F:f{
VILLIAM MATTINGLY, AtEﬁfﬁby’?Bk
Exchange Bank of Skiat¥ook

-4




iy,

UNITED STATES DISTRICT CbURT FOR THEi- J [h E: [)

NORTHERN DISTRICT QOF OQKLAHOMA
=1 190

130a ¢, SVEr, (larg

U. 8. DISTRICT coupr

United States of America,
Plaintiff,

vs. CIVIL ACTION NO. 76~C-585-B¢
0.74 Acre of Lana, More or
Less, Situate in Osage County,
State of Oklahoma, and J. E.
Hisaw, et al., and Unknown

Tract No. 336

Owners,
{Included in D.T. filed in
Defendants, Master File #398-6)
JUDGMENT
1.
NOW, on this Z'tjh‘day of » 1982, this mater comes
on for disposition on application of the intiff, United States of

America, for entry of judgment on the Report of Commissioners filed
herein on December 30, 1981, and the Court, after having examined
the files in this action and being advised by counsel for the
parties, finds that:

2.

This judgment applies to the entire estate taken in Tract
No. 336, as such estate and tract are described in the Complaint
filed in this case.

3.

The Court has jurisdiction of the parties and the subject
matter of this action.

4.

Service of Process has been perfected personally, as
provided by Rule 71A of the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure, on
all parties defendant in this cause.

5.

The Acts of Congress set out in paragraph 2 of the Com-
plaint filed herein give the United States of America the right,
power and authority to condemn for public use the subject property.
Pursuant thereto, on November 19, 1976, the United States of America

filed its Declaration of Taking of a certain estate in such tract of




. .-

land, and title to Such property should be vested in the United
States of Amefica, as of the date of filing such instrument.
6.

Simultaneously with filing of the Declaration of Taking,
there was deposited in the Registry of this Court as estimated com-
bensation for the taking of the described estate in the subject
tract a certain sum of money, and all of this deposit has been
disbursed, as set out below in paragraph 12,

7.

The Report of Commissioners filed herein on December 3¢,
1981, hereby is accepted and adopted as findings of fact as to sub-
ject tract. The just compensation for the estate takeu in the
Subject tract, as fixed by the Commission, is set out below in
Paragraph 12,

8.

This judgment will create an overdeposit in the deposit
for Tract No. 336, and an overpayment to the owners of this tract.
The Plaintiff should have judgment against the owners of Tract No.
336 for the overpayment to them.

9.

On June 29, 1987 ;4 hearing was heild before this court to
determine who is responsible for payment to the Plaintiff of the
difference between the disbursed deposit of estimated compensation
made in this case ang the final award of Jjust compensation fixed
by this judgment.

Mr. Gene P, Dennison, Attorney, appeared on behalf of the
defendants, J. E. Hisaw and Rita Hisaw. Mr. Hisaw also personally
appeared. Mr., William Mattingly, Attorney, appeared representing
the Exchange Bank of Skiatook. Hubert A, Marlow, Assistant United
States Attorney, appeared for the Plaintiff.

The parties stipulated in open court that:

l. Although the said Bank's endorsement appears on the
Court Clerk's check dishursing the deposit of estimated compensation
made in this case, the Bank did not receive any money f£rom such
check, and that all of such money was received by the above named

defendant landowners.




® ®

2. The Exchange Bank of Skiltook claims no interest in
the deposit of estimated compensation made in this case or in the
final award of just compensation made by this judgment.

3. The above named defendant landowners were the
Persons entitled to receive the deposit of estimated compensation
made in this cage ana are the persons responsible for repayment to
the Plaintifsf of-the difference between the said disbursal apgd the
final award of just compensation fixed by this judgment .

The stipulation of the parties should pbe approved by
the Court.

1o0.

It Is, Therefore, ORDERED, ADJUDGED and DECREED that the
United States of America has the right, power and authority to con-
demn for public use the subject tract, as it isg described in the
Complaint filed herein, and such property, to the.extent of the
estate described in such Complaint is condemned, and title thereto
is vested in the United States of America, as of November 19, 1876,
and all defendants herein and all other persons are forever barred
from asserting any elaim to such estate.

11.

It Is Purther ORDERED, ADJUDGED and DECREED that the
stipulation made by the parties in open Court, as described above
in Paragraph 9, hereby is approved and adopted by this Court.
Therefore, on the date of taking in this case, the owners of the
estates taken herein in subject tract were the defendants whose
names appear below in Paragraph 12. Thus such named defendants
were entitled to receive the disbursal of the deposit of estimated
compensaticon made in this case, and are, on the other hand, the
Persons responsible for repayment to the Plaintiff of the differ-
ence between the said disbursal and the final award of just
compensation fixed by this judgment.

12.

It Is Further ORDERED, ADJUDGED and DECREED that the

Report of Commissioners filed herein on December 30, 1981, hereby

is confirmed and the sum therein fixed is adopted as the award of

-3




® o

Jjust compensation for the estate taken in subject tract, as shown
by the following schedule;

TRACT NO. 336

= . 336

Owners: J. E. Hisaw ang
Rita Hisaw

Award of just compensation
pursuant +o Commissioners!
Report T T T T e e e No monetary compensation

Just compensatien has been given to the owners in the
form of benefitg to the remainder of their Property.

Deposited as estimated compensation ————mee— L __ $575.00

Pisbursed to owners ——w--e——___________ $575.00

Over-deposit and OVerpayment to Owners —-—-———w——.__ $575.00
13,

It Is Further ORDERED that the Plaintiff, United States
of America, have judgment against J. E. Hisaw and Rita Hisaw for
the overpayment made to them from the deposit for Tract No.336
in the amount of $575.00, together with interest thareon at the
rate of 6% per annum from the date of filing this Judgment until
Payment be made.

To make payment of this judgment the defendant owners
shall deposit the amount of the judgment, together with a1l
accrued interest, with the Clerk of the United States District
Court for the Northern District of Cklahoma.

When payment of this Jjudgment against the said defendant
owners hasg been made, the Clerk of this Court shall disburse the

full amount-of the payment to The Treasurer of the United States.

UNITED

ATES DISTRICT JUDGE

APPROVED : é‘ 'I %orr\ aa /2 %

ﬁgBEgT F é%RLOW

Assistant United States Attorney

- .
GENE P. DENNISON
Attorney for Defendants . -/

. Y g T 3
Kise, Kbiie s & ////M/%’-V 4

. . 4"““ (_ e i . Pz i
A dpiitige o 4 ety
WILLIAM MATTINGLY, Attofndy
for Exchange Bank of Skiatook
—4 -




e,
. ety

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

BETTE (WAGNER) CASARINI,
RANDALL LEE SCHAEFFER, and
DR. LEWIS DANIEL SCHAEFFER,

Plaintiffs,

/

vs. No. 8l1-C-162-C

CLYDE GENE SCHAEFFER,

Defendant.

FILED
JUL =1 10890 o’

QRDER fack G, Silvar, Clatk
& METRICT (v

Now before the Court for its consideration is the motion of
defendant for summary judgment on the first claim for relief in
the plaintiff's Amended Complaint. Since all plaintiffs have
confessed the motion to dismiss the second claim for relief, only
the first claim for relief, involving Mrs. Casarini only, remains
for consideration. Defendant claims that there is no genuine
issue as to any material fact; that the alleged agreement is
within the Statute of Frauds and must fail; and therefore that
defendant is entitled to a judgment as a matter of law.

No dispute exists between the parties as to the material
issues of fact herein. Plaintiff Bette Casarini and her father
were joint tenants in the subject property. After a long illness
and emergency hospitalization, the father died. On the day
before his death, the father was taken to the offices of the
attorney for defendant Clyde Gene Schaeffer, where he signed a
deed later signed by plaintiff Casarini. Following her father's
funeral, Mrs. Casarini offered to deed the property to the
brother; she signed the deed, conveying the property to her
brother. There was no consideration. Later the same day, by
separate oral agreement, defendant agreed with Mrs. Casarini that
he would not sell the property, but would reconvey the property

to plaintiff if defendant should ever choose to cease living




there, and agreed further to maintain the Property and not to
commit waste or allow the premises to deteriorate, Defendant
promised to have an appropriate legal document drawn reflecting
these agreements, but never did 50,

The parties disagree on the issue of the competency of Mrs,
Casarini's father ¢n the day he signed the deed. However, it is
the opinion of this Court that the competency of the father,
Clyde Owen Schaeffer, is not material to the legal issues which
determine the outcome of this litigation. If Mrs. Casariﬁi's
father, Clyde oOwen Schaeffer was competent to convey his interest
in the Property in issue, his half interest was a valid,
gratuitous, inter vivos gift to defendant. If Clyde Owen
Schaeffer was not competent to convey his interest in the joint
tenancy to his son, Clyde Gene Schaeffer, nenetheless the
interest of the father passed to the surviving joint tenant, Mrs,.
Casarini, upon his death. Mrs. Casarini then conveyed the full
interest in the property at issue to her brother, Clydé Gene
Schaeffer.

A deed, in the absence of a contrary statutory Provision,
takes effect from the date of its delivery. May v. Archer, 302
P.2d 768 (okl. 1956). The deed herein was signed and delivered
to defendant by plaintiff prior to any expression on plaintiff's
part of any conditiens. an inter vivos gift is valid if al} of
the following conditions exist: delivery, intent to give,

acceptance by the donee and pParting with dominion by the donor.

Gibbs v. Barkdale, 184 P.2d 755 (Okl. 1947): Foster v. Rose, 238
P.2d 332 (okl. 1951}, Where a valid ang completed gift inter
vivos has been made, including all these elements, it ig
irrevocable. Jonte v, English, 40 P.2d 646 {Okl. 1935).

It is the ruling of the Court that, as a matter of law,
based on the uncontested facts recited above, that Mrs. Casarini
unconditionally conveyed her interest by signed deed in the
pProperty at issue to defendant, that the conveyance was a valid

inter vivos gift, delivered, accepted, gratuitous, of immediate




effect, and irrevocable., Waitman v. Waifman, 505 P,24 171, 174

{Okl. 1972). Any subsequent attempts by plaintiff alone or by
plaintiff and defendant together to revoke the original gift or
to attach conditions to the gift were either ineffective or
unenforceable.

Thereby, it ig the order of the Court that defendant's
Motion for Summary Judgment should be and hereby is sustained and

judgment is hereby entered in favor of defendant and against

plaintif£,
: . .
It is so Ordered this / day of , 1982,
S

H. DALE COO
Chief Judge, U, $. District Court




@
* c1ILED

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE JuL -1
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA 1382: gmw’

jach G, Sikver, Clarg
U. S DISTRICT coum

United States of America,

Plaintiff, CIVIL ACTION NO. 76—c—583-BtV/

vs. Tract No. 339
6.43 Acres of Land, More or
Less, Situate in Osage County,
State of Oklahoma, and Fred M.
Beasley, et al., and Unknown
Owners,

(Included in D.T. filed in
Master File #398-g)

Defendants.,

JUDGMENT

1.

NOW, on this d‘zkh day of ¢ 1982, this matter comes
on for disposition on applicationlof t Plaintiff, United States of
America, for entry of judgment on the Report of Commissioners filed
herein on December 30, 1981,land the Court, after having examined
the files in this action and being advised by counsel for the
Parties, finds that:

2.

This judgment applies to the entire estate taken in Tract
No. 339, as such estate and tract are described in the Complaint
filed in this case.

3.

The Court has jurisdiction of the parties and the subject
matter of this action.

4.

Service of Process has been perfected personally, as
provided by Rule 71A of the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure, on
all parties defendant in this cause,

5.

The Acts of Congress set out in paragraph 2 of the Com-
plaint filed herein give the United States of America the right,
power and authority to condemn for public use the subject property.

Pursuant thereto, on November 19, 1976, the United States of America




filed its Declaration of Taking of a certain éstate in such traet of
land, and title to such property should be vested in the Unitegd

States of America, as of the date of filing such instrument.

tract a certain sum of money, and al1l of this deposit has been
disbursed, as set out below ip Paragraph 12.
7.
The Report of Commissioners filed herein on December 30,
1981, hereby is accepted and adopted as findings of fact as to sub-
ject tract. The just compensation for the estate taken in the
Subject tract, ag fixed by the Commission, ig set out below in
Paragraph 12.
8.
This judgment will create a deficiency between the
amount deposited ag estimated just compensation for the estate
taken in subject tract and the amount fixed by the Commission and
the Court as just compensation, and a sum of money sufficient to
cover such deficiency should be deposited by the Government. This
deficiency is set ocut below in pParagraph 12.
9.
On June 29, 1982 a hearing was helq before this Court
to determine who is entitled to receive the award of just compen-
sation for the estate taken in the subject property.
Mr. Gene P. Dennison, Attorney, appeared on behalf of
the defendants, Fred M. Beasley and Grace Beasley. Mr. William
Mattingly, Attorney, appeared representing the Exchange Bank of Skia-
took. Hubert A. Marlow, Assistant United States Attorney, appeared
for the Plaintiff.
The parties stipulated in open Court that:
1. Although the said Bank's endorsement appears on the
Court Clerk's check disbursing the deposit of estimated compensa-

tion made in this case, the Bank did not receive any money from

-2




such check, and that all of such monefuwas received by the above
named defendant landowners.

2. The.Exchange Bank of Skiatook elaims no interest in
the deposit of estimated compensation made in this case or in the
final award of just compensation made by this judgment.

3. The above named defendant landowners were the persons
entitled to receive the deposit of estimated compensation made in
this case and are the persons entitled to receive the balance of
the award of just compensation fixed by this judgment.

The stipulation of the parties should be approved by
the Court.

10.

It Ts, Therefore, ORDERED, ADJUDGED and DECREED that the
United States of America has the right, power and authority to con-~
demn for public use the subject tract, as it is described in the
Complaint filed herein, and such property, to the extent of the
estate described in such Complaint is condemned, and title thereto
is vested in the United States of America, as of November 19, 197s,
and all defendants herein and all other persons are forever barred
from asserting any claim to such estate.

11.

It Is Further ORDERED, ADJUDGED and DECREED that the
stipulation made by the parties in open Court, as described above
in paragraph 9, hereby is approved and adopted by this Court.

Therefore, on the date of taking in this case, the owners of the

- estate takeh herein in subject tract were the defendants whose

names appear below in paragraph 12, and the right to receive the
just compensation for such estate is vested in the parties so
named.
1z2.

It Is Further ORDERED, ADJUDGED and DECREED that the
Report of Commissioners filed herein on December 30, 1981, hereby
is confirmed and the sum therein fixed is adopted as the award of
Just compensation for the estate taken in subject tract, as shown

by the following schedule:




e

TRACT ng, 339
— - RO. 339

Owners: Fred M. Beasley and
Grace Beasley

Award of just compensation pursuant

to Commissioners’ Report —————-__ $4,290.00 $4,290.00
Deposited as estimated compensation -~ $4,250.00
Disbursed to owners —---e-eeeoooo___________ 4,250.00
Balance due to owners ———mewewe_______________ $ 40.00
Plus
inter est
Deposit deficiency ——e—eee_________ S 40.00

plus interest

13.

It Is Further ORDERED, ADJUDGED and DECREED that the
United States of America shalil Pay into the Registry of this Court
for the benefit of the owners the deposit deficiency for the sub~-
ject tract as shown in Paragraph 12, in the total amount of $40.00,
together with interest on such deficiency at the raté of 6% per
annum from November 19, 1976, until the date of deposit of such
deficiency sum; and ‘such sum shall be placed in the deposit for
subject tract in this civil action.

After such deficiency deposit has been made, the Clerk
of this Court shall disburse the entire sum then on deposit for

the subject tract, jointly, to Fred M. Beasley and Grace Beasley.

UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE

APPROVED: a%, Og‘%’( %

HUBERT A, MARLO%

Assistant United States Attorney

A p oy

GENE P. DENNISON
Attorney for Defendants

R il KA et 2T b I8 it ) /

o --——"{"//i//ﬂf R A ///714// (74
WILLIAM MATTINGLY, o7
Attorney for Fxchange“Bank of Skiatook

i

-




"I LED
UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE

NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA VXA“//
JUL - 19982

. : o G, SIVEL, Ll
United States of America, Jatn 4. SIVEL U
U. S. DISTRICT COUR
Plaintiff,

vs. CIVIL ACTION NO. 76*C—589—Bt‘/

18.85 Acres of Land, More or
Less, Situate in Osage County,
State of Oklahoma, and Sam D,
Rose, et al., and Unknown
Owners,

Tract No. 341

(Included in D.T. filed in

Defendants, Master File #398-6)

JUDGMENT

1.
. ¥ o / ,

NOW, on this / day of . 1982, this matter comes
on for disposition on application of the laintiff, United States of
America, for entry of judgment on the Report of Commissioners filed
herein on December 30, 1981, énd the Court, after having examined
the files in this action and being advised by counsel for the
parties, finds that:

2.

This judgment applies to the entire estate taken in Tract
No. 341, as such estate and tract are described in the Complaint
filed in this case.

3.

The Court has jurisdiction of the parties and the subject
matter of this action.

4.

Service of Process has bheen perfected personally, as
provided by Rule 71A of the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure, on
all parties defendant in this cause.

5.

The Acts of Congress set out in paragraph 2 of the Com-
plaint filed herein give the United States of America the right,
power and authority to condemn for public use the subject pProperty.
Pursuant thereto, on November 19, 1976, the United States of America

filed its Declaration of Taking of a certain estate in such tract of




e o i TSP s

[ @
land, and title to sych Property should bhe vested in the United
States of America, as of the date of filing such instrument,
6.

Simultaneously with filing of the Declaration of Taking,
there was deposited in the Registry of this Court as estimated com-
pensation for the taﬁing of the described estate in the subject
tract a certain eum of money, and all of this deposit has been
disbursed, as set out below in Paragraph 12.

7.

The Report of Commissioners filed herein on December 30,
1981, hereby is accepted and adopted as findings of fact as to sub-
ject tract. The just compensation for the estate taken in the
Subject tract, as fixed by the Commission, is get out below in
Paragraph 12.

8.

This judgment will Create an overdeposit in the deposit
for Tract No. 341, and an overpayment to the owners of this tract.
The Plaintiff should have judgment against the owners of Tract No.
341 for the overpayment to them,

9.

On June 29, 1982 a hearing was held before this Court to
determine who is responsible for payment to the Plaintiff of the
difference between the disbursed deposit of estimated compensation
made in this case and the final award of just compensation fixed
by this judgment.

Mr. Gene p. Dennison, Attorney, appeared on behalf of the
defendants, Sam . Rose and Edith Rose. My, Rose also personally
appeared. Mr. William Mattingly, Attorney, appeared representing
the Exchange Bank of Skiatook. Hubert a. Marlow, Assistant United
States Attorney, appeared for the Plaintiff.

The parties stipulated in open court that:

1. Although the said Bank's endorsement appears on the
Court Clerk's check disbursing the deposit of estimated compensation
made in this case, the Bank did not receive any money from such
check, and that all of such money was received by the above named

defendant landowners,




R i R A A - 11

o

2. The Exchange Bank of Skidtook claims no interest in
the deposit of estimated compensation made in this case or in the
final award of just compensation made by this judgment.

3. The above named defendant landowners were the
persons entitled to receive the deposit of estimated compensation
made in this case and.are the persons responsible for repayment to
the Plaintiff ofAthe difference between the said disbursal and the
final award of just compensation fixed by this judgment.

The stipulation of the parties should be approved by
the Court.

1o.

It Is, Therefore, ORDERED, ADJUDGED and DECREED that the
United States of America has the right, power and authority to con-
demn for public use the subject tract, as it is described in the
Complaint filed herein, and such property, to the éxtent of the
estate described in such Complaint is condemned, and title thereto
is vested in the United States of America, as of November 19, 1976,
and all defendants herein and all other persons are forever barred
from asserting any claim to such estate.

1i.

It Is Further ORDERED, ADJUDGED and DECREED that the
stipulation made by the parties in open Court, as described above
in paragraph 9, hereby is approved and adopted by this Court.
Therefore, on the date of taking in this case, the owners of the

estates taken herein in subject tract were the defendants whose

s hames appea¥ below in paragraph 12, Thus such named defendants

were entitled to receive the disbursal of the deposit of estimated
compensation made in this case, and are, on the other hand, the
persons responsible for repayment to the Plaintiff of the differ-
ence between the said disbursal and the final award of Jjust
compensation fixed by this judgment.
12,

It Is Further ORDERED, ADJUDGED and DECREED that the

Report of Commissioners filed herein on December 30, 1981, hereby

is confirmed and the sum therein fixed is adopted as the award of

-3-




just compensation for the estate taken in subject tract, as shown

by the following schedule:

TRACT NO. 341

Owners: Sam D. Rose and
Edith Rose
Deposited as estimatad compensation -- $11,960.00 $11,960.00
Disbursed to owners —-—-—m—cmoe— o $11,960.00 $11,960.00
Award of just compensation pursuant
to Commissioners! Report —==——— e $ 6,160.00
Overdeposit and overpayment to owners —-————— e $ 5,800.00

13.

It Is Further ORDERED that the Plaintiff, United States
of America, have judgment against Sam D. Rose and Edith Rose for
the overpayment made to them from the deposit for. Tract No. 341
in the amount of $5,800.00, together with interest thereon at
the rate of 6% per annum from the date of filing this judgment
until payment be made. ‘

To make payment of this judgment the defendant owners
shall deposit the amount of the judgment, together with all
accrued interest, with the Clerk of the United States District
Court for the Northern District of Oklahoma.

When payment of this judgment against the said defendant
owners has been made, the Clerk of this Court shall disburse the

full amount of the payment to The Treasurer of the United States.

UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE

APPROVED: c%« y J% e @W

HUBERT A. MA%LO%

Assistant United States Attorney

D R
. PRl

GENE P. DENNISON
Attorney for Defendants

ff//fsz ; A 27E // el ST //Aj//??‘////
. /7‘/ 2/ /)// //J//?f

WILLIAM MATTINGLY, Attornéyff
For Exchange Bank of Skiatook




JUL - 11982
UNITED STATES DISTRICT COLURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA Gl U wilvtd, Uksin

U. S. BISTRICT COURY
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Plaintiff,

vs.

CIVIL ACTICN NO. 82-C-374-B

JOHN E. SADLER,

Defendant.

DEFAULT JUDGMENT

This matter comes on for consideration this 3{2 day
of June, 1982, the Plaintiff appearing by Frank Keating, United
States Attorney, through Nancy A. Nesbitt, Assistant United
States Attorney for the Northern District of Cklahoma, and the
Defendant, John E. Sadler, appearing not.

The Court being fully advised and having examined the
file herein finds that Defendant, John E. Sadler, was personally
served with Summons and Complaint on April 23, 1982. The time
within which the Defendant could have answered or otherwise moved
as to the Complaint has expired and has not been extended. The
Defendant has not answered or otherwise moved, and default has
been entered by the Clerk of this Court. Plaintiff is entitled to
Judgment as a matter of law.

IT IS THEREFORE, ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the
Plaintiff have and recover Judgment against Defendant, John E.
Sadler, for the principal sum of $250.80 (less the amount of
$50.00 which has been paid}., plus interest at the legal rate

{15%) from the date of this Judgment until paid.

_/LM‘___
D STAT DISTRITT JUDGE




IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT ror ThelUL - 11982
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA
adin b WEL Ghern
U S T

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, DISTRICT COURY
Plaintiff,
vs. CIVIL ACTION NO. B2-C-561-p
JERRY W. BOLEN,

Defendant.

DEFAULT JUDRGMENT

This matter comes on for consideration this 3gzzﬁéy
of June, 1982, the Plaintiff appearing by Frank Keating, United
States Attorney, through Nancy a. Nesbitt, Assistant United
States Attorney for the Northern District of Cklahoma, and the
Defendant, Jerry w. Bolen, appearing not.

The Court being fully advised and having examined the
file herein finds that Defendant, Jerry W. Bolen, was personally
served with Summons and Complaint on May 20, 1982. The time
within which the Defendant could have answered or otherwise moved
as to the Complaint has expired and has not been extended. The
Defendant has not answered or otherwise moved, and default has
been entered by the Clerk of this Court. Plaintiff is entitled
to Judgment as a matter of law.

IT 18 THEREFORE, ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the
Plaintiff have and recover Judgment against Defendant, Jerry W.
Bolen, for the principal sum of $427.00, plus interest at the

rate of 15 percent from the date of this Judgment until paid,

U E ATES DISTRICT JUDGE

R e B e R




T T ——

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

In Re:

RIFFE PETROLEUM COMPANY,
et al.,

Debtors,‘ In Proceedings for an

Arrangement Under Chapter
XI of the Bankruptey Act

RIFFE PETROLEUM COMPANY,
et al., Bk. No. 78-B-509
Appellants,

vSs. Appeal No. 80-C-101-C
JOHN G. McMILLIAN and
THOMAS W, diZEREGA,
TRUSTEES of the APCO
LIQUIDATING TRUST,

FILED

e e e e e e e e e e e e et

Appellee. ‘ )
I, =1 4ons]
fack.C, Silver, Clarl
ORDER ST ey

This is an appeal from the allowance of a $3,543,440.54
proof of claim proceeding under Chapter XI of the Bankruptey Act.
The appeal was instituted by the debtors in the bankruptcy
proceeding, Riffe Petroleum Company (hereafter Riffe), its four
corporate subsidiaries and by Charter 0il Company, which is
funding the debtors' plan of arrangement. Riffe, its
subsidiaries and Charter 0il Company will hearafter be
collectively referred to as appelliants. The disputed claim,
which is the subject of this appeal, was filed by Apco 0il
Company (hereafter Apco). John Q. McMillian and Thomas W.
diZerega, Trustees of the Apco Liquidating Trust, represent the
interest of Apco on appeal. Apco and the Trustees will hereafter
be collectively referred to as appellees,

The appellants contend that the Bankruptcy Judge erred in a
pretrial ruling which foreclosed them from raising at trial four
objections to appellee's claim and that the Bankruptcy Judge
erred in computing Riffe's liability under a guaranty agreement

it had with Apco. The specific issues raised in this appeal are




set out in appellants' brief at page twofand they are as follows:

1. Did the Bankruptcy Judge err in eliminating four of
Riffe's objections to Apco's proof of claim without giving any
consideration to their merit?

2. Did the Bankrpptcy Judge err, as a matter of law, in
construing the guaranty Agreement to impose liability on Riffe
for §2,030,934.80 of Mid-America's debts to Apco when Riffe had
only guaranteed General Energy's obligation to pay those debts
and, in fact, General Energy had no such obligation?

3. Did the Bankruptcy Judge err, as a matter of law, in
finding‘that‘Riffe's liability for the gascoline exchange balance
was not limited by the guaranty agreement?

4. Did Apco's release of security, made with knowledge of
the insclvency of General Energy and Mid-America, egonerate Riffe
from liability under the guaranty agreement?

5. Did Riffe's repudiation of the guaranty agreement
discharge Riffe from a liability arising after the repudiation?

The Court would note that the above issues are set out as
they are framed by the appellants. Appellees do not completely
agree with such characterization and where necessary such
distinction will be ncted by this Court.

The first issue raised by appellants is whether the
Bankruptcy Judge erred by eliminating four of Riffe's objections
to Apco's proof of claim from the pretrial order without
considering the merits of these objections. The appellees
disagree with appellants' characterization of the alleged error
in that they assert that the Bankruptcy Court did not eliminate
or strike any objections from the pretrial order, but that it
ruled said objections should not be included in that order in the
first instance because they were raised after the final pretrial
conference. The appellees' characterization is correct. The
four new objections were never included in a court approved
pretrial order. The objections were refused because the

Bankruptcy Court found that three of the objections were known




by appellants early in the bankruptcy prbceeding and the other
was known or should have been known prior to the final pretrial

conference of January 18, 1980. Transcript of February 7, 198¢,
Pleading 25 on Appeal.

The questions are 1} whether the Bankruptcy Court had the
discretion, under the circumstances of the case before it, to
limit the objections to the claim when it did and, 2} whether
limiting the objections was an abuse of discretion. The second
guestion need not be answered if the answer to the first is in
the negative. This Court concludes the Bankruptcy Court did have
the discretion to so limit the cbjections and that such
limitation was not an abuse of discretion.

The relevant Bankruptcy Rule in this instance is found at 11
U.5.C., Rule 914, That rule reads in pertinent part,

In a contested matter in a bankruptcy case
not otherwise governed by these rules, relief
shall be requested by motion, and reasonable
notice and opportunity for hearing shall be
afforded the party against whom relief is
sought. . . . 1In all contested matters,
unless the court otherwise directs, the
following rules shall also apply: 721, 725,
726, 728-737, 741, 742, 752, 754-756, 762
764, 769 and 771. The court may at any stage
in a particular matter direct that one or
more of the other rules in Part VIT shall
apply. . . . Notice of an order or direction
under this rule shall be given when necessary
¢r appropriate to assure to the parties
atfected a reasonable opportunity to comply
with the procedures made applicable by the
order. (emphasis added)

The parties appear to agree that the Bankruptcy Court began
to utilize the pretrial procedures contemplated by Bankruptcy
Rules 715 and 716 which generally incorporate Fed.R.Civ.P. 15 and
16, at an early stage in the bankruptcy proceedings. Though the
appellants may impliedly contend that the five or six pretrial
conferences were not, in fact, pretrial conferences contemplated
by Bankruptcy Rule 716 and Fed.R.Civ.P. 16, they admit in their
main brief that the parties and the Bankruptcy Court referred to
such conferences as pretrial conferences. The appellants provide

this Court with no explanation of what the conferences were if




they were not pretrial conferences as coﬁtemplated by the rules
in gquestion, Indeed, Fed.R.Civ.DP. 16 begins, "[iln any action,
the Court may in its discretion direct the attorneys for the
parties to appear before it for a conference , . . ," When the
Bankruptcy Judge made such direction for the attorneys to so
appear he was simply taking the step contemplated by Bankruptcy
Rule 914 and directing that Bankruptcy Rule 716 would apply to
the case before him. As this Court reads Bankruptcy Rule 914
that is all that is required. Additional notice of the
applicability of Bankruptcy Rule 716 would not be "necessary and
appropriate to assure tc the bparties affected a reasonable
cpportunity to comply with the procedures made applicable by the
order." The procedure had already been made known to the parties
over one year before the final pretrial conference of January 18,
1980, 1In addition, appellants make nc assertion that they did
not have adequate notice of the applicability of the procedures
contemplated by Bankruptcy Rule 716. They only argue that
because the Bankruptcy Court did not specifically inform them
that it was utilizing a procedure which had, in fact, been
utilized, with full knowledge and acquiescence of all the parties
for over one year, that the Bankruptcy Judge was ousted or
foreclosed from utilizing the discretionary power granted by such
rule. In other words, the appellants apparently contend that
some "magic" words had to be used to inform them that said
procedures were in effect. This Court does not agree with the
appellants' argument. It would have been redundant and
unnecessary for the Bankruptcy Court to inform the parties that
it was utilizing procedures that ali parties knew it was
utilizing at least one year before the final pretrial conference.
In any event, the interpretation of this Court as to the
applicability of Bankruptcy Rule 716, as utilized by the
Bankruptcy Court in this case makes the appellants' contentions
concerning the doctrine of laches inapplicable. The citations of

the appellants are simply not relevant to this case because




Bankruptcy Rules 715 and 716 were utilized from the beginning of

the bankruptcy proceedings. See In Re Cushman Bankery, 526 F.2d

23 (lst Cir. 1975); 3 Collier on Bankruptcy §57.18(2), p.291

{l4th Ed.) The Court would also note that appellants' counsel
agreed at the February 7, 1980 hearing concerning these belated
cbijections that thg Bankruptcy Court had the discretion to allow
or disallow these new objections. Transcript 25, p.l2.
Appellants' counsel also signed and approved, as to form, the
February 11, 1980 order of the Bankruptcy Court, which recited
that "([t]he parties do not dispute that allowance of additional
issues and contentions after the final pretrial conference is in
the discretion of the Court." Appendix to Appellants' Brief,
Vol. II, pp 394-5. Surely, parties to an action have some
affirmative duty to inform a court of the legal basis for their
respective positions and they cannot on appeal argue an issue in
a manner completely inconsistent with their positions before the
lower court. Therefore, the Court also determines that appellees
waived any objection they may have had to the Bankruptcy Court's
alleged lack of discretion in this matter. The applicability of
the other Bankruptcy Rules relied on by the appellees need not be
reached by this Court,

The only remaining issue on this first assignment of error
is whether the Bankruptcy Court abused its discretion in
disallowing the objections. Appellees do not argue in their
briefs that, if the Bankruptcy Court had discretion to limit the
inclusion of the new objections, it abused its discretion in the
matter, but only that, even if the Bankruptcy Court had such
discretion, it was limited by the doctrine of laches. The final
pretrial conference was held on January 18, 1980. HNeither at
this pretrial or any of the earlier pretrial conferences were the
four objections at issue raised by appellants. Appendix to
Appellants' Brief, Vol. II, pp 394-5, Transcript 25, At the
February 7,.1980 proceeding these four new cbjections were

discussed by the parties and the Bankruptcy Court. The court




found that the appellants had full knowlédge of the first three
objections early in the proceedings and they either had or should
have had knowledge of the fourth objection before the final
pretrial conference. At the time of the final hearing of
February 7, 1980 the trial was less than one week away, having
been scheduled to commence on February 11, 1980. None of these
objections had been brought to the attention of the Bankruptcy
Court prior to February 7, 1980 and they had been brought to the
attention of appellees some time between January 18, 1980 and
February 7, 1980. None were brought up at the final pretrial
conference of January 18, 1980. Allowing the objections would,
in all likelinood, have necessitated the loss of the trial date.
Though the ultimate goal of bankruptcy proceedings is to
oversee the correct distribution of the bankrupt's estate, the
Bankruptcy Rules provide, in appropriate cases, for‘the use of
Bankruptcy Rules 715 and 716, as those rules incorporate
fed.R.Civ.P. 15 and 16. Those rules must have been premulgated
with the intent that they be utilized. To say that such rules,
even if applicable, have no effect because a bankruptcy court
must determine the merits of objections raised after the final
pretrial or any objections whenever raised before the final
allowance of a claim would, indeed, be an ancmaly. In this day
of court backlog and ever increasing litigation, including
bankruptcy filings, the courts - state and federal - must have
sufficient ability to control their dockets and put to rest the
claims of oppesing factions. This is one of the main purposes of

Fed.R.Civ.P. 15 and 16. See Mercantile Trust Company V. Inland

Marine Products Corporation, 542 F.2d 1010 {gth Ccir. 1976);

Nevels v. Ford Motor Company, 439 F.2d 251 (5th Cir. 1971); Komie

v. Buehler Corporation, 449 F.2d 644 (9th cir. 1971). As

mentioned above, the trial date would have, in all probability,
been lost had the new objections been allowed. One of the new
objections would have required additional discovery. The

RBankruptcy Court was provided with no adequate reason for the




delay in bresenting the objections and from the record before
this Court no adequate reason for the undue delay is apparent.
As it was said in Nevels, supra, "While it is generally true that
leave to file amendments should be freely given . . . amendments
should be tendered no later than the time for pretrial, unless
compelling reascons why this could not have been done are
pPresented." Id at 257, This Court determines that no compelling
reason was given to the Bankruptcy Ceourt or shown to this Court.
The case cited by appellants, Cushman, supra and subsequent
cases partially relying on the holding in Cushman did not have
before them the applicability of Bankruptcy Rules 715 and 716.

See In Re Good Hope Industries, Inc.

r 16 B.R. 719 (1982); Matter

of Rea Holding Corp., 8 B.R. 75 (1980); Matter of Supreme

Synthetic Dyers, Inc., 3 B.R. 189 (1980). As mentioned before,
only if the above rules were not applicable in the pPresent
situation does this Court feel a determination of the
applicability of the doctrine of laches would be involved. &as
appelliees point out, it would again be anomalous to grant a
bankruptcy court.discretion to control the issues before it under
Bankruptcy Rules 715 and 716 and not let such court utilize that
discretion unless it made a finding that the common law doctrine
of laches applied. TLaches is nowhere contained in Fed.R.Civ.P,
15 and 16 and no competent authority has been cited to this Court
that would warrant such a determination. Accordingly, this Court
concludes that the Bankruptecy Court did not abuse its discretion
in this matte} and the four belated objections were properly
excluded as issues at the trial on the appellees proof of claim.
The second issue raised by appellants in this appeal is
whether the Bankruptcy Court erred, as a matter of law, in
construing the guaranty agreement between Riffe and Apco, to
impose liability on Riffe for $2,030,394.80 of Mid-America's .
debts to Apco. 1In this regard, the appellants contend that Riffe
was not guaranteeing Mid-America's obligation to pay the specific

debts, but that Riffe was only guaranteeing General Energy




Corporation's obligation to pay the debts if such were incurred
by General Energy Corporation, They further contend that because
General Energy Corporation did not incur the debts and had no
legal obligation to pay them, then, under Oklahoma law, Riffe as
guarantor, could not be-held liable for the debts. The Court
determines that appellants' argument is without merit in this
case,

Cantrary to appellees' first contention that this issue was
not adjudicated by the Bankruptcy Court this Court is in accord
with the appellants that this issue was litigated by the parties
and determined by the Bankruptcy Court. Furthermore, the
findings of the Bankruptcy Court were not clearly errcneous. The

findings of a bankruptey court must be judged by an appeals court

via the clearly errenecus standard. 1In Re White House Decorating
Co. v. Eckles, 607 F.24 907 (10th Cir, 1879}, of course, 1f the

conclusions reached by a bankruptecy court on those flndlngs are
not warranted an appeals court has a duty to apply the correct

law to the findings. 14 at 910; Washington V. Houston Lumber

Co., 310 F.2& 881, gBg3 (10th cir. 1962). However, in this case
the conclusions reached by the Bankruptcy Court were valid.
There is ample evidence in the record before this Court and the
record that was before the Bankruptcy Court, both documentary and
testimentary, to warrant the conclusion reached by the Bankruptcy
Court that Riffe was guaranteeing the debts of both General
Energy Corporation and Mid-America when it executed the March 1o,
1978 GuarantytAgreement. Riffe was guaranteeing the debts owed
to Apco specified in the Guaranty Agreement, which included the
debts of Mid-America. Indeed, if appellants' contention is
correct, the language of vast portions of the Guaranty Agreement
would be completely meaningless, if the language only applied to
non-existent cobligations of General Energy Corpcoration. The
Bankruptcy Court will, therefore, be affirmed on this issue.

The findings in regard to the third, fourth and fifth issues

decided by the Bankruptcy Court are, likewise, not clearly




erroneous. The findings, as determined 6§ the Bankruptcy Court,
reasonably iead to the iegal conclusions reached thereon. 1In
such a situation this Court is in no position and has no
autherity to re-determine the findings of the Bankruptcy Court
and fit them into a legél framework that would not lend itself to
the original findiqgs. Accordingly, the Bankruptey Court will be
affirmed on the final three issues raised by the appeilants.

It is therefore the determination and the Order of this
Court that the findings and conclusions of the Bankruptcy Court

and the Judgment entered thereon are affirmed in all respects.

It is so Ordered this 30th day of June, 1982.

H. DALE COO
Chief Judge, y. s, District Court




